


~ ~ ~---------

-=~- -- --- -...-- - - --- - ---- --= =-= - - - ---- -------==;=-- --- ---- _.- Maintenance Library 

Control Unit 
Models 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, and 6 
Parts Catalog 

S124-o084-5 



PREFACE 

This Parts Catalog contains listings and 
illustrations of all replaceable assemblies, 
subassemblies, and detail parts released on 
or before January 30, 1976. 

Fifth Edition (February 1976) 

This isa reprint of 8124-0084-4 incorporating changes released in Technical 
Newsletter 8S25-0597, dated October 16, 1972. Changes that affect this 
catalog are made periodically; any such changes will be reported in subsequent 
revisions or Technical Newsletters. 

Requests for copies of IBM publications should be made to your IBM representative 
or to the branch office serving your locality. 

This manual has been prepared by the IBM System Products Division, Product 
Publications, Dept. K10, P.O. Box 6, Endicott, New York 13760. 

© Copyright International Business Machines Corporation 1969 



HOW TO USE A PARTS CATALOG. 

VISUA L INDEXES . 

Figure 

1. Cover Groups, Models 1 through 5 . 

2. Left and Right Hand Door Assembly 
Without Ground Magnet Assembly. . 

3. Left and Right Hand Door Assembly 
With Ground Magnet Assembly . . . . 

4. Control Unit Final Assembly, Models 

ii 

iv 

Page 

1 

4 

6 

1 through 5 (4 sheets) . . . . . . . . . 8 

5. 60 Hz Fuse Panel and CB Door Assembly 23 

6. 50 Hz Fuse Panel Door Assembly. . 25 

7. Control Panel Assemblies (2 sheets) . 28 

8. Marginal Check Panel Assemblies . 33 

9. 50 and 60 Hz Connector Rack Assembly . 35 

10. A and B Gate Assemblies. . . . . . 37 

11.. Two Channel Switch Gate Assembly 
Feature . . . . • .. .. . . . . 41 

12. Chassis Assemblies. 43 

13. Plenum 50 and 60 Hz Blower Assembly. . 46 

14. 50 and 60 Hz Blower Housing Assemblies 48 

15. TCS Feature Plenum Blower Assembly .. 50 

16. 60 Hz Power Control Assembly. . 52 

17. 50 Hz Power Control Assembly. . . 55 

18. Component Board Assembly.. . •... 58 

19. Diode Panel Assembly. . . . 60 

20. 60V at 20V 60 Hz Power Supply Assembly 62 

21. 60V at 20V 50 and 60 Hz Power Supplies. 65 

22. 20V at 50 and 60 Hz Power Supplies 68 

23. 50 and 60 Hz Power Pack Meter 
Assemblies ...........•.... 70 

24. 50 and 60 Hz Power and Fan Assemblies. 72 

25. 50 and 60 Hz Power Supply Assemblies .. 74 

CONTENTS 

Figure Page 

26. 50 and 60 Hz Power Supply 
Assemblies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 77 

27. 50 and 60 Hz Power Supply 
Assemblies . . . . . . . . . . . . 80 

28. Cable and Jumper Assembly Com-
. ponent Parts (3 sheets). . . 83 

NUMERICAL INDEX . . . . . . . . . X-I 

i 



HOW TO USE THIS ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOG (JPC) 

PART I 

To find parts quickly, a general understanding of the structure 
of this catalog is necessary. The catalog is divided into three 
maj or sections: 

• The Visual Index, containing overall views of the machine, 
with call-outs pointi~g to detailed figures. 

• The Catalog Section, containing a pictorial breakdown of 
assemblies and subassemblies. 

• The Numerical Index, which is a numerical list of all 
parts used in the machine, with cross-references to the 
figure on which the part is found. 

VISUAL INDEX 
The Visual Index, located before the Catalog Section, contains 
a reduced illustration of every figure in the Catalog Section. 
The reduced illustrations are tied together with flow arrows 
to form a natural progression from large assemblies to small 
a.ssemblies and possibly subassemblies. In effect, a visual 
table of contents is formed by the Visual Index illustrations. 

CATALOG SECTION 
The Catalog Section contains the full-sized illustrations 
previously noted in the Visual Index. Index numbers on 
figures refer to corresponding entries in the Group Assembly 
Parts List accompanying each figure. Refer to part II for 
explanation of terms used in the Group Assembly Parts List. 

NUMERICAL INDEX 
The Numerical Index is located after the Catalog Section and 
contains a complete list, in numerical order, of all part 
numbers used on the machine. Listed with the part number 
is the index and figure number on which the part is illustrat­
ed. The numerical index makes it possible to locate a part 
when only the part number is known. 

STACKED INDEX NUMBERS 
Stacked Index numbers are used 
when showing a part and its 
attaching hardware. The 
sequence of a typical stack is 
shown at the right. The circled 
index number indicates the 
assembly is broken down within 
the figure. 

ILLUSTRATION NOTES 

17\ Plate 
~Asm 

9 Plate 
2 Screw 
3 Washer 
4 L'Washer 

5 Nut 

Cross-reference notes are directly on the illustration. The 
illustration's next higher assembly reference, normally 
located in the upper left corner of the page will read: "For 
Parts Not Shown See Figure X". If an assembly is referenced 
to a lower level figure, the note located next to the index 
number will read: "See Figure X!' 

DOUBLE LINED DETAIL BOX 
The double lined box differentiates between parts shown on 
the basic model and parts related to a level and/or feature 
difference. An explanation of the level or feature difference 
is given in the double lined box. 

11 

FINDING A PART 
The Visual Index is the starting point for locating a part. 
The illustrations in the Visual Index are reduced versions of 
all illustrations in the Catalog Section; therefore, the illustra­
tions can be used to find the assembly containing the desired 
part. Use references to the detailed figure in the Catalog 
Section, or to another Visual Index illustration, to determine 
location of part number. 

Once the detailed figure in the catalog section is deter­
mined, finding the part on the figure and referring to the 
listing for the part number and description is all that is 
required in most cases. If the first catalog section figure 
referenced shows the assembly containing the required part, 
the index number for the assembly will reference a lower­
level figure where the assembly is broken down to its 
component parts. If the figure referenced by the Visual 
Index contains neither the part nor an assembly containing 
the part, it is then necessary to go to the next higher 
assembly figure. This figure should then contain the part 
or an assembly containing the part; if not, an even higher 
level figure must be used. Refer back to the Visual Index 
for some other figure that could show the desired part. 

Note: Many detailed parts are unavailable, because they are 
part of an inseparable assembly (two or more parts welded 
or bonded together), or because they are part of an assembly 
purchased as a unit. If parts are found on a welded or 
bonded assembly, the following note follows the description 
of the assembly: "Assembly components are not replaceable~' 
If the part is found on a purchased assembly, and th~ detail 
parts of this assembly do not have IBM part numbers, the 
note following the assembly description will read: "Assembly 
components are not available." In either case, you need 
to obtain the part number of the assembly, rather than the 
detailed part. 

EXAMPLE FOR ORDERING PARTS 

4 - 5726422 FAN ASM-P/S ENCLOSURE REF 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY SEE FIGURE 1-184 
FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 4 

- 1 334921 TERMINAl,RING- 18-22 AWG, *6 HOLE, INS 
- 2 187854 SHIELD, TERMINAL BLOCK- 2 POS 
- 3 210984 SCREW, RD HD MACH-6-32 X .250 LG ATT PT 
- 4 5357050 FAN ASM-NO CONNECTOR 
- 5 32042 SCREW,MACH BIND. HD 10-32 X .375 lG ATT PT 
- 6 5357066 • BLADE 
- 7 S357067 • MOTOR 208V/230V 60CY 220V 50CY 
- 8 130434 • SCREW,MACH-SlOTTED HEX HD 10-32 X .375 LG ATT PT 
- 9 56079 •• WASHER,lOCK-EXT T .1951D .410 OD ATT PT 
- 10 5726436 • HEADER-POWER SUPPLY FAN 

If the entire fan is required, part number 5726422 should be 
ordered (all one dot items will be received). If only the 
subassembly is required, part number 5357050 should be 
ordered (all two dot items will be received). Each part may 
be ordered individually. 



HOW TO USE THIS ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOG (lPC) 

PARTTI 

(DAR 
As Required (AR) in the units per assembly column 
denotes that the quantity is used as required. 

CD ATTPT 
Attaching Parts: These parts are used to attach a 
subassembly to an assembly. The attaching parts are 
listed immediately following the part to be attached. 

0 COMM 
Commercial hardware: When this indication appears in 
the part number column, it denotes hardware procurable 
from normal commercial sources and not identified by 
an IBM part number. o INDENTURE 
The relationship of a part to its next higher assembly is 
indicated by indentures. For example: 

I 2 3 4 
Unit 

Assemblies and Detail Parts of Unit 
Attaching Parts for Assemblies & Detail Parts 

Subassemblies 
Attaching Parts for Subassemblies 

Detail Parts for Subassemblies, etc. 

CD NR 
The NR in the part number column indicates parts 
not recommended for field replacement; order 
next higher assembly. 

CDNP 
The entry NP in the part number column denotes the 
assembly is non -procurable and the detail parts should 
be ordered separately. 

EXAMPLE OF PARTS LIST 

LIST AND 
INDEX 
NO. 

PART 
NO. 1 234 

(j)NONO. 
When this indication appears in the part number column, 
it denotes a group of parts for which no assembly part 
number has been assigned, and the detail parts should 
be ordered separately. 

CD REF 
This entry in the units per assembly column denotes an 
assembly which is completely assembled on a preced­
ing illustration. Quantities for such items are found in 
its next higher assembly. 

o SIMILAR ASSEMBllES 
If two assemblies contain a majority of identical parts, 
they are broken down on the same list. Common parts 
are shown by one index number. Parts peculiar to one 
or the other of the assemblies are listed separately and 
identified by U sable On Code. 

@ USABLE ON CODE 
Part application and interchangeability is indicated by 
the usable on code. If this column is blank, the parts 
pertain to all equipment(s) covered. Two types of 
codes are used. The alphabetic code denotes similar 
assemblies and! or features: the numeric code denotes 
level. Refer to the beginning of each list for the 
explanation of the code(s). 

® SUFFIX CODE 
The suffix code indicates the month (alphabetic) and the 
year (numeric) of the engineering change which affected 
interchangeability of the part. 

UN ITS USABLE 
DESCRIPTION PER ON 

ASM. CODE 

2-

fD ~ 

DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY 

~CODE A USED ON 60 CYCLE ONLY ~ 
CODE B USED ON 50 CYCLE ONLY ~ 
CODE 1 USED ON ASM PRIOR TO B6 SUFFIX cv f 

- 1 
- 1 
- 2 
- 3 
- 4 
- 5 
- 6 
- 7 
- 8 
- 8 
- 9 
- 9 

2199376 NP 
2199386 NP 

MOTOR ASM1DRIVE-115/220 VOLTS 60 CYCLE 
MOTOR ASM1DRIVE-220 VOLTS 50 CYCLE 

FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 1-92 

2204176 
2199255 

79842 

(;\ FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 2 
~ . PULLEY,60 CYCLE 

2204116 f'7\ 
NO NO.~ 

552~ 2204082 3 
2204033 flJ 
COMM 5 
2199258 
2199401 NR 
2199402 NR 

'. PULLEY,50 CYCLE 
SETSCREW1SPLINE DR CUP PT 8-32 X 3/8 LG 
MOTOR ASM I 220V AC 60 CYCLE 
MOTOR ASM,220V AC 50 CYCLE 
SCREW,MACH BIND HD 8-32 X 0.625 LG 

FERRULE, OUTER 
· FERRULE, INNER 
· MOTOR, 1/12 HP-220V 60CPS 
· MOTOR, DRIVE - 220V 50CPS 
PLATE,MOTOR MT-115/220 VOLTS 60 CYCLE 
PLATE, MOTOR MT-220 VOLTS 50 CYLE 

~ 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

REF 
REF 

0(: 
AR 

1 
1 
4 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

lA 
IB 

A 
B 

A 
B 

A 
B 

iii 



VISUAL INDEX 

iv 

COVER GROUPS 
FIGURE 1 
PAGE 1 

VISUAL INDEX 1 

LEFT AND RIGHT HAND DOOR 
ASSEMBLIES WITHOUT GROUNDED MAGNETS 
FIGURE2 
PAGE 4 

LEFT AND RIGHT HAND DOOR 
ASSEMBLIES WITH GROUNDED MAGNETS 
FIGURE 3 
PAGE 6 



CONTROL UNIT FINAL ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 4 SHEET 3 OF 4 
PAGE 10 

CONTROL UNIT FINAL ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 4 SHEET 4 OF 4 
PAGE 11 

CONTROL UNIT FINAL ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 4 SHEET 2 OF 4 
PAGE 9 

VISUAL INDEX 2 

VISUAL INDEX 

CONTROL UNIT FINAL ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 4 SHEET 1 OF 4 
PAGE 8 

v 



VlSUAlINDEX 

vi 

50 AND 60 HZ CONNECTO~ 
RACK ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 9 
PAGE 32 

MARGINAL CHECK PANEL ASSEMBLI ES 
FIGURE 8 
PAGE 31 

50 HZ FUSE PANEL DOOR ASSEMBLY 
FIGURES 
PAGE 24 

VISUAL INDEX 3 

60 HZ FUSE PANEL AND 
CB DOOR ASSEMBLY 
FIGURES 
PAGE .23 



TWO CHANNEL SWITCH GATE 
ASSEMBLY FEATURE 
FIGURE 11 
PAGE 41 

CHASSIS ASSEMBLIES 
FIGURE 12 
PAGE 43 

VISUAL INDEX 4 

! 
~-~ 

,/~~ 

~
L/'-

/1 

~""''''' ............... 
.... 1 

AAND BGATE ASSEMBLIES 
FIGURE 10 
PAGE 37 

VISUAL INDEX 

vii 



VISUAL INDEX 

viii 

TCS FEATURE PLENUM BLOWER ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 15 
PAGE 50 

PLENUM 50 AND 60 HZ BLOWER ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 13 
PAGE 46 

VISUAL INDEX 5 

50 AND 60 HZ BLOWER HOUSING ASSEMBLIES 
FIGURE 14 
PAGE 48 



60 HZ POWER CONTROL ASSEMBLY 
FIGURE 16 
PAGE 50 HZ POWER CONTROL ASSEMBL V 

FIGURE 17 
PAGE 55 

VISUAL INDEX 6 

VISUAL INDEX 

COMPONENT BOARD ASSEMBl V 
FIGURE 18 
PAGE 

DIODE PANEL ASSEMBL V 
FIGURE 19 
PAGE 60 

ix 



x 

VISUAL INDEX 

SOV AT 20A 50 AND 60 HZ POWER SUPPLIES 
FIGURE21 
PAGE 65 

20V AT 6A 50 AND 60 HZ POWER SUPPLIES 
FIGURE 22 
PAGE 68 

VISUAL INDEX 7 

50 AND 60 HZ POWER PACK 
METER ASSEMBLIES 
FIGURE 23 
PAGE 70 

, 



50 AND 60 HZ POWER AND FAN 
ASSEMBLIES 
FIGURE 24 
PAGE 72 

~ 
1 
I 

50 AND 60 HZ POWER SUPPL Y ASSEMBLIES 
FIGURE 26 
PAGE 77 

VISUAL INDEX 8 

VISUAL INDEX 

50 AND 60 HZ POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLIES 
FIGURE 25 
PAGE 74 

~ 
1 
I 

50 AND 60 HZ POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLIES 
FIGURE 27 
PAGE 80 

xi 





COVER FIGURE 1. ASSEftBLIES. 

38 
39 
40 
41 

ftODELS SEE LIST 1. 1 THROUGH 6. 

1ST FRAM~a6 
MODS 1,2, 

2ND FRAME 
MODS 385 

2821 PC 1 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

"OOELS 1 THROUGH 6 COVER GROUPS 

1 - NO. NO. NP COYER GROOPS,ftODELS 1 THROUGH 6 AND TCS 
SEE FIGURE 1 FOR ILLUSTRATION - 1 5-18611 · JlJftPER ASft,GROUND- 8 IN. 1 LUG EA END 2 

- 2 2314328 · SCREi,iASH FL HD- 10-32 X 0.313 LG ATT PT 2 
- 3 183900 · SCREi,THD CTG BD HO- 8-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 14 
- 14 826353 • COYER ASSEftBLY.RIBBEO FRONT 1 - 4 848811 · COVER ASSE!BLI,FLAT FRONT 1 - 5 725412 • SCREi,WASH SELF TAP- 8-32 0.375 LG ATT PT 2 
- SA 177396 · SCREW,HEX HD- 10-32 X 0.406 ATT PT 2 - 6 826802 · COVER ASSEftBLY,LEFT OLD STYLE 1 

SPECIFY COLOR WHEN ORDERIHG 
SEE FIGURE 2 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 

- 7 725413 · SCREW,HEX HD- 10-32 X 0.312 LG ATT PT 14 
- 8 45690 · iASHER,FL- 0.1438 00 X 0.031 THl( !TT PT 14 
- 9 826801 · COYER ASft,RIGHT NAftEPLAT E OL D STYL E 1 
- 9 852701 · COVER AS!,RIGHT HAftE PLATE NEW STYLE 1 

SPECIFY COLOR WHEN ORDERIHG 
SEE FIGURE 2 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 

- 10 7251413 · SCREW,HEX HD- 10-32 X 0.312 LG ATT PT 14 
- 11 145690 · WASHER,FL- 0.1438 00 X 0.031 THK ATT pr 4 
- 12 826931 · COYER ASft,RIGHT i/O GRND ftAGNETS OLD STYLE 1 
- 12 852701 · COYER ASft,RIGHT W/O GRID -'GNETS NEW STYLE 1 

USED ON ftODS 3,5 
SPECIFY COLOR WHEN ORDERING 
SEE FIGURE 2 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 

- 12 848892 · DOOR ASft,RIGHT W/GRND ftASNETS OLD STYLE 1 - 12 852721 · COYER AS ft.RIGHT W/GRND ftAGNETS NEi S-TILE 1 
OSED ON BODS 3,5 
SPECIFY COLOR WHEN ORDERING 
SEE FIGURE 3 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 

- 13 7251413 · SCREW,HEX HD- 10-32 I 0.312 LG iTT PT " - 14 45690 · USHER ,FL- 0.438 OD X 0.031 THK ATT PT 4 
- 15 826802 · COYER lSft.LEFT i/O GRND ft1GNETS OLD STYLE 1 
- 15 852700 · COYER ASft,LEFT W/O GRND ftlGNETS NEW STYLE 1 

IJSED OR ftODS 3,5 
SPECIFY COLOR WHEN ORDERING 
SEE FIGORE 2 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 

- 15 848890 · DOOR ASSEftBLY,LEFT W/GRND ftAGNETS-OLD STYLE 1 
- 15 852720 · COYER ASft.LEFT W/GRND ftAGNETS NEi STYLE 1 

USED OR ftODS 3,5 
SPECIFY COLOR WHEN ORDERING 
SEE FIGURE 3 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 

- 16 125413 · SCREW,HEX HD- 10-32 X 0.312 LG ATT PT II 
- 17 45690 · iASHER,FL- 0.438 00 X 0.031 THK 1TT PT 4 
- 18 824610 · COYER.REAR RIBBED 1 
- 18 848810 · COYER ASSEftBLY,REAR FLAT 1 
- 19 111396 · SCREW,HEI HD- 10-32 X 0.406 ATT Pf 4 
- 20 826801 · COYER lSSEftBLY,RIGHT NA!EPLATE OLD STYLE 1 
- 20 8527D1 · COYER 1SSEftBLY,RIGHT NA!E PLATE NEW STYLE 1 

USED OR ftODS 3,5 
SPECIFY COLOR WHEN ORDERING 
SEE FIGIJRE 2 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 

- 21 725413 · SCB Ell , HEI HD- 10-32 I 0.312" LG ATT PT 4 
- 22 45690 · WASHER.FL- 0.438 OD X 0.031 TBK iTT PT II 
- 23 826802 · COVER lSSEftBLY,LEFT ftODS- 3 & 5 OLD STYLE 1 
- 23 852700 · COYER ASSEftBLY,LEFT ftODS- 3 & 5 NEW STYLE 1 

SPECIFY COLOR WHEN ORDERING 
SEE FIGURE 2 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 

- 24 125413 · SCREW,WASHER HEI HD- 10-32 I 0.312 LG ATT PT 4 
- 25 45690 · IIAS8ER,FL- 0.438 OD X 0.031 THK ATT PT 4 
- 26 826801 · COYER ASSEftBLY,RIGBT NAftEPL1TE- !lODS 1,2 ,4 & 6 1 
- 26 826931 · COVER ASSEI'IBLY,RIGHT- ftODS 1, 2 & 4 1 

USED OR OLD STYLE W/O GRND ftAGNETS 
- 26 852701 · COYER ISSEI'I8LI RIGHT NAftE PL ATE- MODS 1,2 ,4 & 6 4 

USED ON NEW STYLE i/O GRID ftAGNETS 
SPECIFY COLOR WHEN ORDERING 
SEE FIGORE 2 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 

- 26 811 8891 · DOOR ASII,RIGBT HAftE PLATE- MODS 1,2,4 & 6: 1 
- 26 848892 · DOOR ASSEftBLY.RIGHT- ftODS 3,5 1 

OSED OR OLD STYLE ii/GRND "AGIETS 
- 26 852721 · COYER ASSEftBLY,RIGHT i/O GRND ftAGNETS 1 

USED ON NEW STYLE 
SPECIFY COLOR WHEN ORDERING 
SEE FIGURE 3 FOR DErAIL BREAKDOWN 

- 27 725413 · SCREW,WASHER HEX HD- 10-32 X 0.312 LG 4 
- 28 45690 · WASHER,FL- 0.438 OD I 0.031 THK 4 
- 29 826802 · COYER ASSEftBLY.LEFT i/O GRID ftAGNETS 1 

2 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

USED ON OLD STYLE 1 _ 29 852100 • COVER ASSEf!BLY~LEFT W/O GRND ft AGN ETS 1 
USED ON NEW STYLE __ 
SEE FIGURE 2 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 

- 29 848890 • DOOR ASSE!BLY.LEFT W/GRND "AGNETS 1 
USED ON OLD srILE 

- 29 852120 · COVER ASSEftBLY,LEFT W/GRND ftAGNETS 1 
USED ON NEW srlLE 
SPECIFY COLOR WHEN ORDERING 
SEE FIGURE 3 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 

- 30 125413 · SCREW.WASHER HEX HD- 10-32 I 0.312 LG 4 
- 31 45690 · WASHER,PL- 0.438 OD X 0.031 THK 4 
- 32 824109 · BRACKET,ftTG 1 
- 33 58207 · SCREW.IUCH BD HD- 8-32 x: 0.250 LG ATT pr 2 
- 34 826817 · COYER,TOP 1 
- 35 34512 · SCREW,UCH BD HD- 8-32 I 0.375 LG ATT PT 10 
- 36 2191860 · COVER,CBPI TOP BH 1 
- 37 2191859 · COVER,CBft TOP LH 1 
- 38 824624 · KICKPLATE,DOOR 1 
- 39 725412 · SCREW. WASH SELF TAP- 8-32 X _0.375 LG ATT PT 2 
- 40 257189 · NOT,HE1- 8-32 ATT PT 2 
- 41 22478 · WASHER,FL- 0.170 ID X 0.375 OD 0.032 THK ATT PT 2 
- 42 826423 · KICKSTRIP.RIGHT 1 
- 43 28413 · SCREW,ftACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.313 LG ATT PT 2 
- 44 55918 · SCREW,ftACH BD HD- 10-32 I 0.625 LG ATT PT 1 
- 45 826424 · KICKSTRIP,LEFT 1 
- 46 28413 · SCREi,ftACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.313 LG ATT PT 4 
- 47 826927 · COWLING,TOP 1 
- 48 257189 · NUT HE1- 8-32 lTT PT :) 

- 49 55901 · LOCKWASHER,EXT- 0.168 ID X 0.381 OD ATT PT 2 
- 50 22 1n8 · iASHER,FL- 0.110 ID 0.315 OD 0.032 THK ATT PT 2 
- 51 821132 BRACKET.ANGLE t1 

- 52 725413 · SCREW,VASHER HEX HD- 10-32 X 0.312 LG ATT PT 8 
- 53 45690 · WASHER, FL- 0.438 OD X 0.031 THK ATT PT 8 
- 54 826926 · BRACKET.SPACER 4 
- 55 725413 · SCREi,VASHER HEX HD- 10-32 X 0.312 LG ATT PT 8 
- 56 45690 WASHER,FL- 0.438 OD X 0.031 THK ATT PT 8 
- 57 826928 · COiLING .SIDE 2 
- 58 234341 · SCREW, WASHER FIL HD- 0.250-20 X 0.625LG ATT PT 8 
- 59 3550 · WASHER,FL- 0.250 X 0.563 OD X 0.050 THK ATT PT 8 
- 60 825365 · BIUCKET ,RIGHT 2 
- 61 725413 · SCREW, WASHER HEX HD- 10-32 I 0.312 LG ATT PT 4 
- 62 q5690 · WASHER,FL- 0.438 OD X 0.031 THK ATT PT q 
- 63 826493 · TRln.TOP 2 
- 64 34512 · SCREW,ftACH BD BD- 8-32 x: 0.375 LG ATT PT 10 
- 65 826893 · PLATE,LATCH LOCK 2 
- 66 28413 • SCREW.I!ACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.313 LG ATT PT 4 
- 61 837969 · STOP AS! 4 
- 68 125413 · SCREW, VASHER HEX HD- 1u-32 x: 0.312 LG ATT PT 3 - 68 99 • SCREW. ftACH FL CSK HD- 10-32 ~ 0.315 LG ATT PT 1 
- 69 3550 · WASHER,FL- 0.250 ID X 0.563 OD ATT PT 3 
- 69 161351 · WASHER,FL- 0.330 ID X 0.625 OD ATT PT 1 
- 70 597038 · · FERRULE.ELECTRICAL CONDUCTOR- 8 AilG ? 
- 11 825464 · • RE7AIlIER ,CABLE 1 
- 12 597066 · · ilIRE CORD,INSULATED- 0.0625 OD 1 
- 73 824632 · BRACKET.COYER 2 
- 74 725q13 · SCREi,WASHER HEX HD- 10-32 I 0.312 LG ATT PT 4 
- 75 Q5690 · WASHER,FL- 0.438 00 X 0.031 T8K ATT PT 4 
- 16 824801 · BRACKET.COVER OLD STYLE :) 

- 76 824632 · BRACKET,COVER NEW STYLE 2 
- 77 725413 · SCREW, liASHER HEX HD- 10-32 X 0.312 LG ATT PT 4 
- 78 45690 · WASHER.FL- 0.438 OD X 0.031 THK ATT PT 4 
- 79 825365 · BRACKET,RIGHT 2 
- 80 725413 · SCREW, WASHER HEX HD- 10-32 X 0.312 LG ArT PT 4 
- 81 45690 · WASHER.FL- 0.438 OD I 0.031 THK ATT PT Q 
- 82 2145165 · SPACER,CABLE CLA!P- 0.250 DIA 4 

TO BE USED ON TOP HINGE ONLI 
- 83 2227554 · BR lCK ET • HINGE 8 
- 8Q 251616 · SCREW, iASHER- 10-32 X 0.431 LG ATT PT 16 
- 85 4569 · WASHER,FL- 0.500 OD X 0.060 THK ATT PT 16 
- 86 2227552 · HINGE.iELDftENT RH 4 
- 86 2227553 · HINGE,WELDftENT LH " - 87 1133767 · SCREW,WASH BEl HD- 8-32 0.500 LG ATT PT 16 
- 88 2903 · WASHER.FL- 0.500 OD X 0.031 T8K ATT PT 16 
- 89 825843 · PLATE 8 
- 90 821108 · NAftEPLATE,FRENCH 2 
- 90 827110 · NAftEFLATE.GEHftAH 2 
- 90 826975 · NAftEPLATE,ENGLISH 2 
- 91 855285 · FLATE.OSA TO UK 1 

2821 PC 3 



FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. I 

1\ 

18 

INDEX NO. 
ON 

FIG. I-I 

9 
6 

29 
26 

INDEX NO. 
ON 

FIG. I-I 

9 
6 

29 
26 
12 
15 
2°3 
20 

7 

,: 
~'!il 0 '~ 

"-0 

IL B SEE DETA 
FIGURE I 
NEW STYL 
HINGE 

FOR 
E 

e 
17 

CHART NUMBER 1 
MODELS 1,2, a 4 

4 DOOR LATCHES 
PER FRAME 
GROUNDED MAGNETS 
WITHOUT WITH 
82680 I 82680 I 
826802 826802 
826802 848890 
82680 I 848891 

2 DOOR LATCHES 
PER FRAME 
GROUNDED MAGNETS 
WITHOUT WITH 
852701 852701 
852700 852700 
852700 852720 
85270 I 852721 

CHART NUMBER 2. 
MODELS 3 a 5 

4 DOOR LATCHES 112 DOOR LATCHES 
PER FRAME II PER FRAME 
GROUNDED MAGNETS ' GROUNDED MAGNETS 

WITHOUT WITH WITHOUT WITH 
826801 826801 852701 852701 
826802 826802 852700 852700 
826802 848890 852700 852720 
826931 848892 85270 I 852721 
826931 848892 852701 852721 
826802 848890 852700 852720 
826802 826802 852700 852700 
826801 826801 852701 852701 

@ ~ 

~~ 
~ 

~' ~18 

J~ 
I 
I 

~ 

F """'" 

Ii 

I~ 
Y I 

~~,. 

DETAIL A - NEW STYLE DOOR 
(SINGLE HAT SECTION) 

FIGURE 2. LEfT 110 RIGHT HIND DOOR ASSEBBLt iITBOO~ GRODID ftAGIET lSSEBBLI. SEE LIST 2. 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

LEFT AND RIGHT HAND DOOR ASM WIO GROUNDED MAGNET ASM 

2 - 826802 COVER ASSEMBLY,LEFT OLD STYLE REF 
- 826801 COVER ASSEMBLY,RIGHT NAMEPLATE OLD STYLE REF 
- 828931 COVER ASSEMBLY,RIGHT-OLD STYLE REF 
- 852701 COVER ASSEMBLY, RIGHT NAME PLATE NEW STYLE REF 
- 852700 COVER ASSEMBLY,LEFT NEW STYLE REF 

SEE FIGURE 1-6, 9, 12, 15, 20, 23, 26 
I AND 29 FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 

AND FIGURE 2 FOR ILLUSTRATION 
- 1 352729 · LATCH,MAGNETIC 1 
- 2 122379 · SCREW,SELF BD HD- 4-40 X 0.875 LG ATT PT 2 
- 2A 438552 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 4-40 X 0.750 LG ATT PT 2 
- 3 37913 · NUT,HEX- 4-40 ATT PT 2 
- 4 338169 · LCCKWASHER,EXT- 0.281 OD ATT PT 2 
- 5 824393 SPACER,LATCH 1 
- 6 838057 · BRACKET,HINGE OLD STYLE 2 
- 7 38452 · SCREW,MACH FL CSK HD- 8-32 X 0.313 LG ATT PT 4 
- 8 825845 · HINGE,LEFT 2 
- 8 825844 · HINGE,RIGHT 2 
- 9 825843 PLATE,OLD STYLE 2 
- 10 825690 · BUMPER.DOOR 1 
- 11 131234 · SPRING 1 
- 12 824637 · FIN,PIVOT 1 
- 13 I 257701 CLIP,FRAME ATT PT 2 
- 14 826196 · LA'ICH,LEFT DOOR 1 
- 14 826197 · LATCH, RIGHT DOOR 1 
- 15 825397 · · CAM,LATCH LEFT 1 

USED ON ASSEMBLY 826196 
- 15 825394 · · CAM ,LATCH-RIGHT 1 

USED ON ASS EMBLY 826197 
- 16 825396 · LOCK,LEFT SPRING 1 

USED ON ASSEMBLY 826196 
- 16 82,018 · LOCK,SPRING-RIGHT 1 

USED ON ASS EMBLY 826197 
- 17 827166 · LA'ICH 1 

USED ON ASSEMBLY 826196 
- 17 827046 · · LA'ICH 1 

USED ON ASSEMBLY 826197 
- 18 826422 · DOOR ASSEMBLY,LEFT OLD STYLE 1 
- 18 826421 · DOCR ASSEKBLY,RIGHT NAMEPLATE OLD STYLE 1 
- 18 826490 DOOR ASSEKBLY,RIGHT OLD STYLE 1 
- 18 2227533 · COVER.RIGHT NEW STYLE 1 
- 18 2227532 COVER,LEFT NEW STYLE 1 

2821 IPC 5 



FIGURE 3. 

6 

AND RIGHT LEFT HAND DOOR 

DETAIL A-NEW STYLE DOOR SINGLE HAT SECTION 

GROUND ftAGNET ASSEftBLY WITH ASSEftBLY. SEE LIST 3. 



LI ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

LEFT AND RIGHT HAND DOOR ASM WITH GROUNDED MAGNET ASM 

3 - 848890 DOOR ASSEMBLY,LEFT OLD STYLE REF 
- 848890 DOOR ASSEMBLY,LEFT OLD STYLE REF 
- 848892 DOOR ASSEKBLY,RIGHT OLD STYLE REF 
- 852721 COVER ASSEMBLY,RIGHT NEW STYLE AND MODEL- 6 REF 
- 852720 COVER ASSEMBLY.LEFT NEW STYLE AND MODEL- 6 REF 

SEE FIGURE 1-12, 15, 26 AND 29 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 3 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 848882 BRACKET 1 
- 2 338238 · SCREW,KACH BD HD- 4-40 X 0.313 LG ATT PT 2 
- 3 37913 · NUT.BEX- 4-40 NC ATT PT 2 
- 4 338169 · LCCKWASHER,EXT- 0.115 ID X 0.260 00 ATT PT 2 
- 5 131234 · SPRING 1 
- 6 825690 BUMPER,DOOR 1 
- -, ~:lq63-' · PIN,PIVOT 1 
- 8 257701 · CLIP ATT PT 2 - 9 826196 / · LATCH,LEFT DOOR 1 
- 9 826197 • LATCH, RIGHT DOOR 1 
- 10 825397 · · CAM, LATCH, LEFT 1 

USED ON ASSEMBLY 826196 
- 10 825394 · CAK,LATCH RIGHT 1 

USED ON ASSEMBLY 826197 
- 11 825396 · · LOCK,LEFT SPRING 1 

USED ON ASSEMBLY 826196 
- 11 827018 · LOCK, SPRING RIGHT 1 

USED ON ASSEMBLY 82697 
- 12 827166 · LATCH 1 

USED ON ASSEMBLY 826196 
- 12 827046 · LATCH 1 

USED ON ASSEMBLY 826197 
- 13 838057 · BRACKET,HINGE OLD STYLE 2 
- 14 38452 · SCREW.MACH FL CSK HD- 8-32 X 0.313 LG ATT PT 4 
- 15 825845 HINGE,LEFT OLD STYLE 1 
- 16 825843 · PLATE,OLD STYLE 2 
- 17 183900 SCREW.THD CTG BD HD- 8-32 X 0.250 LG 1 
- 18 848877 LATCH ASSEMBLY,MAGNET 1 
- 19 38269 · SCREW,MACH FIL- 4-40 X 1.000 LG ATT PT 2 
- 20 37913 NUT,HEX- 4-40 ATT PT 2 
- 21 8q8888 · · TERMINAL ,RI NG 1 
- 22 848876 · • LATCH, MAGNET 1 
- 23 824393 · SPACER ,LATCH 2 
- 24 852724 · MAGNET ASSEMBLY,LATCH RIGHT OLD STYLE 1 
- 25 236550 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 4-QO X 0.375 LG ATT PT 2 
- 26 37913 NUT, HEX 4-40 ATT PT 2 
- 27 338169 · LOCKWASHER,EXT- 0.281 OD ATT PT 3 
- 28 848877 · · LATCH ASSEMBLY,MAGNET 1 
- 29 438559 · SCREW,MACH FH- 4-40 X 0.750 LG ATT PT 2 
- 30 37913 · · NUT,HEX- Q-40 ATT PT 4 
- 31 257984 · · LOCKWASHER,SPRING MEDIUM ATT PT 2 
- 32 848888 · TERltINAL,RING 1 
- 33 848876 · · • LATCH MAGNET 1 
- 34 852723 · · BRACKET 1 
- 35 183900 · SCREW,THD- CTG BD HD 8-32 X 0.250 LG 1 
- 36 848877 LATCH ASSEMBLY,MAGNET 1 
- 37 37913 · NUT, HEX- Q-40 ATT PT 2 
- 38 338169 · LCCKWASHER,EXT- 0.281 OD ATT PT 2 
- 39 257985 WASHER,FL- 0.125 ID X 0.250 OD ATT PT 2 
- 40 848888 NR · TERltINAL,RING 1 
- 41 848876 NR • LATCH fUGNET 1 
- 42 826422 · DOOR ASSEMBLY,LEFT OLD STYLE 1 
- 42 826421 · DOOR ASSEMBLY,RIGHT NAMEPLATE-OLD STYLE 1 
- "2 826490 · DOOR ASSEMBLY,RIGHT OLD STYLE 1 
- 42 852719 · COVER ASSEMBLY,RIGHT NEW STYLE AND MODEL- 6 1 
- 42 852718 · COVER,LEFT NEW STYLE AND MODEL- 6 1 

2821 PC 7 



8 

48 
49 

69 
70 
71 

84 
85 

18 
19 

,II 

9 
66 

DETAIL B- 50HZ OLD STYLE 

FIGURE iJ. CONTROL UNIT FINAL lSSEIIBLY 1I0DELS ONE THROUGH SIX. SHEET 1 OF iJ SEE LIST iJ. 



149 150 ~
152 

' 153 

DE~AIL 8-220 V 

N6~W S~UYILEE T 
o HZ 

NEWaO 50 HZ LD STYLE 

FIGURE q. CONTROL UNIT FINAL 

125 

DETAIL E 

ASSEMBLY MODELS ONE THROUGH SHEET 2 OF 4. SEE LIST 4. 

2821 PC 9 



265 
266 219 

216 

209 203 
204 

DETAIL A 

P:IGURB ... COIlTROl- QR:IT P1:IIAL ASSB!BLY 1I0DBLS OIlB THROUGH S:IX SHBBT 3 OP 4. SEE L:IST 4. 

10 



322 
323 
324 

271 
272 

321 

322 

DETAIL C 

246 

308 

~// 
DETAIL A- 50 HZ - OLD STYLE 

308 

~/ 

281 
282 
283 

DETAIL A-60 HZ - OLD STYLE 

FIGURE 4. CONTROL UNIT FINAL ASSE!BLY ftODELS ONE THROUGH SIX. SHEET 4 OF 4. SEE LIST 4. 

2821 PC 11 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

2821 CONTROL UNIT PINAL ASSEftBLY, ftO DELS 1 T HaO UGH 6 

NO. NO. NP 2821 CONTROL UNIT PINAL ASSEftBLY 
SEE FIGDRE 4 FOR ILLIISTRATION 

4 - 1 138154 · DECAL,INST LINE Y PRESENT W/ftACH PWR OFF 1 
- 2 826248 • COVER,POWER HOUSING- 60 HZ 1 - 2 826216 · PLATE HINGE PRIIURI POW EB- 50 HZ 1 

- 3 10170 • SCREW,SACH BO HO- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 4 58207 • SCREi,ftACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 - 5 5240500 · STRAP 1 
- 6 236849 • SCREW,!ACH BD HD- 10-32 I 0.250 LG 2 - 7 845762 · DECAL,VOLTAGE- 60 HZ 1 
- 8 369207 LABEL. VOLTAGE 1 - 9 826226 IP • C08PONEHT DOOR ASS EftBLI- 60 HZ - 9 2532306 • CO!PONEHT DOOR ASSE8BLI- 60 HZ !ODEL- 6 1 

SEE PIGURE 5 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN - 9 826231 NP • COftPOIEHT DOOR ASSEftBLY- 50 HZ - 9 2532288 • CO!PONEIT DOOR ASSEMBLY- 50 HZ MODEL 6 1 
SEE FIGORE 6 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 

- 10 10170 SCREfI,!ACH BD HD- 6-32 I 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 11 58201 · SCREfI,ftACH BD BD- 8-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 - 12 827148 · COYER- 60 HZ POSE 1 
- 12 827153 • COYER- 50 HZ FOSE 1 - 13 55126 · SCREV,ftACH BD HD- 6-32 I 0.188 LG ATT PT 4 
- 14 2184096 · RELAY.ARftATORE- 4PDT 24 VAC 60 HZ NEW STYLE 1 - 15 257187 • NOT,HEX- 6-32 ATT PT 2 - 16 56122 · LOCKiASHER,EXT- 0.141 ID X 0.320 OD ATT PT 2 
- 11 838017 • DECAL 1 - 18 838015 · COVER 2 
- 19 58207 · SCREW,!ACH BD HD- 8-32 I 0.250 LG ATT PT 4 
- 20 754605 • RELAY- 6V DC 1 
- 21 251187 • NDT,HEI- 6-32 ATT PT 1 
- 22 826225 · PANEL ASSEMBLY,CONTROL 1 

USED ON SECOND PRAME. 60 HZ 
- 22 826240 PANEL ASSE!SLY- 50 HZ CONTROL 1 

USED ON PIRST FRAKE, 50 HZ 
- 22 826346 · PANEL ASSEftBLY,CONTROL 1 

USED ON SECOND FRAftE, MODELS 3 AND 5 
WITH THIRD PRINTER CONTROL FEATURE 

- 22 2532307 · COHTBOL PANEL ASSEftBLI- 50/60 HZ ftODEL- 6 1 
SEE FIGURE 7 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 

- 23 10170 SCREi,ltACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 1 
- 24 58207 · SCREW.ftACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.250 LG ATT Pf 1 
- 25 19944 · SCBEW,IUCH BD HD- 8-32 X'O.750 LG ATT PT 1 
- 26 2155613 · SPACER 1 
- 27 5466372 • LABEL 1 
- 28 726633 • CAPACITOB- 0.22 ftFD 1 
- 29 186961 · · TEBftINAL,BING- NO. 6 STUD NON INSULATED 2 
- 30 347038 · · CAPACITOH- 600VDC 0.22ftFD '1 
- 31 609394 · BUS BAR 2 
- 32 369243 · CONTACTOR,KAGNETIC 1 
- 33 10110 · SCBEW.!ACH SO HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 34 740617 PIN ,GUIDE Asa 4 
- 35 81693 · SCREi,/tACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.315 LG ATT PT 4 
- 36 253638 · FUSE- O.75AftP 4 - 37 7058 CLIP,PUSE II 
- 38 4186 · SCB EW ,MACH BD HD- 5-40 X 0.625 LG ATT PT 4 
- 39 2525 · NOT.8EX- 5-40 ATT PT 4 
- 40 308789 · CLIP,SPBING TENSION 4 
- 41 4186 · SCREi,UCB SD HD- 5-40 X -.625 LG ATT PT 4 
- 41A 3525 · NDT.HEI--5-40 ATT PT 4 
-42 253722 · BAB,FUSE CONTACT 2 
- 43 4186 · SCBEW,ftlCH BD HD- 5-40 X 0.625 LG ATT PT 4 
- 44 3525 · NUT.IlEX- 5-40 ATT PT 4 
- 45 801314 • BLOCK, FUSE 2 
- 46 38443 · SCBEW,ftACH FL CSK HD- 6-32 X 0.313 LG ATT PT 4 
- 47 253724 · FOSE.BAR 2 
- 48 801239 · STINDOFF,FUSE BLOCK 2 
- 49 110215 · SCREi,W!SH FIL 80- 6-32 X 0.313 LG ATT PT 4 
- 49A 251986 · iASHER.FL- 0.156 ID X 0.312 OD ATT PT 4 
- 50 126633 · CAPACITOR- 0.22 ftPD 1 
- 51 186961 · • T'ERftINAL,RING- NO. 6 STUD NOH INSULATED 2 
- 52 347038 · • CAPACITOR- 600VDC 0.22ftFD 1 
- 53 609394 · BOS BAR 2 
- 54 369243 · COBTACTOR,ftAGNETIC 1 
- 55 10170 · SCREW./tACH SO HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG 2 - 56 821248 IF • CO!POHEIIT AS ft,T B DIODE AID FUSE NEW STYLE 
- li6 838011 liP • TB.DIODE AND FUSE COMP ASM OLD STYLE 

12 



LI ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

SEE FIGURE 18 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 4 _ 57 826834 · SHIELD.POWER SUPPLY 1 
- 58 55726 · SCREW,ftACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.188 LG ATT PT 2 
- 59 911815 · SCREEN,FIRE BARRIER NEW STILE 1 
- 59 838086 · COYER.OLD STYLE AR 
- 60 5528 · SCREW,ftACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.625 LG ATT PT 2 
- 61 72828 · HU~.SELF LKG HEX- 8-32 X 0.334 ATT PT 2 
- 62 827163 · LABEL 1 
- 62A 369207 · LABEL, VOLT AGE 1 
- 63 826816 · SHIELD.POWER SUPPLY- 50 HZ 1 

USED IlITH ASSEftBLY "11740" ONLY 
- 64 10170 · SCREW,ftACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG 2 
- 65 5161420 · FOIlER SUPPLY ASM- 60V at 20A 60 HZ NEW STYLE 1 

SEE FIGURE 21 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 65 480765 · POWER SU.I?PLY ASM- 60V DC 20 AKP OLD STYLE 1 

SEE FIGURE 20 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 65 5761410 · POWEE SU.I?J?LY ASM- 60V AT 20 A 50 HZ N Ell STYLE 1 

SEE FIGURE 21 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 65 5761410 · POWEE SU .l?PLY AS ft- 60V AT 20A 50HZ OLD STn E 1 

SEE FIGURE 21 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 65A 4117"04 · POilER SU PPLY AS M- 6V 20 AftP 50 HZ OL D STYLE 1 
- 66 28413 · SCR EW ,ftACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.313 LG ATT PT " - 66A 4116261 · · CAPACITOR- 4000 ftPD 75 VDC 24 
- 66B "117742 · · RESISTOR- 150 OHMS P/ft 5' 35W 1 
- 66C 4117741 · · RESISTOR- 50 OHKS P/H 5~ 35W 2 
- 660 q116933 · · DIODE 4 
- 66E 4116890 · · CONTACTOR- nov 1 
- 66F Q116380 · · TRAHSFORftER 1 
- 66G Q 116374 · · REGOLATOE- 126W 1 
- 66H 8010761 · · CAPACITOR- 18 UF 4 
- 66J 8011060 · · IHSULA TIOH 8 
- 67 222857 · POWER SUPPLY ASSEKBLY- 20VDC AT 6A 60 . HZ 1 
- 67 52QO"99 · POWEll SU.I?PLY ASS 18BLY- 20V 6 AftP 50 HZ 1 

SEE FIGURE 22 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWH 
- 671 28413 • SCREW.ftACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.3125 LG ATT PT ] 

- 68 2542374 · PLATE, POWER RATING- MOD 5 50 HZ 1 
- 68 2542375 · PLATE.POWER RATING- MOD 5 60 HZ 1 
- 68 2542376 · PLATE,POWER RATING- MOD 4 50 HZ 1 
- 68 2542377 · PLATE,POWER RATIHG- HOD 4 60 HZ 1 
- 68 2542378 · PLATE,POIIER RATING- HOD 3 50 HZ 1 
- 68 2542379 · PLATE,POWER RATING- MOD 3 60 HZ 1 
- 68 2542380 · PLATE,POWER RATING- fWD 2 50 HZ 1 
- 68 2543881 · PLATE,POIlER RATING- MOD 2 60 HZ 1 
- 68 2542382 · PLATE.POWER RATING- MOD 1 50 HZ 1 
- 68 2542383 · PLATE,POWER RATING- MOO 1 60 HZ 1 
- 68 2542384 · PLATE.POWER RATING- ltOD 1 50 HZ 1 
- 68 2542385 · PLATE,POWER RlTING- MOD 2 50 HZ 1 
- 68 2542386 · PLATE. POWER RATING- MOD 3 50 HZ 1 
- 68 2542387 · PLATE,POWER RATIHG- HOD 4 50 HZ 1 
- 68 2542388 · PLATE,POWER RATING- MOD 5 50 HZ 1 
- 68 2532304 · .l?LATE.POIlER RATING- 60 HZ 208/230 tiODEL- 6 1 
- 68 2532290 · PLATE • .I?OWER RATING- 50 HZ 195/235 60DEL- 6 1 
- 68 2532291 · PLATE, FOWER RATING- 50HZ 380/408 flODEL- 6 1 
- 68A 855286 · .l?LATE.OL LISTING 1 
- 68B 960166 · PLATE, CSA 1 
- 69 846882 · BRACKET, PARTITIONING CONNECTOR MTG 1 
- 70 19944 · SCREW,ftACB BD HD- 8-32 X 0.750 LG ATT PT 2 
- 71 251790 · SCHEW.ftACB BD HD- 4-40 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 72 827298 NP • RACK ASSEftBLY CABLE CONNECTOR 

SEE FIGUEE 9 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 73 5671 · SCREW.ftACH SO HD- 10-32 X 0.750 LG ATT PT 4 
- 14 9092 · LCCKIlASHER,SPLIT- 0.194 ID X 0.337 00 ATT PT 2 
- 75 56079 · LOCKWASHER.EXT- 0.204 10 X 0.410 00 ATT PT 2 
- 16 838007 · PLATE 1 
-77 8380C8 · PLATE 1 
- 78 725413 · SCREW, WASHER HEX HD- 10-32 XO.312 LG ITT PT 2 
- 79 826908 · RACK,SIDE CABLE SUPPORT 4 
- 80 177397 · SCREW. WASHER HEX HD- 10-32 I 0.500 LG ATT PT 5 
- 81 47242 · WASHER.FL- 0.500 00 X 0.062 THK ATT PT 5 
- 82 827045 · MCONTIHG BRACKET,TY RAP 1 
- 83 236550 · SCREW flACH BD HD- 4-40 I 0.375 LG A1'1' P'I' ? 
- 84 826336 · RACK,CABLE SOPPORT 1 
- 85 7251112 · SCREW.WASH SELF TAP- 8-32 I 0.315 LG ATT PT 3 
- 86 838062 · BAR.PIN PROTECTIOH 1 
- 87 438550 · SCREW,ftACH BD HD- 4-40 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 3 
- 87 251970 · SCREW,ltACH BD HD- 4-40 X C .250 LG ATT PT 3 
- 88 22478 · WASHER,FL- 0.170 1D X 0.315 OD 0.032 THK ATT PT 3 
- 88 251985 · WASHER, FL- 0.125 00 X 0.250 00 ATT PT 3 
- 88A 595091 · SlACER.RESISTOR PANEL 1 

2821 PC 13 



LIST AND UNITS USABLE 
INDEX PART DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

4 - 89 220929 · STRIP, UPPER PLATFORM RUBBER 1 
- 90 8271 .. 9 · COVER- 60 HZ FUS E 1 
- 90 827169 · COVER- 50 HZ FUSE 1 
- 91 55726 · SCREW,aACH BD HD- 6-32 I 0.188 LG ATT PT 2 
- 92 826 .. 69 • LIBE FILTER ASft- 30 AKP 60 HZ MODS 1,2 & 4 AR 
- 92 826892 • LINE FILTER AS8- 50 HZ aODS 1, 2 & 4 1 
- 92 826803 · FILTER ASSEMBLI- 30 AI'lP 60 HZ MO DS 3 & 5 1 
- 92 82680 .. · FILTER ASSEI'lBLY- 30 AKP 60 HZ 1 
- 92 826805 · LIME FILTER ASS EI!BLY- 50 HZ 80DS 3 & 5 1 
- 92 826806 • LINE PILTER ASSEKBLY- 60 HZ 1 
- 93 32617 · SCREW.luca BD HD- 10-32 I 0.438 LG ATT PT 4 
- 94 182520 · · CONHECTOR,SQU EEZ E FLEX IELE CONDUIT 1 

USED ON ASSEMBLY 826469, 826803 
AND 826804 

- 95 253325 · · NUT,LOCK ATT PT 1 
USED ON ASSEftELY 826803 AND 826805 

- 96 852717 · • LOCKWASHER,INT- 1.343 10 X 1.931 00 ATT PT 1 
USED ON ASSEI'lBLY 826469 AND 826892 

- 97 826 .. 71 · · CABLE ASM,LINE CORD- 60 HZ MODS 1,2 & 4 1 
USED ON ASSEliBLY R2646q 
SEE FIGURE 28-3 47B, 50A AND 60 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 97 826470 · · CABLE ASft.KAIN PiR INPUT- 60HZ aODS 1,2 & 4 1 
USED 01 ASM 826469, 826803 AND 826804 
SEE FIGURE 28-47B FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 97 826929 · · CABLE ASK.MAIN POWER INPUT- 50HZ MODS 1,2 & 4 1 
USED ON ASSEMBLY 826892 AND 826806 
SEE PIGURE 28-4 47B AND 47C 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 97 826972 · · CABLE ASM,LINE CORD- 50 HZ MODS 1,2 & 4 1 
USED ON ASSEMBLY 826892 
SEE FIGURE 28-3. 47B AND 50 
FOR COftPONEHT PARTS 

- 97 827037 · · CABLE AS 8- 60 AMP LINE CORD 60HZ aODS 3 & 5 1 
USED ON ASSEliBLY 826803 
SEE FIGURE 28-16, 48, SOH, 59 AND 60A 
FOR COMPONEN! PARTS 

- 97 827038 · · CABLE AS K- 30 AftP LINE CORD 60HZ MODS 3 & 5 1 
USED ON ASSEMBLY 826803 
SEE FIGURE 28-3, 47B AND 59 
FOR COftPOHENT PARTS 

- 97 827073 · CABLE AS I!- 60 AMP LINE CORD 50 HZ MODS 3 & 5 1 
USED ON ASSEMBLY 826805 
SEE FIGURE 28-6 48. SOH AND 58 
FOR COftPONENT PARTS 

- 97 827134 · · CABLE AS ft- 30 AMPLINE CORE 50 HZ MODS 3 & 5 1 
USED ON ASSEMBLY 826805 
SEE FIGURE 28-3, 47B AND 50 
FOR COftPONEHT PARTS 

- 98 826492 · · LINE FILTER ASSE8BLY, PI TYPE- 30 AI'lP 1 
USED ON ASSEMBLY 826469 AND 826804 

- 98 826286 · · PILTER BOX ASSEMBLY- 30 AKP 50 HZ 1 
USED ON ASSEMBLY 826892 AND 826806 

- 98 826241 · · FILTER BOX ASS EftBLY- 30 AMP 60 HZ 1 
USED ON ASSEMBLY 826803 

- 98 827135 · · FILTER BOI ASSEftBLY- 30 AMP 50 HZ 1 
USED ON ASSEMBLY 826805 

- 99 846824 · SHIELD 1 
-100 58207 · SCREW.MACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
-101 360524 · S'IANDOFP- 8-32 X 1.313 LG 2 
-102 221790 · SCREi,MACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.188 LG 2 
-103 826848 • JUMPER ASSEMBLY 1 

SEE FIGURE 28-50B AND 50G 
FOB C08PONENT PARTS 

-104 805350 • BUS 1 
-105 32042 · SCREW,!!ACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 2 
-106 805351 · INSULATOR 1 
-107 186759 · SCREW.!!ACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.313 LG ATT PT :2 
-108 805350 · BUS. 1 
-109 186759 · SCREW,ftACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.313 LG ATT PT 2 
-110 317131 · TERftINAL BOARD- 6 DBL SCREW TERMINALS 1 
-111 210985 · S'IOD,EXT- INT 6-32 E IT 8-32 X 0.900 LG AIT PI 2 
-112 210986 · S'IUD,SHIELD MOUNTING ATT PT 2 
-113 322266 · ftARKER STRIP- 6 POS NOS. 1 THRD 6 1 
-114 5050346 RELAY ASSEPlBLY,PHASE SEQUENCE 1 
-115 10170 · SCREW,!!ACH BD HD- 6-32 I 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
-116 438549 · SCREW.MACH BD HD- 4-40 X 0.438 LG 4 
-117 726551 · BU S BAR, FOUR POSITION 1 
-118 186759 SCREi !!ACH BD HD- 8-32 x: 0 313 LG ATT P'l' 2 

14 



LI ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

4 -119 826489 • COVER,FILTER HOUSING 1 
-120 10110 • SCREV,ftACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
-121 846921 • BBACKET,FILTER- 50 HZ NEW STYLE 1 
-121 826334 · HOUSING- 50 HZ FILTER OLD STILE 1 
-122 58207 • SCREW,ftACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
-123 846824 • SHIELD 1 
-124 58207 • SCREW,MACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.250 LG 2 
-125 360524 · S7AlIDOFF- 8-32 I 1.313 LG J 
-126 221790 • SCR EV ,MACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.188 LG ATT PT 1 
-127 826848 • JUftBER ASS EftBLI 1 

SEE FIGURE 28-50B AND 50G 
FOR COftPONENT PARTS 

-128 805350 • BUS. 1 
-129 32042 • SCREW.MACH BD HD 10-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 2 
-130 805351 • INSULATOR 1 
-131 186759 • SCREW,lIACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.313 LG ATT PT 2 
-132 848834 • INSULATOR 1 
-133 221790 • SCBEV,ftACH SO HD- 8-32 X 0.188 LG 4 
-134 805350 · BUS 1 

USED ON 60 HZ ONLY 
-135 186758 • SCREV,ftACH SD HD- 8-32 X 0.438 LG ATT PT 2 
-136 438549 • SCREV,ftACH BD HD- 4-40 X 0.438 LG 4 
-137 126551 • BUS BAR,FOUR POSITION 1 
-138 186759 • SCREW,ItACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.313 LG ATT PT 2 
-139 138754 · DECAL,INST LINE Y PRESENT W/ftACH PWR OFF 1 
-140 311367 • GROftllET 1 
-141 846925 • TRANSFOR!tER ISOLATION,STEP DOWN- 150V 7.5 A ATT PT 1 

RED BUTTOI CE NOT REPLACEABL E 
-142 236849 · SCREW !tACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 4 
-143 848998 · POWER PACK ASSE!'IBLY- 60 HZ fiETER 1 
-143 848999 • POWER PACK ASSEftBLI- 50 HZ ftETER 1 

SEE FIGURE 23 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
-144 58207 • SCREW,!tACH SD HD- 8-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
-145 5528 · SCREW,!tACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.625 LG ATT PT 2 
-146 138754 · DECAL.INST LINE V PRESENT W/ItACH PWR OFF 1 
-147 849015 • CONVENIENCE OOTLET ASSEItBLI- 110V 60 HZ 1 
-147 826472 • CONVENIENCE OUTLET ASSEftBLI- 220V 60 HZ 1 
-148 58207 • SCREW,fIlCH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
-149 206421 · · COYER 1 
-150 357995 · · OUTLET,CONV- 115V 60 HZ 1 
-150 418825 · · OUTLET,CONV- 220V 50 HZ 1 
-151 38443 · · SCR n,MACH FL CSK HD- 6-32 X 0.313 LG ATT PT 2 
-152 2100264 · · BELIEF,CABLE STRAIN 1 
-153 826468 · · CABLE ASSEPlBtI,CONVEN~ENCE OUTLET 1 

SEE FIGURE 28-1B, 2, 17, 18, 18A, 20, 32, 
34, 41 AND 42 FOB COMPONENT PARTS 

-154 2102151 · · BOI, UTILITY 1 
-155 826270 · · BBACKET,CONVENIENCE OUTLET MTG 1 
-156 58207 · · SCREW,ftACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
-157 5271288 • TEBftIBAL 1 
-158 338238 · SCREW,ftACH BD HD- 4-40 X 0.313 LG ATT PT 2 
-159 826221 • INSULATOR,GND CONNECTOR 1 
-160 338238 · SCREW,ItACH BD BD- 4-40 X 0.313 LG ATT PT 4 
-161 38264 • SCREW,ftlCH FIL HD- 4-40 X 0.375 LG 8 
-162 38351 • SCBEW,ftACH FIL BD- 6-32 X 0.312 LG 4 
-162 38262 • SCREW,IUCH FIL HD- 4-40 X 0.250 LG 4 
-163 838164 • TERtUNAL, TAB 1 
-164 338238 · SCREi,ftACH BD HD- 4-40 X 0.313 LG 2 
-165 743002 • LOCK.SPRING 2 
-166 38264 · SCREW,ftACH FIL HD- 4-40 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 4 
-167 826243 · BRACKET,CONNECTCR 1 
-167 826427 · BRACKET 1 
-168 58207 • SCBEW,PlACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 3 
-1681 220930 • STRIP,UPPER PLATFORft BUBBER AR 
-169 187475 • SHIELD,TERMINAL BLOCK- 20 POS 1 
-170 210984 • SCBEW,ftACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
-171 827342 • CONTROL ASM,PWR- 60 HZ PlODS 3 & 5 NEW STYLE 1 
-171 827343 • CONTROL ASl'l.PWR- 60 HZ PlODS 1.2 & 4 NEW STYLE 1 
-171 826298 • CONTROL ASft,PWR- 60 HZ !ODS 3 & 5 OLD STYLE 1 
-171 826299 • CONTROL ASM,PWR- 60 HZ MODS 1,2&4 OLD STILE 1 
-171 2532308 • CONTROL ASSEftBLI,POWER- 60 HZ ftODEL- 6 1 
-171 2532287 • CONTROL ASSEMBLY,POWER- 50 HZ MODEL- 6 1 

SEE FIGURE 16 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
-171 827344 • CONTROL ASPl,PWR- 50 HZ eODS 3 & 5 NEi STYLE 1 
-171 827345 · CONTliCt ASPl,PWIi- 50 HZ PlODS 1,2 & 4 NEW STYLE 1 
-171 826323 • CONTIiOL ASl'l,PWR- 50 HZ PlODS 3 & 5 OLD STYLE 1 
-171 826324 • CONTROl ASPl,PWR- 50 HZ PlODS 1.2 & 4 OLD STYLE 1 

SEE FIGU BE 17 FOR DETAn BREAKDOWN 
-172 10170 · SCREW.It!CH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 5 

2821 PC 15 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

4 -173 177397 · SCREW,IUSHER HEX BD- 10-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 1 
-174 45690 • WASHER .FL- 0.438 00 X 0.031 THK ATT PT 6 
-175 725413 · SCREW, WASHER HEX HD- 10-32 X 0.312 LG ATT PT 5 
-176 369208 · DECAL,INST HAZARDOUS AREA 2 
-171 826413 · FII.TER- 5.50 X 31.12 2 
-118 826223 • HOUSING 15SEftBLY- 60 HZ BLOW ER 1 
-118 826228 · HOUSING ASSEftBLY- 50 HZ BLOWER 1 

SEE FIGURE 14 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
-179 725411 • SCREi,HEX HEAD SEftS ATT PT 2 
-180 45690 · WASHER,FL- 0.438 OD X 0.031 THK ATT PT 2 
-181 848895 • JUftPER ASSEftBLY,STRAP 2 
-182 825559 · STRAP 1 
-183 204611 • SCREW,ftACH HEX HD- 10-32 X 0.875 LG ATT PT 1 
-184 11598 · NUT,HEl- 10-32 ATT PT 1 
-185 56C79 · LOCKiASHER,EXT- 0.204 ID X 0.410 00 ATT PT 1 
-186 9092 • LOCKVASBER,SPLIT RING- 0.194 ID I 0.331 00 ATT PT 1 
-187 45690 · VASBER,FL- 0.438 00 I 0.031 THK ATT PT 1 
-188 846892 • SEAL 1 
-189 826351 • CHASSIS ASSEtmLY- 2113 WIRED 1 
-189 838221 • CHASSIS 15"- 221Al WIRED FEATORE 1 
-189 837841 • CHASSIS ASSEIIBLY- 2111 VIREO OCB 1 
-189 826291 • CHASSIS ASSEIIBLY- 21Al WIRED FEATURE 1 
-189 846943 • CHASSIS ASSEIIBLY- 2111 iIRED TCS 1 
-189 846947 • CHASSIS ASSEftBLI- 2111 WIRED TCB 1 
-189 846951 • CHASSIS ASSEKBLY- 2111 WIRED TCft 1 
-189 826311 • CHASSIS 15ft- 2111 V IRED FEATURE 1 
-189 84906,6 • CHASSIS ASSEKBLY- 21Al VIREO ftODEL- 6 1 

SEE FIGURE 12 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
-190 1133767 · SCREW.VASH HEX HD- 8-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 12 
-191 826341 • CHASSIS ASSEftBLY- 21A2 WIRE "00 4 V/1404 1 
-191 837791 • CHASSIS 15SEIIBLY- 21A2 WIRED UCB FEATURE 1 

SEE FIGURE 12 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
-192 1133767 · SCBEW,WASH HEX HD- 8-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 12 
-193 826351 • CHASSIS ASSEKBLY- 21A3 WIRED 1 
-193 826361 • CHASSIS 15SEKBLI- 2113 WIRED IIOD 4 W/1404 1 
-193 848940 • CHASSIS ASSEKBLY- 21A3 WIRED 1 

SEE FIGURE 12 FOB DETAIL BREAKDOVN 
-194 1133767 · SCREW.VASH HEX HD- 8-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 12 
-195 826371 • CHASSIS ASSEKBLY- 21A4 WIRED 1 
-195 826381 • CHASSIS ASSEftBLY- 21A4 WIRED-KOD 4 W/1404 1 

SEE FIGURE 12 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
-196 1133767 SCREW,WASH HEX HD- 8-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 12 
-197 826391 • CHASSIS 15SEKB1Y- 21B1 WIRED READ PUNCH 1 
-197 846955 • CHASSIS ASSEKBLY- 2101 WIRED TCS 1 

SEE FIGORE 12 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
-198 1133767 SCREW,WASH HEX HD- 8-32 0.500 LG ATT PT 12 
-199 846959 • CHASSIS ASSEKBLY- 21D2 WIRED TCS 1 

SEE FIGORE 12 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
-200 1133767 · SCREW,WASH HEX HD- 8-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 12 
-201 826401 • CHASSIS ASSEftBLY- 21B3 WIRED READ PUNCH 1 

SEE FIGURE 12 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
-202 1133767 · SCR EY, WA SH HEX HD- 8-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 12 
-203 826411 • CHASSIS ASSEftBLI- 21B4 W IRED READ PUHCH 1 

SEE FIGURE 12 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
-204 1133767 · SCREW,WASH HEX HD- 8-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 12 
-205 826315 · BINGE ASSEftBLY.GITE ftTG PIVOT 1 
-206 36844 · SCBEW,CAP SLOT HD- 1/4-20 I 0.500 LG 3 
-207 6935 • LOCKWASHER,SPLIT- 0.250 10 X 0.493 OD 3 
-208 827219 HP • GATE ASft.A GATE- 60 HZ NEW STYLE 
-208 82E3q4 HP • GATE lSft,A GATE- 60 HZ OLD STYLE 
-208 827219 IfP • GATE ASK,A GATE- 50 HZ STYLE 
-208 8263q4 HP · GATE ISK.A GATE- 50 HZ OLD STILE 

SEE FIGURE 10 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
-209 821218 HP • GATE ASK,B GATE- 60 HZ NEW STILE 
-209 8263q3 liP • GATE ASK,B GATE- 60 HZ OLD STYLE 
-209 827218 HP • GATE ASK,B GATE- 50 HZ NEW STYLE 
-209 826343 HP • GATE ASft,B GATE- 50 HZ OLD STYLE 

SEE FIGURE 10 FOR DETAIL RIHHKflnliN 

-210 255939 · SCREW,BOftPER ADJ- 0.250-2u X 1.188 LG 2 
- 211 3960 · NUT ,HEX- 1/q-20 ATT PT 2 
-212 826316 • BRACKET,BDftPER ftTG 2 
-213 177397 · SCREW, WASHER HEX HD- 10-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT q 
-214 8q6891 • BHACKET,GATE LATCH 1 
-215 32042 • SCREW !'lACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 2 
-216 367115 • J(JftPER 15SE"BLY 3 
-211 Q80009 • BLOCK,TERKIMAL BARRIER- 6 POSITION 1 
-218 32255G · SCHEW1 KACH BD BD- 6-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 2 
-219 480010 • INSULATOR 1 
-220 827301 • PANEL ASft.ftARGINAL CHECK KODS- 2 & 3 KOD- 5 FBA!E 2 1 

16 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

4 -220 827302 · PIIEL lSlI,IIIRGXBAL CHECK 80D- 4 60 HZ 1 
-220 827303 • PIIEL ASII.B1RGiIIL CHECK ftODS- 1.4 & 5 PRAllE 1 1 
-220 2532321 · PIIEL ASII,BARGiIAL CHECK ftODEL- 6 1 

USBD OR IBR STYLB 110 BODEL 6 
-220 826279 · PAIIEL ASIl.IIARGiIAL CHBCK 1l0DS- 2&3 PRIIlE 1 1 
-220 826280 • PIIEL ISII,BARGIHIL CHECK ftODS- 1,4&~ FRABE 2 1 
-220 826281 • PIIEt ASII.IIARGIIIL CHECK IIODS- 1&5 FRIRE 1 1 

USED 011 OLD STYLE 
SEE FiGURES FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 

-221 10170 • SCRER ,BACH BD HD- 6-32 .l 0 •. 250 1G ATT PT 2 
-222 58207 • SCREW.IIICH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 1 
-222 55726 • SCBEW,BACH BD HD- 6-32.1 0.188 LG ATT PT 1 
-223 826835 · STOP ,ftARGillAL CHEe.K PANEL 1 
-224 236849 • SCBER.IIACH BD BD- 10-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
-225 848998 POREB PACK ASS EftBLI- 60 HZ -ftETER 1 
-225 848999 • POWER PICK ASSEftBLY- 50 HZ BETER 1 

SEE FiGURE 23 FOR DETAIL BBEAKDOWN 
-226 58207 • SCREII,ftACH BD 80- 8-]2 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 4 
-226A 761345 'fHERftAL SRITCH 1 
-227 826267 • BRICKET.THERftAL IITG- 1 
-228 10170 SCREW~ftACH BD HD- 6-32 .I 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
-229 480043 • lBSULATOR 1 
-230 251970 • SCREW.IIACH BD HD- 4-40 I 0.250 LG ATT PT 1 
-231 369201 · LABEL,YOLTAGE 1 
-232 826250 • PLATE,B! FFLE 1 
-233 111397 · SCREW. WASHER HEX HD- 10-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 2 
-234 125413 • SCREW,WASHER HEX HD- 10-32 X 0.312 LG ATT PT 2 
-235 45690 · WASHER ,FL- 0.438 OD X 0.031 THK ATT PT 4 
-236 826495 · GDIDE.GATE 1 
-237 15449 • SCREW,CAP SOC HD- 10-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 3 
-238 826873 • LATCH ,DETENT GAT E 1 
-239 725413 • SCREW.WASHER BD HD- 10-32 .I 0.312 LG 2 
-240 827249 NP · ELATE ASSEftBLY,NEW STYLE 
-240 826894 NP · ELATE ASSEftBLY,CLD STYLE 
-240 846888 NP • PLATE ASSEIIBLY- 60 HZ 
- 241 28413 · SCRER,KACa BD HD- 10-32 X 0.313 LG ATT PT 2 
-242 740623 · • TUBING,YELLOW- 0.480 LG 2 
-243 826815 · . CABLE ASSEIIBLY DC M~~ERING 1 

USED ON ASSEMBLY 827249 AND 826894 
SEE FIGURE 28-1B , 2, 34, 41, 42, 47, 
SOE AND 54A FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

-243 8!l6910 · · CABLE ASSEMBLY,TWO CHANNEL FEATURE 1 
USED ON ASSEMBLY 846888 
SEE FIGURE 28-1B. 2. 34. 41 AND 42 
FOR COIlEONEHT PABTS 

-244 257189 · · NUT,HEX- 8-32 ATT PT ,1 
-245 56722 • • LOCKiASHER.EXT- 0.150 IV X 0.320 OD ATT PT 1 
-246 725341 · · SWITCH, TOGGLE SPDT 1 

USED ON ASSEMBLY 827249 AND 826894 
-246 138826 · · SIUTCH,TOGGLE 2 

USED ON ASSEMBLY 846888 
- 241 21023 · · NUT ,KND.RL- 0.469-32 ATT p'r 2 
-248 740503 · • CLOCK- 60 HZ 1 
-248 7!l0608 · · CLOCK- 50 HZ 1 
-248 5371611 • LABEL 1 

USED ON ASSEftBLY 827249 AND 826894 
-249 38235 · · SCREW,ftACH BD BD- 6-32 X 0.310 LG A'IT PT 2 
-250 826853 · • BRACKET, METER ftTG ENGLISH 1 

USED ON ASSUmLY 8272~_9AND 826894 
-250 827142 · • BRACKET,HETER ftTG GERMAN 1 

USED ON ASSEftBLY 827249 AND 826894 
-250 826143 · · BRACKET.HETER nTG FRENCH 1 

USED ON ASSl~BLY 827249 AND B26894 
-250 838246 · • PLATE,TWO CHANNEL SWITCH 1 

US ED ON ASS 1 MBLY 846888 
-251 826285 • BAFFLE,1 IR 1 
- 252 10110 • SCBEW,!ACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG A~n PT 2 
-253 827150 • BAR SAFETY 2 
-254 58207 · SCREW,HACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 4 
-255 361115 • JUHPER ASSEMBLY 1 
-256 327085 • CARD ASSEMBLY 1 
- 257 201293 ~ KEKEER,POWER SUPPLY 5 
-258 58207 • SCREW,MACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.250 LG ArT PT 5 
-259 5261170 · POWER SUPPLY ASSfMBLY- 12Y-12 5 A 6"', HZ 1 
-259 5261770 • POWER SUPPLY IS8- 12V AT 25.5A 50 HZ 1 , 
-259 5261130 • POWER SUPPLY ISSEHBLY- 12Y AT 15A 60 HZ 1 
-259 5261730 · POWER SUPPLY ASSEftBLY- 12V AT 15A 50 HZ 1 

SEE FIGURE 27 FOB DETAIL BREAKDOWb 
- 260 5261130 • FOWEE SUPPLI ASSIMB1Y- 12V AT lSA 60 H7. 1 

2821 PC 17 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

4 -260 5261730 • POWER SUPPLY lSSEftBLY- 12Y AT 15A 50 HZ 1 
SEE FIGU RE 27 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 

-261 5261170 • POWER SUPPLY ASSEftBLY- 12V-12. 5A 60 HZ 1 
-261 5261130 • POIIER SUPPLY lSSEftBLY- 12Y AT 15A 60 HZ 1 
-261 5261770 • POWER SUPPLY ISft- 12Y AT 25.5A 50 HZ 1 
-261 5261730 · POWER SUPPLY ASSlftBLY- 12Y AT 15A 50 HZ 1 

SEE FIGURE 27 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
-262 5239100 • POWER SUPPLY ISK- 6Y AT 24A 60 HZ 1 
-262 5261060 • POWER SUPPLY ASSEftBLY- 6Y 18A 60 HZ 1 
-262 5239110 • POWER SUPPLY lSft- 6Y IT 24A 50 HZ 1 
-262 5261660 · POWER SUPPLY ASSEftBLI- 6Y 18A 50 HZ 1 

SEE FIGURE 26 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
-263 207382 • R1IL,POIiER SUPFLY KOUNT ING 5 
-264 55918 · SCREW,ftACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.625 LG ATT PT 10 
- 265 846963 • CHASSIS ASSEftBLY- 2101 IIIRED TCS 1 

SEE FIGURE 12 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
-266 1133767 · SCREW, WISH BD HD- 8-32 0.500 LG " -267 187467 • SBIELD- 2 POSITION 1 
-268 210984 · SCREW,ftACH BD HD- 6-32 I 0.250 LG 1 
-269 846900 NP • GATE ASSEftBLY.TCS 

SEE FIGURE 11 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
-270 32042 · SCREW,ftlCH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 4 
-2701 47242 · W1SBER.FL- 0.500 OD X 0.062 THK ATT PT 4 
-271 837941 • POWER liD FAIl ASft,60 HZ 1 
-271 837989 · POWER AND FIN ASSEftBLY,50 HZ 1 

SEE FIGURE 24 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
-272 236849 • SCREW,ftACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.250 LG 3 
-273 838152 · BRACKET- 50 HZ TRANSFORftER 2 
-274 38686 · SCREII.ftACH BD HD- 0.250-20 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 2 
-275 76574 • LOCKWASHER,EIT- 0.250 10 X 0.510 00 ATT PT 2 
-276 5051265 • TRAISFORftER ASSEftBLY,AUTO 1 
-277 38686 · SCREW.ftACH BD HD- 0.250-20 I 0.500 LG ATT PT 4 
-2.18 76574 • LOCKIlISHER,EXT- 0.250 ID I 0.510 OD ATT PT 4 
-279 ' 5050456 · · SHIELD ,TB 1 
-280 210984 · · SCREW.ftACH SO BD- 6-32 I 0.250 LG ITT PT 1 
-281 301731 · • TERftINAL BOARD- 16 DBL SCREW TERI'lIHALS 1 
-282 5050468 · · STUD ,T APPED ATT PT 1 
-283 5050469 · • STOD ,ftOUNTING ITT PT 3 
-284 848895 • JUftPER ASSEftBLY,STRAP 1 
-285 257622 SCREII,ftACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.625 LG ITT PT 1 
-286 56079 • LOCKWASHER,EIT- 0.204 ID I 0.410 OD ITT PT 1 
-287 IH242 · 1I1SHER,FL- 0.500 OD I 0.062 THK ATT PT 1 
-288 191/131 SBIELD,TERMINIL BOABD- 3 POSITION 1 
-289 21098/1 · SCREW.!ACH BD BD- 6-32 I 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
-290 323841 • TERftINAL BOARD- 3 DBL SCREW TERftIRILS 1 
-291 210985 · S~OD,EIT- INT 6-32 EXT 8-32 I 0.900 LG ATT PT 2 
-292 210986 · STUD.SHIELD MOUNTING ATT PT 2 
-293 323681 • M1RKER STBIP- 3 POS 1105. 1 THRO 3 1 
-29/1 827115 • BLOCK 1 
-295 129654 · SCREV,CAP,SOC HD- 10-32 X 0.750 LG ATT PT 2 
- 296 824349 · HIIIGE PIYOT ,UPPER 1 
-297 36844 · SCREW,C1P SLOT HD- 1/4-2\1 X 0.500 LG ITT PT 4 
-298 6935 · LOCKWASHER.SPLIT- 0.250 X 0.493 00 ATT PT 4 
-298A 76C833 · FOOT ASSE~BLY,LEYELER 1 
-298B 725/115 · STOP,LEYER ATT PT AR 
-299 255939 · SCREi,BUMPER ADJ- 1//1-20 X 1.188 LG 1 
-300 3960 • IUT,.HE1- 1//1-20 iTT PT 2 
- 301 8/16893 · FILTER MTG,CHAIHEL 2 
-302 58207 · SCBEW.ftACH BD HD- 8-32 I 0.250 LG ATT PT 4 
-303 826253 · FILTER,lIB 1 
-304 191431 · SHIELD,TERftINIL BOABD- 3 POSITION 1 
-305 210984 · SCBEV.UCH BD HD- 6-32 I 0.250 LG ITT PT 2 
-306 838170 · BLOiER ASSEMBLY,PLERUft- 50 AND 60 HZ 1 

SEE FIGURE 13 FOR DETAIL BREAK DO liN , 
FOR NEW STILE 

-307 32042 · SCREV,ftACH BD BD- 10-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 2 
-307 32042 · SCREV,ftICH BD BD- 10-32 I 0.375 LG ATT PT IR 
-3071 826224 · BLOWER AS~- 60 HZ POWER (OLD STYLE) 1 
-307A 826229 • BLOiER AS8- 50 HZ POIIER (OLD STYLE) 1 
-308 58207 · SCREi,ftACH BD BD- 8-32 I 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
-309 475465 · · SEAL.COYER AR 
- 3 10 474014 · • BLOVER ASSEftBLY 1 

OSED ON ASSEftSLY 826224 
-310 4120155 · · BLO IilER 1 SSE ftB L Y 1 

OSED OR lSSEftBLY 826229 
-311 10170 · · SCREII,ftACH BD HD- 6-32 I 0.250 LG 3 

OSED OR ASSEftBLY 826229 
-312 334921 · · TERMINIL,LUG- NO. 22 THRU NO. 18 WIRE 3 
-313 435949 · • COYF. R ,RT.OY FoR 1 

18 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

USED ON ASS EBBLY 474014 
4 -314 80651 · · • SCREW. THO CTG BD HO- 6-32 X 0.315 LG ATT PT 3 

USED ON ASSEftBLY 474014 
-315 826246 · • PLENUft,POWER BLOVER- 60 HZ 1 

USED OR ASSEftBLI 826224 
-315 826274 · • PLENUft,POWER BLOVER- 50 HZ 1 

OSED ON ASSEBBLI 826229 
-316 826260 · • BRACKET.BLOWER BTG 1 

OSED 0111 ASS EltBLY 826224 
-316 826836 · • BRACKET,BLOWER ASSEftBLY ftTG 1 

USED ON ASSEftBLI 826229 
-311 825303 · STRAP ,CABLE SELF-CLINCHING. AR 
-318 524519 • CABLE CLAMP 1 
-319 825559 · STRAP AR 
-320 1133161 · SCREW,WASH HEX HD- 8-32 0.500 LG ATT PT AR 
-321 480215 · CABLE ASft,CHASSIS SIGNAL 36LG. 1 

SEE FIGURE 28-26, 30A AND 30B 
FOR COftPONENT PARTS 

-321 480216 • CABLE ASft,CHASSIS SIGNAL 1 
SEE FIGURE 28-26 30A AND 30B 
FOR COftPONEIIIT PARTS 

-321 480217 · CABLE ASft,CHASSIS SIGNAL 1 
SEE FIGURE 28-26, 30A AND 30B 
FOR COftPONENT PARTS 

-321 480219 · CABLE ASft,CRA SSIS SIGNAL 1 
SEE FIGURE 28-26. 30A AND 30B 
FOR COftPONENT PARTS 

-321 482478 · CABLE ASft,CHASSIS SIGNAL 1 
SEE FIGURE 28-1B. 2. 34A. 41 AND 42 
FOR COftPOHENT PARTS 

-321 483180 • CABLE ASft,2 CONNECTOR- 1.25 LG CARD 1 
SEE FIGURE 28-6 AND 8 
FOR COftPONENT PARTS 

- 321 483183 · CABLE AS ft,3 CONIIECTOR- 6.50 LG CARD 1 
SEE FIGURE 28-6 AND 8 
FOR COftPONENT PARTS 

-321 722893 • CABLE ASft,CHASSIS SIGNAL 1 
SEE FIGURE 28-1B. 2. 34A. 411 42 
FOR COftPONENT PARTS 

-321 826326 • CABLE ASSEBBLY ,GAT E BLOW ER 1 
SEE FIGURE 28-28, SOD AND 52 
FOR COftPONENT PARTS 

-321 826455 · CABLE ISSEftBLY,lC TO 2540 1 
SEE FIGURE 28-10. 40. SOD. 50G ABD 45A 
FOR COftPONENT PARTS 

-321 826466 · CIBLE ASSEftBLY,AC DIST TO BLOWERS 1 
SEE FIGORE 28-500 FOR COftPONENT PARTS 

- 321 826467 · CABLE ASSEMBLY, THERMAL SWITCH- PWR SUP 1 
SEE FIGURE 28-43 AND 50E 
FOR COftPONENT PARTS 

-321 826470 · CABLE ISSEftBLY,ftAIN POWER INPUT 1 
SEE FIGURE 28-41B FOR COftPONENT PARTS 

-321 826473 • CABLE ISSEftBLY,VOLTAGE DIST CHASSIS A3 AR 
SEE FIGURE 28-50E AND 53A 
FOR COftPONENT PARTS 

- 321 826474 · CABLE ASSEftBLY AC 1'0 POWER SUPPLIES 1 
SEE FIGURE 28-47A,500, 51 AND SaG 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

-321 826475 · CABLE ASSEftBLY.GATE B OIST 1 
SEE FIGURE 28-471 AND SOD 
FOR COftPOIENT PARTS 

- 321 826416 · CABLE ASB.INTERLOCK CONNECTIONS 1 
SEE FIGURE 28-1B, 2, 34A, 41, 42, 50D, 
50E, 50G AND 56B 
FOR COftPOHENT PARTS 

- 321 826417 · CABLE ASSEftBLY,ftlIN POWER BOX 1 
SEE FIGORE 28-5, 351, 35B, 47A, 47B, 
50D SOG 51 AND 52 
POR COftPOIEIT P1RTS 

-321 826478 · C1BLE lSSEftBLY,GATE 1 DIST 1 
SEE FIGURE 28-35, 50, 56A. 47A. 47B. 
47D, 49, 50, SOD, 50E, 50F, SOH, 54, 
561, 56B 110 511 
FOR COftPONENT PIRTS 

-321 826419 · C1BLE ASSEftBLY,1402 DIST 1 
SEE FIGURE 28-31, 471, SOD, SOG. 52 
110 56B FOB COBPOBENT PABTS 

-321 826480 · CABLE lSSEftBLY,lC DIST FROft FUSE PANEL 1 
SEE FIGURE 28-47A 47B SOD 50G 5J 

2821 PC 19 



LI ST AND PART 
UNITS USABLE 

INDEX DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 

NUMBER 
1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

FOR COBPONENT PARTS 
.. -321 826481 • CABLE ISSEBBLY,CONTROL PAIEL JU!!PER 1 

SEE FIGO RE 28-5, SOl', 55 AND 56A 
FOR CO!!PONEN7 PARTS 

-321 826482 • CABLE ASSEBBLY,AC CONTROL 1 
SEE FIGURE 28-5, 22, 39, 55, 47A, SOD, 
50E, 50G, 51 AND 57C FOR CO!!PONENT PIRTS 

-321 826485 • CABLE lSSEBBLY.CB1SSIS A1 TO CONN RACK 1 
SEE FIGORE 28-1B, 2, 17A, 20, 32, 34, 
41 AID .. 2 FOB CO!!PONEIT PlRTS 

-321 826486 • CABLE AS!! CHASSIS TO CONN RACK 1 
SEE FIGURE 28-1B, 2, 17, 18A, 20, 32, 
34, 41 1ND 42 FOR COftPONENT PARTS 

-321 826487 • CABLE ASR.CE CABLES PROR 2113 1 
SEE FIGURE 28-1A, 9, 23, 23A, 23B, 
23C, 25, 251, 25B, 26, 30A, 34A, 41, 
42 AID 50E FOR COftPONENT PARTS 

-321 826488 • CABLE ASR,21B TO CE-RP CONNECTOR 1 
SEE FIGORE 28-9, 23, 23A, 23B, 23C, 
25 25&. 25B. 26. 30A 50E 
FOR COBPOJENT PARTS 

-321 826814 • CABLE ISSEBBLY,lC TO ftETER PACK 1 
SEE FIGURE 28-50E FOR COftPONENT PARTS 

-321 826815 • FRAftE,8 I 24 POSITION CHASSIS AR 
SEE FIGURE 28-1A, 2, 34, 41, 42, 47, 
50E lND 54A FOR COftPONEIT P1RTS 

-321 826895 • C1BLE ASSEBBLY,BAII POVER BOI 1 
SEE FIGORE 28-7, 35, 35A, 35B, 47A, 
47C, 47D. 48. 50A SOB, SOC SOD 50E 
SOl', 50G, 52 AID 58A FOR CO!!PONEIT PARTS 

-321 826896 • CABLE ASSEBBLY,AC AND FUSE DIST. 1 
SEE FIGORE 28-47A. 50B. SOD. 50G 
AND 52 FOR CORPORENT PARTS 

-3211 826857 • CABLE ASB,DISTRIEOTIOI DC 1 
SEE FIGURE 28-40. 45. 4 7A. SOD AND 568 
FOR COBPONENT PARTS 

-3211 826899 • CABLE AS15,20V SUPPLY INPUT 1 
SEE FIGURE 28-47A. SOB AND SOD 
FOR COBPONENT PARTS 

-3211 826929 • CABLE ASSEftBLY,BAIN POWER INPUT 1 
SEE FIGORE 28-4, 47B AND 47C 
FOR COBPOMENT PARTS 

-3211 827001 • CABLE ASSEftBLY,AC DIST TO PS7 1 
SEE FIGURE 28-50D. 52 AID SOG 
FOB COBPOIEIT PARTS 

-321A 827002 • CABLE ASSEBBLY,lC2 POWER SUPPLY 5 1 
SEE FIGURE 28-50D FOR COBPOIENT PARTS 

-3211 827003 • CABLE ASSEBBLY,DC TO PS7 OUTPUT 1 
SEE FIGURE 28-50D AID 52 
FOR COBPOIENT PARTS 

-3211 827004 • CABLE ASSEBBLY,AC PWR SUP SENSE OUTPUT 1 
SEE FIGORE 28-50D FOR CO!!PONENT PARTS 

-3211 8270C7 • CABLE AS 15, AC TO PS 5 1 
SEE FIGORE 28-50D FOR CO!!PONEHT PARTS 

-3211 827009 • CABLE ASSEBBLY,AC2 POWER SUPPLIES 1 
SEE FIGURE 28-471. SOD AND SOG 
FOR COBPONENT PARTS 

-321A 827016 • CABLE ASB,AC PVR DISTR TO PS 9 1 
SEE FIGORE 28-47A. SOD AND 50G 
FOR COftPOBEHT PARTS 

-3211 827017 • CABLE ASB,DC DlST TO 1404 1 
SEE FIGORE 28-35C.0 29. 471, SOD .. 50E 
AND 53 POR COMPONENT PARTS 

-321A 821023 • CABLE ASSEBBLY,GATE B BLOVER DIST. 1 
SEE FIGORE 28-39 47A AfiD SOD 
FOR COBPONERT PARTS 

-321A 827025 • CABLE ASSEftBLI,PS8 IIiPUT- FRME I 1 
SEE FIGORE 2a-SOD. 50G AND 52 
FOB COBPONENT PARTS 

-3211 827322 • CABLE ASSEftaLI,AC2 POWER SUPPLIES 1 
SEE FIGO RE 28-47A. SOD, 51 AN D 50G 
FOR COftPOIENT PARTS 

-3211 827323 • CABLE lSSEBBLY ,GAT E B DIST 1 
SEE FIGURE 28-47A AND SOD 
FOB COMPONEHT PARTS 

-321A 827324 • CABLE ASSEBBLI,INTERLOCK CONNECTIONS 1 
SEE FIGORE 28-1B. 2. 34A. 41. 42. SOD. 
50E, 511 AND 56B FOB COMPONENT PARTS 

-]21A. 827]25 CABLE 1~~1l!"RJ.Y .GI."E I. DIs 1 

20 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. ~ODE 

SEE FIGURE 28-35, 41, 411, 49, SO, 
501. 50D. 50E. 51. 54. 56A. 511 UD 51B 
FOR COBPOBEIT PARTS 

4 -3211 827326 • CABLE ASSEBBLY,2540 POWEB DISTRIBUTIOI AR 
SEE FIGURE 28-19. 36. 471. SOD. 50G. 
52 AID 568 FOB COBPONENT P1RTS 

-3211 821327 • C1BLE lSSEBBLY,lC DIST FROft FUSE P1NEL 1 
SEE FIGUSE 28-47~ 47B SOD UI n "nr. ? 

FOR COBPOBENT PARTS 
-3211 827328 · C1BLE ASSEBBLY,B1IN POWER BOX 1 

SEE FIGURE 28-7 35 351 35B "7& 
47C, 47D, 48, 50A, SOD, 50E, SOl', SOG, 
51 AID 581 FOR COBPONENT PARTS 

-321A 827329 · C1BLE ASSEftBLY.AC FUSE DIST 1 
SEE FIGURE 28-47A, SOB, SOD, !rUG AID 
52 FOR COftPONENT PARTS 

-3211 827330 • CABLE ASSEBBLY,2540 DC DIST 1 
SEE FIGURE 28-40, 45, 41A, SOD, 50G 
AND S6B FOR COftPOHEHT P1RTS 

-3211 827331 • CABLE ASSEftBLY.POWER SUP SENSE OUTPUT 1 
SEE FIGURE 28-500 FOR CO~PONENT PARTS 

-321A 827332 • C1BLE ASSEftBLY,AC TO POWER SUPPLIES 1 
SEE FIGURE 28- SOD SOG AND 51 
FOR COftPONENT PARTS 

-321A 827333 • C1BLE ASSE~BLY,DC DIST TO 1404 1 
SEE FIGURE 28-35C. 29. SOD. 51 AND 53 
FOR COftPONEHT PARTS 

- 321A 827341 • CABLE ASSE~BLY,ftAIN POWER BOX 1 
SEE FIGURE 28-7. 35A. 35B. 471- 'lOA 
SOD, 50G, 51 AND 52 

-3211 838016 • CABLE ASSEMBLY,AC POWER DIST TO PS9 1 
SEE FIGURE 28-47A.50D AND 50G 
FOR COftPONENT PARTS 

-3211 838055 · CABLE ASft, 21A2 TO' CE B CONN 1 
SEE FIGURE 28~25B. 26 AND 30A 

-3211 838054 • CABLE ASSEftBLY, 2540 TO 2821 PHD 50 HZ 1 
SEE FIGURE 28-62 FOR COBPONENT PARTS 
FOR COftPONENT PARTS 

-321A 846906 • CABLE ASSEftBLY,DC DIST GATE 0 1 
SEE FIGURE 28-47A FOR COftPONENT PARTS 

-3211 846907 · CABLE ASSEMBLY,AC CONTROL TCS 1 
SEE FIGURE 28-22, 39, 47, 50E AN D 57C 
FOR COftPONENT PARTS 

-3211 846908 • CABLE ASSEMBLY.V OLT AGE DIST CHASIS D1 1 
SEE FIGURE 28-470 AND 53 
FOR COftEONENT PARTS 

-321& 846909 · CABLE ASSEftBLY.GATE D BLOWER OIST 1 
SEE FIGURE 28-500 FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

-3211 846910 · CABLE ASSEftBLY,TWO CHANNEL FEATURE 1 
-321A 2532314 · CABLE ASSEMBLY,CONTROL PANEL JUMPER 1 
-321A 2532315 · CABLE ASSEMBLY,AIC CONTROL- 50/60 HZ 1 
- 3211 846911 • CABLE ASSEftBLY ,RHIOT E TWO CHANNEL 1 
-3211 2532313 • CABLE ASSEMBLI.CHAN A1 DIST- 60 HZ ftODEL- 6 1 
- 3:.i1& 2532319 · CABLE ASSEMBLY, DC TO GATE A- 60 HZ r!ODEL- 6 1 
-321A 2532316 • CABLE ASSEMBLY,MAIN POWER BOX-MODEL 6 1 
-321A 2532326 · CABLE ASSEftBLY,AC TO POWEE SUPPLY- 50 HZ MODEL- 0 1 
-3211 2532327 · CABLE ASSEMBLY, fS OUT PUT-20V 50 HZ ftODEL- 6 1 
-321A 253232H · CABLE ASSEMBLY,ltAUi POWER BOX- 50 HZ MOOEL- 6 1 

SEE FIGURE 28-1B 2 22 34 .41 42 
AND 57C FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

-321B 2532334 · CABLE ASSEMBLY 1 
US ED ON CaNT ROL UNIT ISOLATION FEATURE 
SEE FIGURE 28-5, 53A, 55 AND 56A 
FOB COftPCNENT PARTS 

-322 827307 • PL1TE.RIGHT POWER SUPPLY MTG NEW STYLE 1 
-322 826245 · rLATE,l?OwEH SUPPLY IU G OLD STYLE 1 
-323 234340 · SCR EW, HINGE MTG ATT Pl' 4 
- 324 3960 · NUT.HEX- 1/4-20 ATT PT AR 
-325 826254 · PLATE, RIGHT POWER SUPPLY MTG 1 
-325 826259 • PLATE,POWER SUPPLY MTG 1 
-326 257616 · SCREii.ASliD WASIiER- 10-32 X G.437 LG AT'l' PT 4 
-327 45690 · WAStiER ,£'L- NO. 10 X 0.438 00 X 0.031 THK ATT PT 4 
- 328 827306 · PLATE, LEFT POWED SUPPLY ~TG- 60 HZ NEW STYLE 1 
-328 626242 · PLATE,LEFT POWEB SUPPLY MTG- 00 HZ OLD STYLE 1 
-328 827239 • PLATE,LEFT POWER SUPPLY MTG- 50 HZ NEW STYLE 1 
- 328 tl26273 · FLATE,FOWER SUPPLY /'ITG- 50 HZ OLD STYLE 1 
-329 234]40 · SCREW,HINGE MTG A'l'T PT 2 
- 330 3960 · NUT,HEX- 1/4-20 AT! PX 2 
-330A 8552~4 · fLATE .ftFG EXPORT 1 

2821 PC 21 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

4 - 330B 855262 • IIL1TE,IIBOP 0011 1 
-33OB 855263 • PLATE,PBOP V/T 1 
-330B 85526_ • PL1TE,IIFG BY' 0011 1 
-3308 855265 • PLATE,IIPG BY 0011. 1 
-330B 855266 • PLATE.!PG BY V/T 1 
-330B 855267 • PL1TB,ftPG FOR USA 1 
-330B 855268 • FLATB,ftPG FOR CAR XftP 1 
-330B 855269 • PLATE.ftPG FOB V/T .1 
- ,330B 855210 · PL1TE,BECOR BY USA 1 
-330B 855271 • PL1TE,RECOlt BY CAli XIIP 1 
-330B 855212 • PLATE.BECOR BY W/T 1 
-3308 855273 • PLATE,REHOY 81 OSA 1 
-330B 855214 · PL1TE,UIJOY BI CAB IIiP 1 
-330B 855275 • PLATE.REHOY BY W/T 1 
-330B 855276 • ELATE,BECON POB USA 1 
-330B 855211 • PLATE,BECOH POR CAN IMP 1 
-330B 855218 · ELATE,BECOH POB WIT 1 
-330B 855219 • PLATE,BEHOY POR USA 1 
-3308 855280 • IILATE,6EHOY POR CAN XftP 1 
-3308 855281 • PLATE. REIIOY FOR i/T . 1 
-3308 855285 • PLATE,USA TO UK 1 
-330C 855282 • PLATE,SEB HO LEFT 1 
-330D 855283 • PLATE.SEB HO RIGHT 1 
-331 826214 • PRAftE ASSEMBLY 1 
- 332 471901 • • CASTER ATT PT 4 
-333 76846 • • IIUT.HEX- 8-32 ATT PT 4 
-334 130981 · • LOCKVASHER,SPLIT- 0.509 10 I 0.879 00 ITT PT 4 
-335 2532299 · LlBEL,snIC POINTS- 21A1 1I0DEL- 6 1 
-336 827215 • BAFFLE,AIR 1 
-337 10170 • SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 1 

22 



FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 4 

7 
8 

FIGURE 5. FUSE PANEL DOOR ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 5. 

LIST AND 
PART 

IN DEX 
NUMBER DESCRIPTION 

NUMBER 1 234 

60 HZ FOSE PANEL AND CB DOOR ASSEMBLY 

5 - 826226 NP DoeR ASSEMBLY,FUSE PANfL AND CB- 60 HZ 
- 2532306 DOOR ASSEMBLY,FUSE PANEL- 60 HZ MODEL- 6 

SEE FIGURE 4-9 
FOS NEXT HIGHER ASS EMBLY 
AND FIGURE 5 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 101663 · FOSE,CRTRGE LONG TIME DELAY- 2.5 AMP 250V 
- 1 107664 · FUSE,LONGLAG- 3.2A 
- 1 107668 · FOSE,CARTRIDGE TIl'll DELAY 8 AMP 250V 
- 1 107669 · FUSE,CRTRGE LONG TIME DELAY- 10 AMP 250V 
- 1 252591 · FUSE- 1.0 AMP 250V 
- 2 104615 · FUSEHOLDER 
- 3 38235 · SCREW,lIACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.310 LG ATT PT 
,.. 4 168037 · PLUG 
- 5 826226 · DOOR ASSEMBLY,COMPCNENT 
- 6 107663 · · FUSE,CRTRGE LONG TIME DELAY- 2.5 AMP 250V 
- 6 107664 · · FUSE,LONG LAG- 3.2A 
- 6 107669 · · FUSE ,CRT RGE LONG T leE DELAY- 10 AMP 250V 
- 7 104615 · · FOSEBOLDER 
- 8 38235 · · SCREW.MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.310 LG ATT PT 
- 9 733111 · · BREAKER,CKT OVERLOAD PROTECTOR- 3 POLE 
- 10 322550 · · SCREW,MACH BD BD- 6-32 X 0.5eo LG ATT PT 
- 11 2109292 · · SPACER- 0.156 10 0.313 00 X 0.250 LG 
- 12 827327 · · CABLE ASSEftBLY,AC DIST FROM FOSE PANEL 
- 12 2532317 · · CABLE ASS EMBrY, AC DIST FROM FUS E PAN EL- 50HZ HODEL-

SEE FIGURE 28-47A. 47B. SOD 50G AND 
52 FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 13 826247 · · PLATE,HINGE SECONDARY POWER 
- 14 2542402 · LABEL,FUSE RATING- 60 HZ 
- 15 2542403 · LABEL,FUSE WARNING- 50 HZ 

Q 
4 

DETAIL A 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF 

AR 
AR 
AR 
AR 
AR 
AR 
AR 
AR 

1 
1 
2 
1 
4 
8 
1 
4 
4 
1 

6 1 

1 
1 
1 

2821 PC 23 



FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 4 

12 

FIGOBE 6. POSE PANEL DOOR ASSEftBLl. SEE LISt 6. 

LIST AND PART INDEX NUMBER DE SCRI PTION 
NUMBER 1 234 

FUSE PANEL DOOR ASSEMBLY 

6 - 826231 IP DOOB ASSEftBLY,FUSE PANEL- 50 HZ 
- 2532288 DOOR ASSE!lBLI,FUS E PANEL- 50 HZ ftODEL 6 

SEE FIGURE 4-9 
FOB NEIT HIGHEB ASSEftBLY 
AID PIGURE 6 FOB ILLUSTBATION 

- 1 101663 · POSE,CBTBGE LONG TIftE DELAI- 2.5 AMP 250V - 1 101664 · FOSE,LOHG LAG- 3.2A - 1 101668 · FUSE,CABTRIDGE TIME DELAY- 8 AftP 250V 
- 1 252591 · FOSE- 1.0 AMP 250Y - 2 104615 · POSEHOLDER - 3 38235 · SCREW.RACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.310 LG 
- 4 168031 · PLUG 
- 5 826231 · DOOR ASSEftBLY- 50 HZ - 6 101663 · . FUSEJCBTBGE LOIG TIME DELAY- 2.5 AMP 250V 
- 6 101664 · . POSE,LOIG LAG- 3.2A - 6 101669 · · FUSE,CRTRGE LONG TIME DELAY- 10 AMP 250Y 
- 6 101610 · · POSE.CRTRGE LONG TIME DELAY- 15 ABP 125V 
- 7 104615 · · FUSEBOLDEB - 8 38235 · . SCBEW,ftACH BD 8D- 6-32 X 0.310 LG - 9 253220 · . TERftIHAL BOABD- 20 DBL SCBEII TEBftIHALS 
- 10 210985 · · STOD,EIT- INT 6-32 EIT 8-32 I 0.900 LG - 11 210986 · . STUD,SHIELD ftOUNT ING 
- 12 365323 · · lURKER STRIP - 13 826215 · · PLATE- 50 HZ HINGE SECONDARY POWER 
- 13A 2532329 · CABLE ASSEMBLI,AC FOSE DIST- 50 HZ MODEL- 6 - 14 2542402 · LABEL,FOSE RATING 
- 15 2542403 · LABEL,FOSE WABIIIG 

24 

7 
8 

6 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 

ATT PT 
ATT PT 

DETAIL A 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

REF 
REF 

2 
4 
2 
1 

11 
AR 
AR 

1 
2 
4 
5 
3 

11 
22 

1 
1 
3 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 



2 

28 

FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 4 

26 

FIGURE 7. CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLIES. SHEET 1 OF 2. SEE LIST 7. 

@8 
122 169 

29 
30 
31 

2821 PC 25 



9 
225 
226 

230 229~ 

237 

243 

244 

248 

ASM 111404 

102 

106 

112 
113 

ASM 111351 

@ 
90 
91 

120 

92 
93 

117 

@ 
97 

9 
236 
238 

239 

242 

e 
241 

107 

III 

178 

@ 
179A 

~~181 
~ 182 

215 

214 

ASM 167436 

@ 
184 
185 

135 

153 

ASM 124843 

55 

59 

62 

69 

73 

ASM 480558-

FIGURE 7. CONTROL PANEL ASSE~BLIES. SHEET 2 OF 2. SEE LIST 1. 

26 

@ 8 
123 130 

140 

~ 143 

144 

191 

197 

~204 ~ 20~ 

208 
209 
210 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. coDe 

CONTROL PANEL ASSEttBLIES 

7 - 826240 PANEL ASSEftBLY- 50 CYCLE CONTROL REF - 826225 CONTROL PANEL ASSEftBLY REP - 826346 PANEL ASSEftBLY,COHTROL REP 
- 2532307 CONTROL PANEL ASSEftBLY- 50/60 HZ MODEL- 6 REP 

SEE PIGURE 4-22 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND PlGURE 7 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 826257 · SHIELD.CAPACITOR 1 
- 2 10170 · SCRER,ftACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 3 2184096 · RELA!.ARftATURE- 4PDT 24 VAC 2 
- 4. 257187 · NUT.HEl- 6-32 ATT PT 4 
- 5 56722 · LOCKWASHER.EXT- 0.150 ID I 0.320 OD ATT PT 2 - 6 302090 · TERftIHAL BLOCK ASft- 24 FEftALE CONTACTS 2 - 7 438549 · SCREW,ftACH BD HD- 4-40 X 0.438 LG ATT PT 1 
- 7A NO NO. · DIODE PANEL ASSEMBLY 1 

SEE PIGURE 19 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 7B 322065 · SCREW.ftACH BD 80- 6-32 X 0.625 LG A.TT PT 2 
- 8 302131 · STRIP ,TERftINAL BLOCK INSUL ATOR 1 
- 9 301541 · JUftPER ASSEftBLY 1 

SEE FIGORE 28-56A FOR COMPONENT PABTS 
- 10 243941 · RESISTOR- 2K 2W 1 - 10 251609 · RESISTOR ASSEftBLY- 100 OHft lOll 1 
- 10 328422 · RESISTOR- 47 OHftS 2W 1 
- 10 328451 · RESISTOR ASSEftBLY- 200 OHft 2W 1 - 10 338559 · RESISTOR- 500 OHBS 5i 1 
- 10 603555 · RESISTOR- 240 OHI! 0.51if 1 
- 10 609417 · RESISTOR ASSEftBLY- 10 OHft 111 1 
- 10 719345 · RESISTOR- 150 OHftS 2W 1 - 10 764426 · RESISTOR ASSEftBLY- 240 OHft 2W 1 
- 10 520407 · RESISTOR ASSEftBLY- 150 OHft P/ft .05W 1 
- 11 849096 · DIODE ASSEftBLY 4 
- 12 320167 · · TERftINAL.QUICK DISCONNECT NON INS 16 AWG 2 - 13 2111232 · • SEftICONDUCTOR DEVICE,DIODE 1 - 14 480550 · DIODE ASSEftBLY 1 
- 15 435599 · · TERftINAL.LUG NONINS- 18 AWG NO.8 ftTG SLOT 2 
- 16 147647 · VALVE ,SELENIU I! 1 
- 17 284424 · CLIP,RELAY MOLDING BOTTOM MOUNTING 8 
- 18 81693 · SCREW,ftACH BD HD- 6-32 I 0.375 LG ATT PT 16 
- 19 324999 · TERftINAL BOARD- 109 FEED THRO TERft~HALS 4 
- 20 2129503 · RESISTOR, VARIABLE 1 
- 21 826255 · BBACKET.COftPORENT ftTG 1 
- 22 186759 · SCREW,ftACH BD 80- 8-32 X 0.313 LG 1 - 23 2102369 · CLAI!P,LOOP- 1.230 ID 0.200 DIA ftTG HOLE 1 
- 24 186759 · SCliEW,ftACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.313 LG 1 
- 25 208237 · CAPAClTOR,FXD ELECT- 40000P P150 810 30Y 1 - 26 2102370 · CLAftP 1 
- 27 186759 · SCR EW,I'lACH BD 80- 8-32 X 0.313 LG 1 
- 28 524669 · CAPACITOR- 7500 !FD 1 
- 29 2184096 · RELAY,AB!ATURE- 4PDT 24 VAC 1 
- 30 257187 · NU'I,BEX- 6-32 ATT PT 2 
- 31 56722 · LCCKVASHER,EIT- 0.150 ID X 0.320 aD 0.022 ATT PT 1 
- 32 586305 · LAftP,INCANDESCENT- 28V 40 8A 3 
- 33 368168 · CLIP SPEED '1 , 

- 33A 5315186 · LAftP,INCANDESCEBT- BLUE 1 
USED ON CONTROL UBIT ISOL PEATURE 

- 33B 368168 · CLI.P .SPEED 1 - 34 725349 · SWITCH,ftOftEMTARY N/C SPDT 2 
- 35 216323 · NU'I,KNURL- 0.469-32 ATT PT 2 
- 36 734818 · SWITCH.TOGGLE SPDT CENTER OFF 2 
- 31 216323 · NUT,STEEL-CHROI!IU! 2 
- 38 317173 · KNOB 1 
- 39 311295 · SWITCH- 3 POSITION 3 POLE SELECTOR 1 
- 40 825303 · STRAP,CABLE 1 
- 41 826481 · CABLE ASSEftBLI,CONTBOL PANEL JUftPER 1 

SEE FIGURE 28-5 SOF 55 AND 'i6J. 
FOR COftPONENT PARTS 

- 41 826482 · CABLE ASSEftBLY,AC CONTROL 1 
SEE FIGURE 28-5, 22. 47A, SOD. 50E. 
SOG, 51, 55 AND 57C FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 41 827034 · CABLE AS8,CNTR PNL- FR2 1 
SEE FIGURE 28-50P 55 AND 561. 
FOR COftPONENT PARTS 

- 41 827072 · CABLE ASII,CNTR PNL- NO. 2J PR FR2 1 
SEE FIGORE 28-50P 55 AND 56A 
FOR C08PONENT PARTS 

- 42 480558 · RELAY ASSEftBLY- 20 VOLT 7 

2821 PC 27 



Ll ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

USED ON FIRST AND SECOND FRA8ES ONLY 
7 - 43 58207 · SCREV.8ACH BD HD- 8-32 I 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 

- 44 173218 · · SCREW,BACH BD HD- 5-40 X 1.469 4 
- 45 122311 · · INSULATOR,SCR- 0.128 ID X 0.186 00 1.281 LG 4 
- 46 121011 · · PLATE, DUO RELAY TOP 2 
- 47 120942 · · INSULATOR,DUO RELAY 1 
- 48 105826 · · SPRING,STIFFENER 2 
- 49 189844 · · TEBftlNAL ASSEftELY CONTACT 
- 50 118418 · · · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 5-40 X 0.156 LG 1 
- 51 120924 INSULATOR,DUO RELAY 1 
- 52 125872 • SPRINGS'I'IFFENER '} 

- 53 141964 · . TERftINAL ASS EltBLY, CONTACT 2 
- 54 118418 · · · SCREW,ftACH BD HD- 5-40 X 0.156 LG 2 
- 55 141977 · · SPRING ASSEftBLY OPERATING CONTACT 2 
- 56 120925 · . INSOLATOR,DUO RELAY 1 
- 57 141967 · · TERftINAL ASSEftBLY,CONTACT 2 - 58 118418 · . · SCREW,ftACH BD HD- 5-40 X 0.156 LG 1 
- 59 125877 · · SPRING ASSEMBLY,CONTACT 2 
- 60 120924 · · INSULATOR,DUO RELAY 1 
- 61 125872 · . SPRING.STIFFENER 2 
- 62 120831 · · SPRING ASSEMBLY,UPPER CONTACT 2 
- 63 141971 · · TERBINAL ASSEftBLY,CONTACT 2 
- 64 118418 · · · SCREW.BACH BD HD- 5-40 X 0.156 LG 1 
- 65 120924 · · INSULATOR, DUO RELAY 1 
- 66 125872 · · SPRING,STIFFENER 2 
- 67 141969 · · TERliINAL ASSEf'lBLY.CONTACT 2 
- 68 118 1&18 · . · SCREW,BACH BD HD- 5-40 X 0.156 LG 1 
- 69 141981 · · SPRING ASSEftBLY,OPERATING CONTACT 2 
- 70 120926 · · INSOLATOR,DUO RELAY 1 
- 71 141967 · - 'lERftINAL ASSEI!IBLY,CONTACT 2 
- 72 118418 · . SCREW,ftICH BD HD- 5-40 I 0.156 LG 1 
-73 121839 · · SPRING ASSEBBLY.CONTACT 2 
- 74 120926 · · INSULATOR,DUO RELAY 1 
- 75 156909 · · SPACER- 1 LG X 0.375 W I 0.063 THK 2 
- 76 105835 · · TERMINAL ASSEBBLY.CONTACT 2 
- 17 118418 · · SCREW,ftACH BD HD- 5-40 X 0.156 LG 1 
- 78 120942 · · INSULATOR,DUO RELAY 1 
- 79 107177 · • ARftATORE ASSEMBLY,BAGNET 1 
- 80 165594 · · FIVOT, A Rl'lITU BE 1 
- 81 480555 · · COIL ASSEHBL Y- 20 VOLT 1 
- 82 19587 · · SCREW,ftACH FL CSK HD- 8-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 1 
- 83 115552 · · WASHER,COIL BOUNTING ATT P'I' 1 
- 84 103670 · · · TERHINAL,LUG HONINS- 2~ AiG 2 MTG SLOTS 2 
- 85 2865 · · · CORE.ELECTRC8AGNET 1 
- 86 480556 · · • COIL 1 
- 87 165595 · · YOKE ASSEHBLY 8AGNET 1 
- 88 111351 · RELAY ASSEMBLY- 40 VDC 1 
- 89 58207 · SCREW,BACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 90 173211 · · SCREW,BACH BD HD- 5-40 X 1.031 LG " - 91 138447 · • INSULATOR,SCR- 0.128 ID 0.186 OD 27/32 LG 4 - 92 121011 · · PLATE,DUO RELAY TOP 2 
- 93 120942 · · INSULATOR,DUO RELAY 1 
- 94 105826 · · SPRING.STIFFENER 2 
- 95 105832 · · SPRING ASSEMBLY,UPPER CONTACT 2 
- 96 189844 · · TE BBIN AL ASS EltELY, CONT ACT 2 
- 97 118418 · · · SCREW.MACH BD HD- 5-40 X 0.156 LG 1 
- 98 120924 · · INSULATOR, DUO BELAY 1 
- 99 125872 · · SPBING,STIFFENEB 2 
-100 141964 · · TERMINAL ASSEftBLY CONTACT 2 
-101 118418 · · · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 5-40 X 0.156 LG 1 
-102 141918 · · SPRING ASSEMBLY,OPERATING CONTACT 2 
-103 120926 · · INSULATOB.DUO RELAY 1 
-104 141968 · · 7ERMINAL ASSEMBLY,CONTACT 2 
-105 118418 · · · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 5-40 I 0.156 LG 1 
-106 117102 · · SPRING ASSEMBLY.CONTACT 2 
-107 120926 · · INSULATOR,DUO RELAY 1 
-108 156909 · · SPACER- 1 LG I 0.375 Ii I 0.063 THK 2 
-109 105835 · · TERBINAL ASSEBBLY.CONTACT 2 
-110 118418 · · · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 5-40 X 0.156 LG 1 
-111 120942 · · INSULATOR, DUO BELAY 1 
-112 107177 · · ARMATURE ASSEltBLY.BAGNET 1 
-113 165594 · · liI VaT, ARBATU BE 1 
-114 154350 · · COIL AND TERltINAL ASSEMBLY 1 
-115 19587 · · SCREW.BACB FL CSK HD- 8-32 I 0.375 LG ATT PT 1 
-116 115552 · · WASHER,COIL BOUNTING ATT PT 1 
-117 103670 · · • TEBBINAL,LUG NONINS- 24 AWG 2 HTG SLOTS 2 
-118 2865 · · · CORE,ELECTBCBAGNET 1 
-119 111350 · · • COIL ASSEMBLY 1 
-120 165595 · · lOKE ASSEBBLY BAGNET 1 

28 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

7 -121 12q843 · DOO RELAY ASSEfmLY- 40' 1 
-122 58207 • SCBE8.MACH BD HD- 8-32 I 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
-123 173218 · · SCBE.,MACR BD HD- 5-QO I 1.469 4 
-124 122311 · · IBSULATOB,SCR- 0.128 ID X 0.186 OD 1.281 LG 4 
-125 121011 · . PLATE.DOO BELAY TOP 2 
-126 120942 · • INSOLATOB,DOO BELAY 1 
-127 105826 · . SPBING,STIFFENER 2 
-128 105832 · · SPBING ASSEMBLY UPPER CONTACT 2 
-129 189844 · . TERMINAL ASSEftBLY,CONTACT 2 
-130 118/"8 · · • SCREW,~ACR BD HD- 5-40 X 0.156 LG 1 
-131 120924 · • IHSULATOR.DUO BELAY 1 
-132 125872 · . SPRING ,STIFFENER 2 
-133 141964 · · TERftIHAL ASSEMBLY,CONTACT 2 
-134 118418 · . · SCREW.ftACH BD HD- 5-40 X 0.156 LG 1 
-135 141977 · · SPRING ASSEftBLY,OPERATING CONTACT 2 
-136 120925 · . IHSULATOB,DUO RELAY 1 
-137 141967 · • TERftINAL ASSEMBLY,CONTACT 2 
-138 118418 · . · SCBEW,ftACH BD HD- 5-40 I 0.156 LG 1 
-139 125877 · . SPRING ASSEI!BLY,CONTACT 2 
-140 120924 · · IHSOLATOR.DUO RELAY 1 
-141 125872 · · SPRING ,STIFFENER 2 
-142 120837 · · SPRING ASSEKBLY,UPPER CONTACT 2 
-143 141971 · . TERIUKAL ASS EftEI.Y. CONT ACT 2 
-144 118418 · · • SCREW,ftACH BD BD- 5-40 X 0.156 LG 1 
-145 120924 · · INSULATOR, DUO RELAY 1 
-146 125872 · . SPRING.STIFFENER 2 
-147 141969 · • TERftINAL ASSEftBLY,CONTACT 2 
-148 118418 · . · SCREW,ftACH BD HD- 5-40 X 0.156 LG 1 
-149 141981 · • SPRING ASSEftBLY.OPERATING CONTACT 2 
-150 120926 · . INSULATOR,DUO RELAY 1 
-151 141967 · · TERftIHAL ASSEftBLY,CONTACT 2 
-152 118418 · SCREW ftACH BD HD- 2-4fi X 0.156 LG 1 
-153 121839 · . SPRING ASSEftBLY,CONTACT 2 
-15q 120926 · · INSULATOR,DUO RELAY 1 
-155 156909 · . SPACER- 1 LG X 0.375 W X 0.063 THK 2 
-156 105835 · · TERKINAL ASSEftBLY,CONTACT 2 
-157 118418 · · • SCREW,!ACB BD HD- 5-qO X 0.156 LG 1 
-158 1209Q2 · · INSULATOR,DUO RELAY 1 
-159 107177 · • ARKATURE ASSEftBLY,ftAGNET 1 
-160 165594 · . PI VOT, ARIUTU RE 1 
-161 15Q350 · · COIL AND TER!INAL ASSEftBLY 1 
-162 19587 · . SCR~W,ftlCB FL CSK HD- 8-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 1 
-163 115552 · . WASHER ,COIL !OUNTING ATT PT 1 
-164 2865 · · • CORE.ELECTROftAGNET 1 
-165 103670 · · · TERftINAL,LUG NONINS- 24 AWG 2 KTG SLOTS 2 
-166 111350 · · • COIL ASSEftBLY 1 
-167 165595 · . YOKE ASSE!BLY ftAGNET 1 
-168 167436 • BEL1Y'ASSEfmLY 1 
-169 58207 · SCBEW,!ACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
-170 173208 · . SCREW,lS!D WASHER PIL HD- 5-40 X 0.844 LG 2 
-171 100606 · · INSULATOR 1 
-172 121011 · · PLATE,DUO BELAY TOP 1 
-173 11900 · · INSULATOR.CONTACT SPBING 1 
-1711 125872 · . SPRI NG ,STIFFENER 1 
-175 141964 · · ~ER!IHAL ASSE8BLY,CONTACT 1 
-176 118418 · · · SCREW.KACft BD BD- 5-110 X 0 156 LG 1 
-177 1111978 · · SPRING ASSEftBLY,OPERATING CONTACT 1 
-178 197Q · · INSULATOR,STOP KEY CONT SPRING SUPPORT 1 
-179 141968 · · ~EBftINAL lSSEeBLY.CONTACT 1 
-179A 118418 · · · SCREW.KACH BD HD- 5-110 X 5-32 LG 1 
-180 117102 · · SPBIHG ASS EftBLY, CO NT ACT 1 
-181 1974 · · INSULATOR.STOP KEY CONT SPRING SUPPORT 1 
-182 156909 · · SP1CER- 1 LG X O. 375 W X 0.063 THK 1 
-183 105835 · . TEliftUI1L ASSEftBLY. CONTACT 1 
-184 118418 · · • SCREW.!lCH BD HD- 5-110 I 5-32 LG 1 
-185 11900 · • INSULATOR,COHT ACT SPRING 1 
-186 179145 · · SCREW,ftlCB BD 80- 5-40 X 1.281 LG 2 
-187 121850 · · INSULATOR.SCB- 0.128 10 X 0.186 OD 1.094 LG :] 

-188 121011 · · PLATE,DUO RELAY TOP 1 
-189 11900 · • INSULATOR.CONTACT SPBING 1 
-190 105826 · · SPRING.STIFFENER 1 
~191 105832 · • SPRING ASSEftBLY,UPPER CONTACT 1 
-192 189844 · . TEfiftIHAL ASS EKELI, CONTACT 1 
-193 118418 · · · SCREW.KlCH BD HD- 5-QO X 5-32 LG 1 
-19Q 11899 · • INSULATION,CCNiACT SPRIBG- 0.063 THK 1 
-195 156909 · · SPACER- 1 LG I 0.375 W X 0.063 THK 1 
-196 113111 · · S~IFFENER.CONTACT SPRING 1 
-197 129878 · · SPRING lSSEftBLY,LOWER CONTACT 1 
-198 141964 '1ERftINAL ASSEKBLY.CONTACT 1 

2821 PC 29 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

7 -199 1181118 · · · SCBEW,MACH BD HD- 5-40 X 5-32 LG 1 
-200 156909 · · SPACER- 1 LG X 0.375 W X 0.063 THK 1 
-201 125872 · · SPBING,STIFFENER 1 
-202 141966 · · TERMINAL ASSEKBLY,CONTACT 1 
-203 1181118 · · · SCREW.KACH BD BD- 5-40 X 5-32 LG 1 
-204 141980 · · SPRING ASSEKBLY 1 
-205 1974 · · INSULATOR,STOP KEY CONT SPRING SUPPORT 1 
-206 141968 · . TEBKINAL ASSE!!BLY.CONTACT 1 
-207 1181118 · · · SCREW,ftACH BD HD- 5-40 X 5 -32 LG 1 
-208 117925 · · SPRING ASSEKBLY,CONTACT 1 
-209 1974 · · INSULATOR.STOP KEY CO NT SPRING SUPPORT 1 
-210 156909 · · SPACER- 1 LG X 3/8 W X 0.063 THK 1 
-211 105835 · · TERftINAL ASSEftBLY,CONTACT 1 
-212 118418 · · · SCREW.ftACH BD HD- 5-40 X 5-32 LG 1 
-213 11900 · · INSULATOR,CONTACT SPRING 1 
-214 107177 · • ARftATURE A SSEftBLY, lUG NET 1 
-215 165594 · · PI YOT , ARMATU HE 1 
-216 154350 · · COIL AND TERKINAL ASSEKBLY 1 
-211 19587 · · SCREW,ftACH FL- 8-32 X 0.315 LG ATT PI 1 
-218 115552 · · WAStiER .COIL ftOUNTING ATT PT 1 
-219 2865 · · • CORE,ELECTROftAGNET 1 
-220 103670 · · · TE1HtIIUL,LUG NCNlNS- 24 AWG 2 ftTG SLO TS 2 
-221 111350 · · • COIL ASSEftBLY 1 
-222 165595 · · YOKE ASSEftBLY KAGNET 1 
-223 111404 • RELAY ASSEMBLY 1 
-224 58201 · SCBEW.KACH BD BD- 8-32 NC-2A X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
-225 173211 · · SCREW,ftACH BD 80- 5-40 X 1.031 LG 4 
-226 100349 · · INSULATOR,SCR- 0.128 ID 0.186 OD 0.812 LG 4 
-221 121011 · · PLATE.DUO RELAY TOP 2 
-228 120942 · · INSULATOR,DUO RELAY 2 
-229 105826 · · SPRING,STIFfENER 2 
-230 105832 · · SPRING ASSEftBLY,UPPEH CONTACT 2 
-231 189844 · · TERMINAL ASSE~BLY,CONTACT 2 
-232 118418 · · SCREW, MACH BD HD- 5- 5/40 X 0.156 LG 1 
-233 120924 · · INSULATOR, DUO RELAY 1 
-234 113111 · · STIFFENER,CONTACT SPRI~G 2 
-235 141964 7ERMINAL ASSEMBLY,CONTACT 2 
-236 118418 · SCREW.MACH BD HD- 5-40 X 0.156 LG 1 
-237 144114 SPRING ASSEMBLY,CENTEa CON~ACT 2 
-238 120924 · INSULATOR, DUG BELAY 1 
-239 156912 · SPACER- 1 LG X O.37SWX 0.125 THK 4 
-240 105835 · · TERftIIIL ASSEMBLY,CONTACT 2 
- 241 118418 · · · SCREW,BICH BD HD- 5-40 X O.156LG 1 
-242 120942 · INSULATOR.DUO RELAY 1 
-243 101111 · · ARI'lATU RE ASSEMBLY, MAGNET 1 
-244 165594 P IYOT,ARMATORE 1 
- 245 179400 COIL ASS EMBLY 1 
-246 19587 · SCREW,MACH FL CSK HD- 8-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 1 
-241 115552 · WASHER,COIL MOUNTING ATT PT 1 
-248 2865 · COR~,ELECTRCMAGNET 1 
-249 103670 · · 'lER" INA L ,LUG NONINS- 24 AWG 2 MTG SLOTS 2 
-250 111400 · · · COIL 1 
-251 165595 · YOKE ASSEMBLY ftAGNET 1 
-252 826482 · CABLE ASSEMBLY,AC CONTROL 1 
-252 826258 · PANEL,CONT ROL S BOO ENCING ftOD- 3 1 

30 



DETAIL A-NEW STYLE 

PIGURE 8. MARGINAL CHECK gANEL ASSEftBlY. SEE LIST 8. 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX DESCR I PTION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 

1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

I'tARGINAL CHECK PANEL ASSEMBLIES 

8 - 827 301 PANEL ASft, MARGINAL CHECK ftODS- 2&3 fWD 5 FRAME 2 REF 
- 827302 PANEL AS M, I1ARGINAl CHECK lIOD- 4 60 HZ REF 
- 827 303 PANEL ASM,MARGINAl CHECK 110DS- 1,4&5 PRAllE 1 REF 
- 826279 PANEL ASI1.MARGINAL CHECK KODS- 2&3 FRAME 1 REP 
- 826280 PANEL AS K, MARGINAL CHECK lIODS- 1,4&5 FRAME 2 REF 
- 826281 PANEL ASM,ftARGINAL CHECK KODS- 1,&5 FRAME 1 REF 
- 2532321 PANEL ASSEI1BLY MARGINNAL CHECK KODEL- 6 1 

SEE FIGURE 4-220 
FOF NEXT HIGHER ASS EKBlY 
AND FIGURE 8 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 334910 · TERfHNAL ,LUG- NO. 16 THRO NO. 14 lilliE 1 
- 2 55726 · SCR EW ,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.188 LG ATT PT 6 
- 3 826264 · BOS EAR 2 
- 4 10170 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 4 
- 5 480554 · JACK 1 
- 6 826265 · HINGE 1 
- 7 55726 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.188 LG ATT PT 2 
- 8 827216 · PANEL,MARGINAL CHECK 1 

OSED ON NEW STYLE 
- 8 826271 • PANEL,MARGINAL CHECK 1 

USED ON OLD STYLE 

2821 PC 31 



PIGURE 9. COBBECTOB RACK ASSEftBLY. SEE LIST 9. 

32 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

50 AND 60 HZ CONNECTOR RACK ASSEftDLY 

9 - 821298 HP COHN ECTOR RACK ASft- 50/60 HZ REF - 2533579 CONIECTOR RACK ASS EftBLY. flODEL-6 REF 
SEE FIGURE 4-72 
FOB HEIT HIGHER lSSEftBLI 
AIID FIGIJ BE 9 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 556841 • BOLT,CARRIAGE- 0.250-20 X 5.500 LG 2 
- 2 117281 · NUT,STOP- 1/4-20 ATT PT 2 
- 3 160241 · CLAftP.T BAR 1 
- 4 38350 · SCREW,ftACH FIL HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 1 
- 5 826414 · T BAR- 24 POSITION 1 
- 6 10110 • SCBEi.KACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 - 1 760241 • CLAftP,T BAR 2 

USED Oil B GATE, FIRST FRA!E OILI 
- 8 38350 · SCBEW,ftACH FIL HD- 6-32 I 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 9 7602'11 • CLAftP,T BAR 1 

USED ON THIBD PRINTER FEATURE, 2ND FRAftE 
- 10 38350 • SCREi .ftACH FIL HD- 6-32~X 0.~50 LG ATT PT 1 - 11 826414 • T BAR- 24 POSITIOB 1 

USED ON FIRST FRUE II ITH D GATE 
- 11 826'1111 • l' BAR- 24 POSITION 1 

USED ON THIRD PRINT ER FEATURE, 2ND FRAftE 
- 12 10110 · SCBEW,ftACH DO HD- 6-32 I 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 13 216207 • GUIDE.SIIGLE CARD SHORT 10 

USED WITH D GATE FEATURE 
- 1'1 2H320 • CONNECTOR ASSEftEIY,CARD TO CABO 5 

USED WITH B GATE FEATURES 
- 15 216318 · · SPRING ,CONTACT 16 
- 16 216319 · · HOUSING 1 
- 17 216207 · GUIDE.SIBGLE CARD SHORT 32 

USED ON THIBD PRIITER FEATURE 
- 18 216320 • COINECTOR lSSEftBLY,CARD TO CABO 16 

USED ON THIRD PRINTER FEATURE 
- 19 216318 · · SPRIliG ,CONT ACT 16 
- 20 216319 · · HOUSING 1 
- 21 826300 · RACK ASSEftBLI.CCINECTOR 1 

USED ON 50 AID 60 HZ WITH res 
- 21 821299 · BACK ASSEftBLI,CCRIECTOB 1 

USED 01 50 AID 60 HZ WITHOUT TCS 
- 22 160241 · · CLAftP,T BAR 2 
- 23 38350 · · SCREW,ftACH FIL- 6-32 I 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 - 24 826414 · · l' BAR- 24 POSITION 2 
- 25 10110 · · SCREW,ftACH DD HD- 6-32 I 0.250 LG ATT PT 4 
- 26 216207 · • GOlDE, SINGLE CARD SHORT 32 
- 21 216320 · • CONNECTOR ASSEftBLI.CABD TO CARD 16 
- 28 216318 · · . SPRIRG,CONTACT 16 
- 29 216319 · · . HOUSIHG 1 
- 30 8263'15 · · STRIP- 24 POSITION lIoPlBERING 1 
- 31 826906 · . STRIP, NO ftBEBIIG 1 
- 32 826301 · • BACK,CONNECTOB 1 
- 33 846882 • BRACKET 1 
- 3'1 19944 • SCREW,ftACH BD HD- 8-32 I 0.750 LG ATT PT 2 
- 35 846911 · CABLE ASSEftDLI,REftOTE TiO CHANNEL 1 

SEE FIGORE 28-1B. 2. 22 34 41 42 
AND 51 FOR COftPONENT PARTS 

- 36 251790 · SCBEi,ftACH DO HD- 4-40 I 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 31 83816'1 • TAB. TERft IliAL 3 
- 38 338238 · SCREi,ftACH DO HD- 4-40 I 0.312 LG ATT PT 6 

2821 PC 33 



34 

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 
PAGE 35 AND 36 DELETED 



71 

DETAIL A 

FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 4 

o 

DETAIL 0 

DETAIL C 

69 

84 

46 

FIGURE 10. A AND B GATE ASSEMBLIES. SEE LIST 10. 

7 

8 

49 

64 

2821 IPC 37 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER OEseR I PTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE. 

A AND B GATE ASSEMBLIES 

CODE A-USED ON A GATE WITH PUSH 
BUTTON LATCHES 
CODE B-USED ON B GATE WITH PUSH 
BUTTON LATCHES 
CODE C-USED ON A GATE WITHOUT PUSH 
BUTTON LATCHES 
CODE D-USED ON B GATE WITHOUT PUSH 
BUTTON LATCHES 
CODE l-USED IF EC 127639C IS NOT 
INSTALLED 
CODE 2-USED ON EC 127639C TO PRESENT 
IF EC 127639C IS INSTALLED 

10 - 827219 GATE ASSE!!BLY,A GATE REF A 
- Cf27218 GATE ASSE!!BLY,B GATE REF B 
- 826344 GATE ASSE!!BLY,A GATE REF C 
- 826343 GATE ASSE!!BLY.B GATE REF D 

SEE FIGURE 4-208 AND 209 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 10 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 852706 · STUD,DOOR FASTENER 8 A 
- 1 852706 STUD,DOOR FASTENER 8 B 
- 1 1135118 STUD 8 1C 
- 1 1135118 STUD 8 1D 
- 1 2533503 · STUD,DOOR FASTENER 8 2C 
- 1 2533503 STUD,DOOR FASTENER 8 2D 
- 2 808361 · WASHER,PRINT HEAD 8 A 
- 2 808361 WA5HER,PRINT HEAD 8 B 
- 2 257187 NUT.HEX- 6-32 8 1C 
- 2 257187 · NOT ,HEX- 6-32 8 1D 
- 2 7192IJ7 · WASHER,RETAINING STUD 8 2C 
- 2 719247 · WASHER ,RET AINING S'TUD 8 2D 
- 3 62031 · LOCKWASHER,INT- 0.1IJ1 ID X 0.295 00 8 1C 
- 3 62031 · LOCKWASHER INT- 0.141 ID X 0.295 aD 8 1D 
- 4 852707 · STRAP,DOOR TO DOOR 2 A 
- 4 852707 · STRAP,DOOR TO DOOR 2 B 
- 4 725IJ20 · STRAP ,DOOR TO DOOR 2 C 
- 4 725420 · S'IllAF .DOOR TO DOOR 2 D 
- -s 720561 LABEL 1 
- 6 369846 lABEL,IlARNING 3 A 
- 6 369846 LABEL.liARNING 3 B 
- 7 837994 · LABEL, UCB SYNC POINT-21A1 UCB 1 C 
- 8 837995 LABEL,UCB SYNC ADDRESSING SYSTEM UCB 1 C 
- 9 837935 · LABEL,1SYNC' POINT-21A1 PR 1 C 
- 9 837936 LABEL, SYNC POINT-21B1 RP 1 D 
- 10 837937 · LABEl,lSYNC ;J?OINT-21A3 PR 1 C 
- 10 837938 · LABEL,SYNS POINT-21B3 RP 1 D - 11 837939 · LABEL ,ISYNC POINT-21A3 SS/21A4. PR 1 C 
- 11 837940 LABEL, SYNC POINT 21B4 RP 1 D 
- 12 852711 DeOR ASSEMBLY.8 X 2IJ INNER 2 
- 13 725413 · SCREW, WASHER HE X- 10-32 X 0.312 LG ATT PT 8 
- 14 435762 · STRIP, RUBBER AR 
- 15 NO NO. · · FELT- 29-039 21.88 X 16.5 X .25 AR 
- 16 852710 DOOR,INNER ASSEMBLY 2 A 
- 16 852710 · DCOR,INNER ASSEMELY 2 B 
- 16 725394 · DOOR AS!!- 8 X 32 INNER 2 C 
- 16 725394 DOOR AS!!- 8 X 32 INNER 2 D 
- 17 725413 · SCREW,HEX HD- 10-32 X 0.312 LG ATT PT 8 
- 18 435162 · STRIP,RUBBER AR 
- 19 NO NO. · · FELT,29-039 21.88 X 12.5 X .25 AR 
- 20 725392 · GUIDE PLATE ASSEMBLY,CABLE CLAMP 2 
- 21 725413 · SCREW.WASHER HEX- 10-32 X 0.312 LG ATT PT 6 
- 22 475465 · SEAL,COVER AR 
- 23 725391 · PLATE, GUIDE 2 
- 24 826420 · SCREEN,GATE TOF 1 
- 25 725412 · SCR EW , SELF TA P- 8-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 2 
- 26 725174 · THER!!Al SWITCH ASSEMBLY 2 
- 27 4385IJa · SCREW,!!ACH BD HD- 4-40 X 0.188 LG ATT PT IJ 
- 28 161345 · · THEliMOSWITCH 2 
- 29 33IJ921 · · TERMINAL,LUG- NO. 22 THRU NO. 18 WIRE INSUL 4 
- 30 125395 · PLATE. THERMO SWITCH MT 2 
- 31 125411 · SCREW,HEX HD- 8-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT IJ 
- 32 826906 · STRIP,NU!!BERING 4 A 
- 32 826906 · STRIP.NUMBERING 2 B 
- 32 826906 · STRIP, NU !!BERING IJ C 
- 32 826906 · STRIP.NU!!BERING 2 D 

38 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER OESeR! PTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

- 33 125751 · STRIF,NUI!BERING 4 
- 34 826210 · LABEL.LAI!INAR BUS 2 
- 35 72,§-314 · LAI!INAR BUS ASSEI!BLY 1 
- 36 170215 · SCREW,iASHER FIL- 6-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 4 
- 37 22478 · WASHER,FL- 0.170 ID 0.375 OD 0.032 THK ATT PT 4 
- 38 55726 · · SCREW,I!ACH BD BD- 6-32 X 0.188 LG 6 
- 39 596203 · BLOCK- 10 POSITION INPUT 1 
- 40 81693 · · SCREW.I!ACH BD BD- 6-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT U 
- 41 38051 · · NOT, HEX- 6-32 ATT PT 4 
- 42 596210 · · BASE 1 
- 43 594506 · · BLOCK 16 
- 44 725313 · · CONDUCTOR ASSEI!BLY,LAMIMAR BUS 1 
- 45 808360 · FASTENER,PRINT HEAD 8 A 
- 46 179743 · NUT,PLAIN HEX- 0.468-32 X 0.562 FL W 
- 47 187105 · SHIELD,TERI!INAL BLOCK 20 POS 1 
- 48 210984 · SCREW,MACH BD BD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 1 
- 49 253220 • TERI!INAL BOARD- 20 DBL SCREW TERMINALS 1 
- 50 210883 • STUD,SHIELD I!TG TAPPED- 6-32 ATT PT 1 A 
- 50 210883 · STUD,SBIELD !TG TAPPED- 6-32 ATT PT 1 B 
- 50 210985 · STUD,EXT INT- 6-32 EXT 8-32 X 0.900 LG ATT PT 1 C 
- 50 210985 · STUD,EXT INT- 6-32 EXT 8-32 X 0.900 LG ATT PT 1 D 
- 51 210884 · STUD, SHIELD MTG- 6-32 ATT PT 3 A 
- 51 210884 · STUD.SHIELD !TG- 6-32 ATT PT 3 B 
- 51 210986 · STUD,SBIELD MOUNTING ATT PT 3 C 
- 51 210986 · STUD,SHIELD MOUNTING ATT PT 3 D 
- 52 365323 · MARKER STRIP 1 
- 53 827163 · LABEL 1 
- 54 826413 · FILTER- 5.50 X 31.12 AIR 1 B 
- 54 826413 · FILTER- 5.50 X 31.12 AIR 1 C 
- 54 826413 · FILTER- 5.!;)0 X 31.12 AIR 1 D 
- 55 301356 · SEAL AR 
- 56 216297 · SEAL,RUB STRIP- 0.687 W X o. 125 TBK AR 
- 57 363319 · LATCB,COVER 8 lC 
- 57 363319 · LATCB,COVER 8 lD 
- 57 2533504 · COVER,LATCH 8 2C 
- 57 2533504 · COVER,LATCH 8 2D 
- 58 48594 · SCREW,!ACH BD BD- 4-40 X 0.175 LG 16 lC 
- 58 48594 · SCREW,!ACH BD HD- 4-40 X 0.175 LG 16 lD 
- 58 1128238 · SCREW,CAP SOC HD 16 2C 
- 58 1128238 · SCREW,CAP SOC HD 16 2D 
- 58A 257984 • LOCKWASHER,SPLIT- 0.115 ID X 0.212 OD 16 2C 
- ~t:lA ~51Yt:lq • LCCKWASHER,SPLI,T- U. 115 ID X 0.:.:!1:.1. OD 16 2D 
- 59 826356 · PLATE, CHASSIS FILLER AR 

USED WHERE CHASSIS ASI!S ARE OMITTED 
- 60 1133767 · SCREW,ASM WASH HEX HD- 8-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT AR 
- 61 471901 • CASTER 1 A 
- 61 471901 · CASTER 1 C 
- 62 76846 • NOi, BEX- 1/2-13 ATT PT 1 A 
- 62 76846 · NUT,HEX- 1/2-13 ATT PT 1 C 
- 63 130987 · LOCKWASHER SPLIT- 0.509 ID X 0.879 OD ATT PT 1 A 
- 63 130987 • LOCK WASHER SPLIT- 0.509 ID X 0.87 Y OD ATT PT 1 C 
- 64 826306 · HINGE,INNER GATE MTG ASSEMBLY 2 A 
- 64 826306 · HINGE, INNER GATE !TG ASSEI!BLY 2 B 
- 65 234348 · SCREW, WASHER FIL- 0.312-18 X 0.750 ATT PT 4 A 
- 65 234348 · SCREW, WASHER FIL- 0.312-18 X 0.750 ATT PT 4 B 
- 66 25793 • NUi.PLAIN HEX- 0.312-18 ATT PT 4 A 
- 66 25793 · NUT,ILAIN HEX- 0.312-18 ATT PT 4 B 
- 67 760447 · LATCH ASSEI!BLY 1 A 
- 67 160447 · LATCH ASSEMBLY 1 B 
- 68 725411 · SCREW,HEX HD- 8-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 A 
- 68 125411 · SCREW,BEX HD- 8-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 B 
- 69 610052 · · PIN 1 
- 70 204499 · • PIN,LATCH RELAY GATE- 0.375 DIA X 3.375 LG 1 
- 71 220856 · · SPRING,HELICAL COMPR- 9 TURNS 1 
- 72 760446 · BRACKET ,LA TeH 1 
- 73 826872 • BRACKET 1 A 
- 73 826872 • BRACKET 1 B 
- 74 177397 · SCREW.ASMD WASBER HEX HD- 10/32 X 1/2 LG ATT PT 2 .A 
- 74 177397 · SCREW,WASHER BEX HD- 10-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 2 B 
- 75 47242 • WASHER,FL- X 0.500 OD X 0.062 THK ATT PT 2 A 
- 75 47242 · WASHER.FL- X 0.500 OD X 0.062 THK ATT PT 2 B 
- 76 255939 · SCREW,BUMPER ADJ- 0.250-20 X 1.187 LG 2 C 
- 76 255939 · SCREW,BUMPER ADJ- 0.250-20 X 1.187 LG 2 D 
-77 3690 · NUT.BEX- 1/4-20 ATT PT 2 C 
- 77 3690 • NUT, HEX- 1/4-20 ATT PT 2 D 
- 78 826810 · GUIDE AS! 1 C 
- 78 826810 · GUIDE ASM 1 D 
- 79 127702 • SCREW,!ACH HEX HD- 0.250-20 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 2 C 
- 79 127702 · SCREW,MACH HEX HD- 0.250-20 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 2 D 

2821 IPC 39 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

- 80 6935 · LOCKiASHEB,SPLIT- 0.250 X 0.493 aD ATT PT 2 C 
- 80 6935 • LOCKWASHEB,SPLIT- 0.250 X 0.493 aD ATT PT 2 D 
- In ~:l!lj'4 · · BOLLEB,GATE 1 
- 82 237245 · • BING,RETAINING EXT- 0.300 1D X 0.035 THK ATT PT 1 
- 83 82M94 · · BRACKET,GOIDE ~TG 1 
- 84 826216 · GATE ASSE~BLY,A 1 A 
- 84 826216 · GATE ASSEftBLY,A 1 B 
- 84 826218 • GATE ASSE~BLY,B 1 C 
- 84 826218 · GATE ASSE~BLY,B 1 D 



FIGURE 11. GATE ASSEMBL TWO CHANNEL SWITCH Y FEATURE. 

DETAILS 

SEE LIST 11. 

C 41 2821 IP 



LI ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

TWO CHANNEL SWITCH GATE ASSEMBLY FEATURE 

11 - 846900 GATE ASSEKBLY,TCS REF 
SEE FIGURE 4-269 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 11 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 1135118 · STUD 2 
- 2 251181 · NUT,HEX- 6-32 ATT PT 2 
- 3 62031 • LOCKWASHER,INT- X 0.141 ID X 0.295 OD ATT PT 2 
- 4 838245 · DOOR ASSEMBLY- 8 X 24 INNER 1 
- 5 125413 · SCREW,ASMD WASHER HEX- 10-32 X 0.312 LG ATT PT 4 
- 6 435162 · · STRIF,RUBBER AR 
- 1 NO NO. · FELT- 29-039 21.88 X 11.94 X 0.25 THK AR - 8 216291 · SEAL,RUB STRIP- 0.681 W X 0.125 THK AR 
- 9 846886 BAR,PIN PROTECTION 2 - 10 251910 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 4-40 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 4 
- 1. -a46963 · CHASSIS ASSEMBLY- 21D1 WIRED TCS 1 

SEE FIGURE 12 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 12 125411 · SCREW.BEX HD- 8-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 4 
- 13 223181 · SCREW,ADJUSTING- 1/4-20 X 1.000 IN. LG 1 
- 14 36109 · NU~,PLAIN HEX- 1/4-20 X 0.431 FL W ATT PT 1 
- 15 313453 · LATCB,CARD FEED COVER 2 

USED ON NO UNIVERSAL CHARACTER SET 
- 15 363319 · LATCH,COVER 2 

USED ON UNIVERSAL CHARACTER SET 
- 16 48594 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 4-40 X 0.115 LG ATT PT 4 
- 17 846883 · FILTER,GATE BLOWER 4 
- 18 846881 · PLENUM BLOWER ASSEMBLY.TCS 4 

SEE FIGURE 15 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 19 125411 · SCREW,BEX HD- 8-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 4 
- 20 838249 · CLAMP ASSEMBLY.CABLE 1 
- 21 28413 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.312 LG ATT PT 3 
- 22 846889 · SEAL,NEOPRENE 1 
- 23 846884 · HINGE .GATE MTG 2 
- 24 125413 · SCREW,ASMD WASHER HEX- 10-32 X 0.312 LG ATT PT 4 
- 25 846881 · GATE SCREEN,TOF 1 
- 26 125411 · SCREW,HEX HD- 8-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 27 846905 · THERMOSWITCH ASSEMBLY 1 
- 28 43E548 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 4-40 X 0.188 LG ATT PT 2 
- 29 334921 · · TERMINAL,LUG- NO. 22 THRU NO. I8 WIRE INSUL 2 
- 30 480119 · · WIRE 1 
- 31 161345 · TBERKOSWITCH 1 
- 32 125395 · PLATE.THERMO SWITCH KT 1 
- 33 125411 · SCREW, BEX HD- 8-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 34 191418 · SHIELD,TERMINAL BOARD 1 

USED ON UNIVERSAL CHARACTER SET 
- 35 210984 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 1 

USED ON UNIVERSAL CHARACTER SET 
- 36 367115 · JUMPER ASSEMBLY 12 
- 37 301131 · TERMINAL BOARD- 16 DBL SCREW TERMINALS 1 
- 31A 322269 · MARKER STRIP- 16 POS NOS. 1 THRU 16 1 
- 38 322550 · SCREW,ftACH BD BD- 6-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 4 

USED ON NO UNIVERSAL CHARACTER SET 
- 39 210883 · STUD, SHIELD MTG TAPPED- 6-32 ATT PT 1 

USED ON URIVERS AL CHARACTER SET 
- 40 210884 · STUD,SHIELD MTG- 6-32 ATT PT 3 

USED ON URIVERS AL CHARACTER SET 
- 41 760441 · LATCH ASSEMBLY 1 
- '12 125413 · SCREW,ASM WASHER HEX- 10-32 X 0.312 LG ATT PT 2 
- 43 47242 · WA5HER,FL- 12 X 0.500 OD X 0.062 THK ATT PT 2 
- '14 610052 · · FIN 1 
- 45 204499 · • PIN,LATCH RELAY GATE- 0.315 DIA X 3.375 LG 1 
- 46 220856 · · SPRING,HELICAL,COftPR- 9 TURNS 1 
- 41 1604q.6 · · BRACKET .LATCH 1 
- 48 846885 · GA'lE,'CHASSIS MOUNTING 1 

42 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 4 

6 

7~ 

FIGURE 12. 

9 

10 

CHASSIS ASSEMBLIES. 

@ 
14 
17 

SEE LIST 12. 

/" 
,,/ 

33 

,/' 

/ 
,/' 

,/' 

21 

20 

nU~--~~r-____ 38 

DETAIL A 

~ 
31 

30 

2821 PC 43 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCR I PT ION PER ON 
NUMBER J 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CHASSIS ASSEMBLIES 

CO DE A- USED ON ]2 POSITION CHASSIS FOR 
A AND B GATE POSIT IONS 1 AN D 3 
CODE B-USED ON 24 POSITION CHASSIS FOR 
A AND B GATE POSITIONS 2 AN D 4, AND 
TC 5 GATE 

12 - 826351 CHASSIS ASSEMBLY- 21A3 WIRED REF A 
SEE FIGU HE 4-189 AN D 4-193 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 12 FOR ILLU ST RATION 

- 826291 CHASSIS ASSEMBLY- 21A 1 WIRED PR REF A 
- 837841 CHASSIS ASS EI'I8LY- 21 A 1 WIRED UCB REF A 
- 838221 CHASSIS ASM- 21A1 WIRED CF REF A 
- 846947 CHASSIS ASSEMBLY- 21A1 WIRED TCB REF A 
- 846943 CHASSIS ASSEI'IBLY- 21A1 WIRED TCS REF A 
- 846951 CHASSIS ASS EI'IBLY- 21A1 WIRED TCM REF A 
- 826311 CHASSIS ASM- 21A 1 WIRBD !'IPB REF A 
- 849066 CHASSIS ASSEI'IBLY-21A 1 MODEL- 6 REF 

SEE FIGURE 4-189 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 12 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 837791 CHASSIS ASSEI'I8LY- 21A2 WIRED UCB FEATURE REF 8 
- 826341 CiiASSIS ASSEMBLY- 21A2 WIRED tlOD 4 W/1404 REF B 

SEE FIGURE 4-191 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASS EMBLY 
AND FIGURE 12 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 82061 CHASSIS ASSEI'IBLY- 21A3 WIRED I'IOD 4 W/1404 REF A 
- 848940 CHASSIS ASSEMBLY- 21A3 WIRED REF A 

SEE FIGURE 4-193 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 12 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 826371 CHASSIS ASSEMBLY- 21A4 WI RED REF B 
- 82081 CHASSIS ASSEMBLY- 21A4 WIRED MOD 4 W/1404 REF B 

SEE FIGURE 4-195 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASS EMBLY 
AND FIGURE 12 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 826391 CHASSIS ASSEMBLY- 21B1 WIRED READ PUNCH REF A 
- 846955 CHASSIS ASSEMBL~- 2101 WI RED 'rcs REF A 

SEE FIGU RE 4-197 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 12 FOR .ILLUST RATION 

- 846959 CHASSIS ASSEMBLY- 21D2 WIRED TCS REF B 
SEE FIGU RE 4-199 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGU RE 12 FOR ILLOST RATION 

- 826401 CHASSIS AS5EMBLY- 21B3 WIRED READ PUNCH REF A 
SEE FIGURE 4-201 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGU RE 12 FOR ILLUST HATION 

- 826411 CHASSIS ASSEMBLY- 21B4 WIRED READ PUNCH REF B 
SEE FIGURE 4-203 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 12 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 846963 CHASSIS ASSEHBLY- 21D 1 WJ.RED TCS REF B 
SEE FIGURE 4-265 AND 11-11 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 12 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 353734 · RETAINER 9 
- 2 352491 · S7BIP- 32 POSITION NUMBE61NG 9 A 
- 2 826345 · STRIP- 24 POSITION NUMBE RI NG 9 B 
- 2 826906 · 5TEI f, NO MBERI NG 9 B 

USED ON ASSEMBLY 846963 ONLY 
- 3 216215 BUS,GROUND PLANE 1 
- 4 216303 · COVEB, VOLT AGE CHAIN 1 
- 5 212822 BUS BAR.CHAIN VOLTAGE 1 
- 6 725753 · INSOLATOR,BACR PANEL 32 POS 1 A - 6 194596 · INSULATOR- 24 POSITION BACK PANEL 1 B 
- 6 216266 · INSULATOR .PLAT E BACK PANEL- 26 POS 1 B 

USED ON ASSEMBLY 846963 ONLY 
- 7 216263 · CLIP,INSOLATOR HOLD DOWN AR 
- 8 72 5752 · GROUND PLANE 1 A 

- 8 826498 · PLANE,GROUND 1 A 
USED ON ASMS 826291, 837841, 838221, 
846943. 846947. 846951 AND 826311 ONLY 

- 8 826457 · PLANE,GROUND 1 A 
- 8 826458 · PLANE .GROU ND 1 A 

44 



LI ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
~UMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

U. - 8 8261159 • PLANE, GROUND 1 A - 8 8261160 · PLANE.GROUND 1 A - 8 8261161 • PL1NE,GROUND 1 A - 8 8261162 · FLABE,GBOU NO 1 A - 8 826463 • PLANE.GROUND 1 1 
THE PREVIOUS S EV EN GROUND PL AN ES USED 
ON ASltS 826351, 826361 1 ND 8489110 ONL Y 

- 8 8261199 • HUE.GBOU ND 1 1 
USED ON 1SltS 826391 AND 826955 ONLY - 8 8261164 · PLANE ,GROU NO 1 A 
USED ON ASSEftBLY 826401 ONLY 

- 8 223072 • CARD,BACK PANEL- 24 POSITION 1 B - 8 831894 • PLANE,GROUND AR B - 8 831893 • GROUND PLANE- 24 POS 1 B 
THE PREVIOUS 2 GROUND PLANES USED ON 
ASSEftBLY 831191 ONLY - 8 8261156 · PLANE,GROUND 1 B 
USED ON ASItS 826371 AND 826381 ONLY 

- 8 838061 · PLANE,GROUND 1 B 
USED ON ASSEftBLY 826341 ONLY 

- 8 846826 · PLANE,GROUND 1 B 
USED ON ASSEftBLY 846963 ONLY 

- 9 216295 · CONNECTOR.RECP.ELEC- 28 MALE CONTACTS 4 A 
- 10 38262 · SC&EW,ftACH FIL- 4-40 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 8 A - 11 5313529 · CONN ECTOR,R ECP ELEC- 4 pas 2 
- 12 38262 · SCREW.ftACH FIL- 4-110 X 0.250 LG A1'T PT 4 
- 13 725316 · T BAB AND ADAPTER ASSEftBLY 1 A - 13 826415 · T BAR AND ADAPTER ASSEMBLY 1 B 
- 14 10170 · SCREW ftACH BD HD- 6-32 X O~25Q LG ATT PT 2 
- 15 216091 · · ADAPTER,CARD GUIDE 4 

USED ON ASSEMBLY 72-5-3-16 
- 15 216091 · · ADAPTER.CARD GUIDE ] 

USED ON ASSEMBLY 826415 
- 16 38264 · · SCREW,BACH FIL- 4-40 X C.375 LG 8 

USED ON ASSEMBLY 125316 
- 16 38264 · · SCREW,ftACH FIL- 4-40 X 0.375 LG 6 

USED ON ASSEMBLY 826415 
- 17 725317 · · T BAR.RATING 1 

USED ON ASSE"BLY 725316 
- 17 826417 · · T BAH ADAPTER AND EDGE CONN MTG, TOP 1 

USED ON ASSE"BL~ 826415 
- 18 725318 · T BAR.RATING 1 
- 18 826418 · T BAR ,RA TING 1 B 
- 19 10110 · SCBEW.~ACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG AT'I' PT 2 
- 20 725750 · 1 BAR ,RAT ING 1 A 
-. 20 826414 • T B1R- 24 POSITION 1 B 
- 21 10110 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 22 216268 · BLOCK,DUltMY SMS CHASSIS 3 B 
- 23 216082 · CARD RECEPT ACLE- 8 pas IT ION 16 B 
- 24 216083 · CARD RECEPTACLE ASSE"BLY 1 
- 25 216087 · · SPRING ,CONTACT 64 
- 26 216088 · · SPRING,CONTACT 64 
- 27 216082 · · CARD RECEPT ACU- 8 POS IT ION 1 
- 28 216297 · SEAL,RUB STRIP- 0.687 W X o. 125 l'HK AR 
- 29 725293 · FliAME,CHASSIS 1 A 
- 29 826215 · FRAME.CHASSIS 1 B 
- 30 216C85 GUIDE,CARD- 8 POSI nON LONG 1 
- 31 483180 CABLE AS (!!- 2 CONNECTOR 1.25 LG CARD 1 

SEE FIGURE 28-6 AND 8 
FOB CO(!!PONENT PARTS 

- 32 483235 CABLE ASSEftBLY- 2 COMMON 5 IN LG 1 
SEE FIGURE 28-6 AND 8 
FOR COMPONEN! PARTS 

- 33 483183 CABLE ASft- 3 CONllECfOR 6.50 LG CARD 1 
SEE FIGURE 28-6 AND 8 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 34 483238 CABLl ASSEMBLY- 4 COMlWN 6.5 IN LG 1 
SEE FIGURE 28-6 AND 8 
FOR COftPONENl PARTS 

- 35 5235C45 · INDICATOR AS M 4 
- 36 5114986 · HOLDER 4 
- 37 5213426 · · BULB 4 
- 38 2533502 STRIP,INDICATOR NUMBER 1 

2821 PC 45 



FIGURE 13. PLENUM 50 AND 60 H Z BLOWER ASSEMBLY. 
46 SEE LIST 13. 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER OESCR! PTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

PLEIUft 50 AID 60 HZ BLOWER ASSEftBLY 

13 - 838110 BLOiER ASSEftBLY,PLEIUft- 50 AND 60 HZ REF 
SEE FIGURE 4-306 
FOR NEXT BIGHER ASSEftBLY 
AND FIGURE 13 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 "80610 · JUftPER ASSEftBLY 2 
SEE FIGURE 28-50E FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 2 3238"1 · TERftINAL BOARD- 3 DBL SCREW TERftINALS 1 
- 3 210883 · STUD, SHIELD ftTG TAPPED- - 6~32 ATT PT 1 
- " 21088" · STUD,SHIELD ftTG- 6-32 3 
- 5 323681 · ftARKER STRIP- 3 POS NOS. 1 THRU 3 1 
- 6 10110 · SCREW,ftACH BD HD 6-32 X 0.250 LG 1 
- 1 56122 · LOCKWASHER,EXT- 0.1q1 ID X 0.320 OD 1 
- 8 838168 · BRACKET, BLOWER ASSEMBLY ftTG 1 
- 9 320q2 · SCREW,ftACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.315 LG ATT PT " - 10 9092 · LOCKWASHER,SPLIT- 0.19" ID X 0.3310D ATT PT q 
- 11 526318 · CAP 2 
- 12 625955 · BRACKET 1 
- 12A 365"81 · SPACER 1 
- 13 251910 · SCREW,ftACH BD HD- Q-QO X 0.250 LG ATT PT 1 
- 1Q 1101025 · CAPACITOB.FXD ELECT- 2 UF P/ft 61 330V AC 1 
- 15 83Q668 · PAN 1 
- 16 320Q2 · SCREi,ftACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.315 LG ATT PT Q 
- 11 9092 · LCCKiASHER,SPLIT- 0.19" ID X 0.337 OD ATT PT Q 
- 18 415465 · SEAL,COVER AR 
- 19 838169 · PLENUM- 50 AND 60 HZ BLOiER 1 

2821 IPC Q7 



@ 
26 

27 

II 

FIGlJPF 1U • 50 AND 60 HZ BLOWER '8 'DUSING ASSE" nBLIES • SEE LIST 14. 



LI ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

50 AND 60 HZ BLOiEE HOUSING AS! 

CODE A-USED ON 60 HZ ONLY 
CODE B-USED ON 50 HZ ONLY 

14 - 826223 HOUSING ASSEKBLY- 60 HZ BLOiEE REF A 
- 826228 BOUSING ASSEKBLY- 50 HZ BLOWER REF B 

SEE FIGUEE 4-178 
FOE NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 14 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 2102366 · CLAMP,LOOP- 0.410 ID 0.110 DIA KTG HOLE 2 
- 2 34512 SCREi,KACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.315 LG ATT PT 2 
- 3 251189 · NOT,HEX- 8-32 ATT PT 2 
- 4 2102366 · CLA!P,LOOP- 0.410 ID 0.110 DIA !TG HOLE 2 A 
- 5 322551 · SCREW ATT PT 2 
- 6 251189 · NOT,HEX- 8-32 ATT PT 2 
- I tslbj:lb CABLE ASSEMBLY,GATE BLOWER 1 

SEE FIGURE 28-28, SOD AND 52 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 8 38443 SCREW,KACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.312 LG ATT PT 2 
- 9 56722 · LCCKWASHER,EXT- 0.141 ID X 0.320 OD ATT PT 2 
- 10 257187 NO'l,HEX- 6-32 ATT PT 2 
- 11 210987 · SHIELD- 4 POSITION 1 
- 12 210984 · SCREW,KACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 1 
- 13 80351 TERMINAL BOARD- 4 DBL SCEEW TEE!INALS 1 
- 14 210985 STUD,EXT INT- 6-32 EXT 8-32 X 0.900 LG ATT PT 1 
- 15 210986 STUD, SHIELD MOUNTING ATT PT 3 
- 16 251189 · NUT.HEX- 8-32 ATT PT 4 
- 11 527916 · MARKER STRIP- 4 POS NOS. 1 THRU 4 1 
- 18 10110 SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG 1 
- 19 56722 · LCCKWASHER.EXT- 0.141 ID X 0.320 00 1 
- 20 257187 · NU'l,HEX- 6-32 1 
- 21 4103890 · GUARD 4 B 
- 22 827462 · FAN ASK 4 A 
- 22 4120211 FAN ASK- 50/60 HZ 4 B 
- 23 35139 · SCREW,KACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.937 LG ATT PT AE 
- 24 334921 · · 'lERMINAL,LUG- NO. 22 THRU NO. 18 WIRE INSUL 2 
- 25 182375 · · TUBING,SPAGHETTI AR 
- 26 5357090 · · FAN 1 

USED ON ASSEI'lBLY 827462 
- 2b Iq12U211 · FAN ASM- ~O/60 HZ 1 

USED ON ASSElIBLY 4120211 
- 21 826333 HOUSING,BLOWER M'lG 1 

2821 IPC 49 



12 

G) 
10 

FIGURE 15. TCS FEATURE PLENU" 
50 BLOWER 

ASSEKBLY. SEE LIST 15. 



LI ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

TCS FEATURE PLENUB BLOWER ASSEBBLY 

15 - 846881 PLENUB BLOWER ASSEBBLY,TCS REF 
SEE FIGURE 11-18 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEBBLY 
AND FIGURE 15 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 123070 · GROtlBET,RUBBER 1 
- 2 323840 · TERtiINAL BOARD- 2 DBL SCREW TERBINALS 1 
- 3 210883 · STUD, SHIELD BTG TAPPED- 6-32 ATT PT 1 
- 4 210884 · STUD,SHIELD BTG- 6-32 ATT PT 3 
- 5 257187 · HUT,HEI- 6-32 ATT PT 4 
- 6 2101380 · BARKER STRIP- 2 pas NOS. 1 AND 2 1 
- 1 827462 · FAN AS! 1 
- 8 322550 · SCREW,!ACH BD HD- 6-32 I 0.500 LG ATT PT 4 
- 9 334921 · . TEB!INAL LUG- NO. 22 THRU NO. "18 WIBE INSUL 2 
- 10 5357090 · • FAN 1 
- 11 .2172166 · GUARD 1 
- 12 846880 · PLEHU!,TCS GATE 1 

2821 IPC 51 



35 

16 

FIGURE 16 • 60 HZ POWER CONTROL ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 16. 

52 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

POWER CONTROL ASSEMBLY 60 HZ 

CODE A-USED ON fWDELS 3 AND 5 NEW STYLE 
SECOND FRAME 
CODE B-USED ON 1'I0DELS 3 AND 5 OLD STYLE 
SECOND FRArlE 
CODE C-USED ON ALL MOD FRAME 1 NEW STYLE 
CODE D-US ED ON ALL rlOD F RAM E 1 OL D STYLE 
CODE E-USED ON ALL MODELS POWER GROUP 
THIRD PRINTER CCNT ROL FEATUHE 

16 - 827342 CONTROL ASSEMBLY,POWER REF A 
- 826298 CON TROL ASSEMBLY, POWE R REF B 
- 827343 CCNTBOL ASS EMBLY , POW ER REF C 
- 826299 CONTROL ASSEMBLY,POWER REF D 
- 25323C8 CONTROL ASSEMBLY,POWER l'lODEL - 6 REF 

SEE FIGURE 4-171 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGU RE 16 Fa R ILLU ST RAT ION 

- 1 10170 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG 7 
- 2 826293 · BUS BAR ,VOLT AGE 1 
- 3 10170 · SCREW.HACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 4 60S711 · CIRCUIT BREAKER,OVERLOAD PROTECTOR 1 
- 5 81693 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 4 
- 6 760731 · CLAMP 4 
- 7 827151 · BBACKET 1 
- 8 58207 · SCR Eloi ,MACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 4 
- 9 588396 · CCNTACTOB,MAGNETIC- 3 POLE 15 ArlP 1 
- 10 10170 · SCliEW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 11 826294 BRACKE1,CONTAC'IOR MTG 1 
- 12 10170 · SCREW.MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG A'IT PT 4 
- 13 480550 · DIODE ASSEPlBLY AR 
- 14 187243 · · TERMINAL,SMALL TAPER 2 
- 15 147647 · · VALVE.SELENIUM 1 
- 16 725001 · CONTACTOR- 60 HZ MAGNETIC 1 E 
- 17 10170 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG 2 E 
- 18 760734 · TR AN SFOR itER. PWR STEP-DOWN 1 
- 18 760734 'IRANSFOIH!ER,PllR ST EP-DOWN 1 D 
- 19 58207 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.250 LG ATr PT 4 
- 19A 317193 · · TERIUNAL BLOCK 1 
- 19B 91469 · · iEBMINAL BOARD- 4 DBL SCREW TERMINALS 1 
- 19C 21C985 · · STUD,EXT INT- 6-32 EIT 8-32 X 0.900 LG ATT PT 1 
- 19D 210986 · · STUD,SHIELD ~CUNTING ATT PT 3 
- 19 E 322271 · · MARK ER 5TR IP- 4 POS NOS. 1 THRO 4 1 
- 19F 589753 · · INSULATOR 1 
- 20 480550 · DIODE ASSEMBLY AR 
- 21 187243 · · 'I ER I! IN AL ,S!!!A LL TAPER 1 
- 22 147647 · · VALVE,S ELENIU M 1 
- 23 223642 · RELAY,ARMATURE HVY DUTY DPDT- SOV DC 1 E 
- 24 43 E54 8 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 4-40 X 0.188 LG ATT PT 2 
- 25 726539 · BRACKET 1 E 
- 26 10170 SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATr PT 2 
- 27 301356 · SEAL AR E 
- 28 726632 · CAPACITOR- 0.68 M.FD 2 
- 29 461173 · · JUMPER ASS EMBLY 1 

SEE FIGURE 28-50E FOR COl'lPONENT PARTS 
- 29 550506 · JUMPER ASSEI!BLY 1 

SEE FIGURE 28-50E FOR COMPONENT PARTS 
- 30 321051 · · CCNNECTOR,TWO WAY INSULATED 2 
- 31 347046 · · CAPACITOR 1 
- 32 2525S2 · FUSE- 1.250 ArlF 2 B 
- 32 252592 · FUSE- 1.250 A ItP 2 C 
- 32 252592 · FUSE- 1.250 AMP 2 D 
- 32 107665 · FUSE.C'IG SLOW 8LOW- 4 AMP 250V 2 B 
- 32 107665 · FOSE ,CTG S LOll ELOW- 4 AMP 250V 2 D 
- 32 252591 · fUSE- 1.0 AMP 2S0V 2 B 
- 32 252591 · PUSE- 1.0 AM.P 250V 2 C 
- 32 252591 · fUSE- 1.0 A!!!P 250V 2 D 
- 33 104615 · FUSEHOLDER 6 E 
- 33 104615 · FUSEBOLDER 4 C 
- 33 104615 · FOSEHOLDER 6 D 
- 34 38235 · SCIiEII,M.ACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.310 LG 12 B 
- 35 168037 · PLUG 2 A 
- 35 168037 · PLUG 2 B 
- 36 480550 · DIODE ASSEllBL Y AR 
- 37 187243 · · TERllIN lL,S lUll TAPER 2 
- 38 lIJ7647 · · VALVE, SELENIUM 1 
- 39 72 5001 · CONTACTOR- 60 HZ MAGNET IC 1 

2821 PC 53 



LI ST AND PART UNITS USAI3L.,.E 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

16 - 4:; 1017C SCR E W , 1'fA C H B D HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 41 2130334 · MAGNETIC CaNT ACTOR- 3 POLE 40A 24V COIL 1 
- 42 10170 SCREW, MACH BD HD- 6-32 X (; .250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 43 253220 TEEPHNAL BOARB- 20 DBL SCREW TERMINALS 1 
- 44 210883 SlUD,SHIELD MTG TAPPED- 6-32 ATT PT 1 A 
- 44 210A83 · SlUD,SHIELD MTG TAPPED- 6-32 ATT PT 1 C 
- 44 210985 STUD,E IT INT- 6-32 EXT 8-32 X 0.900 LG A'I'T PT 1 B 
- 44 210985 STUD.EXT INT- 6-32 EXT 8-32 X 0.90:> LG ATT PT 1 n 
- 45 210884 · STUD,SHIELD MTG- 6-32 ATT PT 3 A 
- 45 210884 · STUD,SHIELD MTG- 6-32 ATT PT 3 C 
- 45 210986 STUD.SHIELD MOUNTING ATT PI 3 B 
- 45 210986 · STUD,SHIELD MOUNTING ATT PT 3 D 
- 46 365323 MARKER SlRIP 1 
- 47 480550 · tIODE ASSEI'lBLY AR 
- 48 187243 'IERl'! IN AL ,SMALL TAPER 2 
- 49 147647 · VALVE,SELENIUfI 1 
- 50 223642 · RELAY,ARMATURE HVY DUTY DPDT- 50V DC 1 
- 51 43E548 · SC REW ,flACH BD 8t- 4-40 X C.188 LG ATT PI 2 
- 52 726539 BRACKET 1 
- 53 10170 · SCREW,MACH liD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 54 301356 · SEAL AR 
- 55 726632 · CAPACITOR- 0.68 MFD 
- 56 461173 · · JUMPER ASS EMBLY 1 

SEE FIGURE 28-50E .FOR COMPONENT PARTS 
- 56 5505G6 · · JUMPER ASSEMBLY 1 

SEE FIGURE 28-50E FOR COMPONENT PARTS 
- 57 321051 · CCNNECTOR,TWO WAY INSULATED 
- 58 347046 · · CAPACITOR- 0.068 MF l'/M 5\ 600V 
- 59 48C550 · DIODE ASSEMBLY AR 
- 60 187243 · · iERMINAL,SMALL TAPER 2 
- 61 147647 · · VALVE, S ELENIU M 1 
- 62 609154 · RELAY ASSEMBLY 1 
- 63 1017e · SCEEW,flACH BD HD- 6-32 I 0.250 LG ATT PT 4 
- 64 826973 BR A CK ET • R E LA Y MTG 1 
- 65 1C 170 SCR Eli .1'lACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 66 827338 CABLE ASSEMBLY,MAIN POWEll BOX FRArt E 2 1 A 

SEE FIGURE 28-7, 35A, 35B, 47A, 47 B, 
500, 50G, 51 AND 52 FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 66 827036 CABLE ASM,MAIN POWEB BOX FR2 1 B 
SEE FIGU RE 28-7, 35A, 35 B, 47A, 47B, 
500 AND 50G FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 66 827341 CABLE ASSEMBLY,MAIN POW ER BOX 1 C 
SEE FIGURE 28-7, 3 SA, 35B, 47A, 47B, 
SOB. SOD, 50G. 51 AND 52 FOR COMPO PARTS 

- 6b 826477 · CABLE ASSEMBLY,MAIN POWER BOX 1 D 
SEE FIGU HE 28-7, 35A, 35B, 47A, 47B, 
SOD, 50G, 51 AND 52 FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 67 518578 RUBBER CHANNEL AR 
- 68 826295 · BOUSING,POWER CONTROL 1 

54 



40 

FIGURE 11. 

81 

26 

ASSEMBLY. 50 HZ POWER CONTROL SEE LIST 17. 

6) 
82 

IA 

67 

74 

34 

30 

C 55 2821 IP 



LIST AND PART 
UNITS USABLE 

INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

POWER CONTROL ASSEPIBLY 50 HZ 

CODE A-USED ON MODELS 3 AND 5 NEW STYLZ 
CODE B-US ED ON MODELS 3 AND 5 OLD STYLt: 
CODE C-OSED ON MOD 1 , 2 A~D 4 NEw STYLE 
CODE D-USED ON HOD 1, 2 AND 4 OLD STYLE 
CODE E-USED ON ALL MODELS FOWEB GhOUP 
THIRD PRINT EB ceNT ROL FE ATURE 

11 - 827344 CONTROL ASSEPlBLY.POWER REF A 
- 826323 CONTROL A SSEPIB L Y ,POWE R Rt:F i:l 

- 827345 CONTROL ASS EKBLY, POW ER REP C 
- 826324 CONTROL ASSEPIB LL POliE R REF D 

2532287 CON'IROL ASS EftBLY, PCW ER- 50 HZ MODEL 6 REP 
SEE FIGURE 4-171 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSE PlBLY 
AND FIGU BE 17 FOB ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 138754 · DECAL, IN ST LI NE V P RESE N'I W/I'IACH PwR OFF 1 A 
- 1 138754 · DECAL, INST LINE V PRES ENT WLI'lACH PWR OFF 1 C 
- 1A 838244 · COYER- 50 HZ PlAIN SWITCH 1 
- 2 5051239 · SWITCH 1 
- 3 10170 · SCREW,IUCH BD HD- 1)-32 .x 0.25 J LG ATT PI 4 
- 4 826277 · BBACKET,SWITCH MTG 1 
- 5 10170 · SCREW,PlACH SD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 4 
- 6 5050383 · CONTACTOR- 25 APIP 3 PHASE 50 HZ 1 - 1 186158 · SCREW,flACH BD HD- 8-32 lC 0.437 LG ATf PT 4 - 8 5051420 · TRANSFORflER,ISOLATION 1 C 
- 8 5051420 · TRANS FORflER. ISOLAT ICN 1 D 
- 9 58201 SCREW,flACH SD HD- 8-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 4 

, 
· - 10 5050457 · · SHIELD- 2 POSITION TERMINAL BLOCK 1 

- 11 210984 · · SCREW.MACH ED HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 1 
- 12 5050467 · · SHIELD- 4 POSI'IlON TERM NAL BLOCK , 
- 13 210984 · · SCREW,I'UCH ED HD- 6-32 X C.250 LG Al'T PI 1 
- 14 80351 · · TERMINAL BOARD- 4 DBL SCREW TERMINALS 2 
- 15 5050468 · · STU D,T APPED AU PI 2 
- 16 5050469 · · STUD,MOUNTING ATT PT 6 
- 11 5051421 · · TRANSFORMER.ISOLATION 1 
- 18 10170 · SCREW,MACH BD H{;- 6-32 lC 0.250 LG 7 
- 19 826293 · BUS BAR, VOLTAGE 1 
- 20 10110 SC REW, MACH BD H[;- 6-32 X 0.250 LG A 1:' PI' 2 
- 21 '180550 · D 10 D E AS S E HB L Y 1 
- 22 '135599 · 'lERM INAL ,LOG NONI NS- 18 AWG NO. 8 /'ITG SLOT 2 
- 23 147647 · · VALVE,SELENIU 1'1 1 
- 24 4118178 · CIRCUIT BREAKER 1 E 
- 25 438567 · SCREW,MACH U NDRCT SD HD- 6-32 X 0.1800 LG ATT i"r 2 E 
- 26 5051235 · COIL- 24 VAC 10 AMP 1 - 21 81693 SCREW, !'IACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 2 
- 28 838162 · BRACKET ,CO tn ACT Oli l'ITG- 50 HZ 1 
- 29 10170 SCREW,MACH SO HD- 6-32 X C.25C LG AfT 1'1' 4 
- 30 '1121259 · S~ITCH BOARD 1 I - 31 186158 SCREW, I'IACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.437 LG ATT PT 2 B 
- 31 186158 SCREW,IUCH SD HD- !:J-32 X 0.437 LG A'li.' pr 2 1) 

- 31 5528 SCEiEW,MACH ED Ht- !:J-32 X. C.625 LG AlI PT ') A "- , 

- 31 5528 SCREW,ItACH BD HD- 8-32 X G.625 LG ATT FT 2' C - 32 731147 INSULATOR 1 
- 33 4064448 JUMPER,SWITCH 4 - 3'1 826922 · BRACKET,TERPlINAl BOARD MTG 1 
- 35 10170 SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X G.250 LG 2 

- 36 480550 · DIODE ASS E MA LY 1 
- 37 435599 TERIHNAL ,LUG NONI NS- 18 AWG NO. d I'i'iG SLOT 2 
- 38 147641 · VALVE,SELENl.U !'I 1 
- 39 4118178 CIRCUIT BR EAKER 1 
- 40 438567 SCREW,ltACH SO HD- 6-32 X C.1000 Af'l' I:'T 2 
- 41 317131 TERflIN AL BOARD- 6 DBL SCM-:W TERMINALS 1 f.j 

- 41 311131 TERMINAL BOARD- 6 DBL SCREIol lE~MI NALS 1 D 
- 42 210985 S'IUD ,EXT INT- 6-32 EXT 8-32 X J.9JG LG OA A'iT l'T 1 13 
- 42 210985 STUD.EXT INT- 6-32 EXT 8-32 x: ,j 9"~' LG OA ~'l' l' ",. 1 n 

- 43 210986 S'I U D , SRI EL D ~T G Aj,l' I:'T 3 B - 43 210986 STUD,S HIEL'D IITG ATT PT 3 D 
- 44 322266 II ARK ER STR .IP- 6 POS NOS. 1 THRU 6 1 l.l 

- 44 322266 IIABKER STRIP- 6 FGS NOS. 1 THRU 6 1 D 
- 45 25.2592 FUSE- 1.250AftP 2 C I - 45 252592 · FUSE- 1.250 AliI-
- 45 107668 · FOSE- CARTRIDGE TIME DELAY 8 AriP 25'JV 2 
- 45 252591 FUSE- 1.0 Aap 25CV 3 B 

- 45 252591 · FUSE- 1.0 HIP 25GV -~ n 
- 48 104615 FOSEHCLDER 2 A 
- 48 104615 · FUSE HOLDER 5 U 

56 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

17 - 48 104615 · FOSEHOLDER 4 C - 48 104615 · FUSEHGLDER 7 D 
- 49 38235 · SCR EW,ltACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.310 LG A'rr PT Ab 
- 50 168037 · FLOG 2 A 
- 50 168037 · FLUG 2 B 
- 50 168037 · PLUG 2 C 
- 51 480550 DIODE ASS EMBLY 1 E 
- 52 435599 TERIHNAL,LUG NONINS- 18 AWG NO. 8 MTG SLOT 2 
- 53 147647 · VALVE,SElENIU!! 1 
- 54 4118178 CIRCD.IT BREAKER E 
- 55 438567 · SCBEW.MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.1000LG E 
- 55A 301356 SEAL AR 
- 56 838085 · ERACKET ,COST ACTOR MTG- 50 HZ 1 E 
- 57 10170 · SCR EW ,!lACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 E 
- 58 827011 · CAUCITOR 1 E 
- 59 321051 · · CO~NECTOH,TWO WAY INSULATED 2 
- 60 334921 · · TERt! INAL ,LUG- NO. 22 THIW NO. 18 \HRE INSUL 2 
- 61 347046 · · CAPACITOR- 0.068 PiF P/M 5% 600V 1 
- 62 253220 · TERMINAL BOARD- 20 DBL SCREW TERMINALS 1 
- 63 210883 STUD.SHIELD t!TG TAPPED- 6-32 ATT PT 1 A 
- 63 210883 STUD-SHIELD MTG TAPPED- 6-32 ATT PT 1 C 
- 63 210985 STDD,EI'! INT- 6-32 EXT 8-32 X 0.90e LG OA ATT PT 1 0 
- 63 210985 STUD.EXT INT- 6-32 EXT 8-32 X 0.900 LG OA ATT Pl' 1 [) 

- 64 210884 · STUD, SHIELD l'ITG ATr pr 3 A 
- 64 210884 · S'IUD,SHIELD MTG ATT l'T 3 C 
- 64 210986 · STUD.SHIELD ltTG ATT PT 3 B 
- 64 210986 STUD, SHIELD ltTG ATT PT 3 D 
- 65 365323 · r'lAFKER STRIP 1 
- 66 480550 · DIODE ASSEMBLY 1 : 

- 67 435599 · · TERMINAL,WG NCNINS- 18 AWG NO. 8 I'lTG SLOT 2 I 

- 68 147647 · · VAL VE,SELENIUl'I 1 
- 69 4118177 · CO NTACTOR- 10 A COIL 20v DC 1 
- 70 438567 · SCREW,I'lACH BD HD- 6-32 X 1 LG 2 
- 71 48055 C · DIODE ASS Ef'lBLY 1 
- 72 435599 · · 'lERf'! INAL,LUG NONI NS- 18 AWG NO. 8 MTG SLOT 2 
- 73 147647 · · VALVE,SELENIUM 1 
- 74 4118178 · CIRCUI'I BREAKER 1 
- 75 438567 · SC BEW ,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 1.000 LG ATT pr 2 
- 76 838085 · BRACKET,CONTACTOR MTG- 50 HZ 1 
- 77 10170 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 78 301356 · SEAL AR 
- 79 827011 · CAPACITOR 4 
- 80 321051 · · CCNNECTOh,TWO WAY INSU LATED 2 
- 81 334921 · · '!ERMIN AL .LUG- NO. 22 THRU NO. 18 \VIRE INSUL 2 
- 82 347046 · · CAPACITOR- 0.068 I!F 1>/11 5'11> 608V 1 
- 83 827337 · CABLE ASSEMBLY,f'lAIN POWER BOX FRAME 2 1 A 

SEE FIGURE 28-7, 35,_ 35A, 35B, 47A. 
47B, 47C, 47D, 48, 50A, 50 B, 50C, SOD, 
50E, 50P, SOG AND 58A FOB COMPO PARTS 

- 83 827136 · CABLE AS f'I, MAIN POW ER BOX FR2 1 tl 
SEE FIGURE 28-7, 35, J5A, 358, 47A , 
47 B, 47C, 47D, 48, 50A, 508, 50C, SOD, 
50E, 50G. Sl. 52 AND 58A FOR COMPO PARTS 

- 83 827328 · CABLE ASSEMBLY, MAIN POW ER BOX 1 C 
SEE FIGURE 28-7, 35, 35A, 35l3, 47A, 
47C, 470, 48, 50A, SOB, SOD, 50E SOF 
50G, 51, 52 AND 58A FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 83 826895 · CABLE ASS E!'IBLY, MAIN POW E11 BOX 1 D 
SEE FIGURE 28-7. 35A 35B. 47A 47C 
47D, 48, 50A, SOB, SOC, 50 C, 5'0£, SOP, 
50G, 52 AND 58A FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 84 518578 · .liUBBER CHANNEL AR 
- 85 826278 · HOUSING,POWER CONTROL 50 HZ 1 

I 

2821 PC 57 



FIGURE 18. COMPONENT BOARD ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 18. 

58 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
IN DEX NUMBER DESCR I PT ION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CCMfCNENT BOARD ASSEMBLY 

HI - 827248 COMPONENT ASSEMBIY,TB DIODE AND FUSE REF 
- 838071 TB,DIODE AND FUSE COMP ASM REF 

SIE FIGURE 4 56 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 18 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 369649 SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE,DIODE TYPE FN 1 
- 2 10170 · SCREw,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X C. 250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 3 483117 HEATSINK,AMPLIFIER 1 
- 4 33823E SCRE~,MACH BD HD- 4-40 X 0.312 LG ATT PT 3 
- 5 596313 JUMPER ASSEMBLY 1 

SEE FIGURE 28- SOD AND 52 
FOR CCMFONENT PARTS 

- 6 725115 DIODE ASSEMBLY 1 
SEE FIGURE 28-22 AND SOD 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 7 11598 NU'I,HEX- 10-32 ATT PT 1 
- 8 56079 LOCKWASHER,EXT- 0.204 ID X 0.410 OD ATT PT 1 
- 9 725116 · JUMFER ASSEMBLY 1 

SEE FIGURE 28-36 AND SOD 
FOB COMFONENT PARTS 

- 10 552999 JUMPER ASM,BLACK- 14 AWG 4 IN LG 2-LUGS 1 
SEE FIGURE 28-50D FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 11 532945 JUMPER ASSEMBLY 2 
USED ON ASSEMBLY 827248 
SEE FIGURE 28-50E FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 11 367115 JUl'IFER ASSEMBLY 2 
USED ON ASSEMBLY 838071 
SEE FIGURE 28-22 AND SOD 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 12 512121 JUMFER ASM- 5 IN. 1 LUG EA END 2 
USED ON ASSEMBLY 827248 
SEE FIGURE 28-50D FOE COMPONENT PARTS 

- 12 597984 • JUMPER ASSEMBLY- 3 INCH 2 
USED ON ASSEMBLY 838071 
SEE FIGURE 28-50D FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 13 ~12121 JUMPER ASM- 5 IN. 1 LUG EA END 2 
SEE FIGURE 28-50D FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 14 480007 TERMINAL BOARD- 8 SINGLE SCRE~ TERMINALS 1 
- 15 322065 SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.625 LG ATT PT 2 
- 16 838070 · BRACKET,HEAT SINK DIODE TB MTG 1 

2821 IPC 59 



FOR PARTS 
NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG.7 

10 

I 

19------1 
I 

9 

FIGURE 19. DIODE PANEL ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 19. 

60 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DE SCR I PTI ON PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

DIODE PANEL ASSEMBLY 

llJ - NO NO. NP DIODE PANEL ASSEMBLY,OLD STYLE 
SEE FIGURE 7-7A 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 19 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 725116 JUMPER ASSE!1BLY 1 
SEE FIGURE 28-36 AND SOD 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 4 725115 DIODE ASSEMBLY 1 
- 5 11598 NU'I,HEX 10- 32 ATT PT 1 
- 6 56079 lCCKWASHER,EXT- 0.204 ID X 0.4100D ATT PT 1 
- 7 334910 'IERM IN AL ,LUG- NO. 16 THRU NO. 14 WIRE 1 
- 8 5B9722 DIODE, SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE 1 
- 9 596313 JUIHER ASSY 1 

SEE FIGURE 28-50D AND 52 
FOE COMPONENT PARTS 

- 10 369649 SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE,DIODE TYPE FN 1 
- 11 35739 SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.937 LG 2 

12 62031 LOCK !lASHER ,INT- 0.295 OD 2 
- 13 257986 WASHER,FL- 0.156 ID X 0.312 OD 2 
- 14 257187 NUT,HEX- 6-32 2 
- 15 552999 JUMPER ASM,BLACK- 14 AWG 4 IN LG 2-LUGS 1 

SEE FIGURE 28-50D AND 52 
FOR COMPONEN'I PAR'IS 

- 16 367115 JUMPER ASSEMBLY 1 
- 17 480009 BLOCK, TERMINAL BARRIER-6 POSITION 1 
- 18 322065 SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.625 LG 2 
- 19 726604 ERACKET 1 

! 

2821 IPC 61 



FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 4 

14 
15 

13 

78 
79 
80 
81 
82 

56 
57 
58 

6 59 
7 89 60 

61 
62 

I) 
t@ ",,/ 

//) 
.# 

'~ 
/I '} 

~ ....... ,...,// 

It\) 

\ 
55 

FIGURE 20. 60V AT 20V 60 HZ POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY. SEE LIST 20. 

62 

\I 

10 

50 

46 
47 

49 

48 

44 

45 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

60V AT 20A 60 HZ POWER SUPPLY ASM 

20 - 480165 POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY,60VDC 20AMP REF 
SEE FIGURE 11-65 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND PIGURE 20 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 2101113 • FOSE .RATING 1 - 2 123049 · FOSEHOLDER,PHENOLIC- 1 POS 30 AMP 250V 1 
- 3 34512 • SCREW,BACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.315 LG ATT PT 2 
- 4 60646 · LOCKWASHER.INT- 0.168 ID X 0.340 OD ATT PT 2 
- 5 24533 · WASHER,FL- 0.937 OD X 0.025 THK ATT PT 2 
- 6 52611131 • SHIELD,FUSE 1 
- 1 251970 · SCREW.ftACH BD HD- 4-110 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 8 52614a7 • BRACKET 1 
- 9 438622 · SCREW,ftACH BD HD- 1/4-20 X 0.375 ATT PT 2 
- 10 1180763 · SHIELD,CAPACITOR 1 
- 11 IUt:Sb~~ • !:)l,;1(t;W,BACH BD HD- 1/4-20 X 0.375 ATT PT 2 
- 12 473q42 • GROftBET,CATERPILLAR AR 
- 13 1180753 · PLATE,BUS POSITIVE 1 
- 14 11598 · NUT,HEX- 10-32 ATT PT 24 
- 15 322026 · STUD ATT PT 24 
- 16 222023 · SPACER 24 
- 11 480752 • PLATE,BUS NEGATIVE 1 - 18 11598 •. NUT,HEX- 10-32 ATT PT 24 
- 19 118635 · ROD ATT PT 24 
- 20 222022 · SPACER 24 
- 21 222027 · SPACER,HEX- 1/4-20 4 
- 22 245541 · TUBING 4 
- 23 28413 · SCREW,BACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.312 LG 8 
- 24 56079 · LOCKWASHER,EXT- 0.204 ID X 0.410 OD 8 
- 25 480749 · CAPACITOR,FID ELECT- 3750 UF 75 V 24 
- 26 323543 · RETAINER,CAPACITOR 8 
- 27 36109 · NOT,HEX- 1/4-20 ATT PT 8 
- 28 16574 · LOCKWASHER,EXT- 0.250 ID X 0.510 OD ATT PT 8 
- 29 511099 · BASE, CAPACITOR BOUNTING 8 
- 30 58201 · SCREW,BACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 16 
- 31 60646 · LOCKiASHER,INT- 0.168 ID X 0.340 OD ATT PT 16 
- 32 511096 · BOLT,KEY HD- 1/4~20 X 5.000 LG 8 
- 33 413545 · SHIELD- 9 POSITION 1 
- 34 210984 · SCREi,BACH RD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 1 
- 35 801652 · LABEL 1 
- 36 480151 · REGULATOR ASSEMBLY,PERRORESONANT 1 
- 37 325660 · SCREW,ftACH FIL HD- 1/11-20 X 0.625 LG ATT PT 4 
- 38 36109 • NOT,HEX- 1/4-20 ATT PT 4 
- 39 76574 · LOCKWASBER,EXT- 0.250 ID X 0.510 OD ATT PT 4 
- 40 3550 · WASHER,PL- 0.250 I 0.562 OD 0.050 THK ATT PT 4 
- 41 323844 · · BLOCK,TERftINAL- 9 POSITION 1 
- 42 210985 · · STOD,EXT INT- 6-32 EXT 8-32 X 0.900 LG ATT PT 1 - 43 210986 · · STUD,SHIELD MOUNTING ATT PT 3 
- qq IJt!07!)Y • BEATSINK 1 
- 45 480157 · HEATSINK 2 
- 46 32042 · SCREW,ftACB BD HD- 10-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 8 
- 41 56U1 · LCCKWASHER,INT- 0.195 ID X 0.381 OD ATT PT 8 
- 48 121324 · SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE,D10- 150V 30 AMP 4 
- 49 480761 · BASE,ftOUNTING HEATSINK 1 
- 50 480156 · IBSOLATOR,HEATSINK 1 
- 51 3211183 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 8-32 X 1.000 LG ATT PT II 
- 52 606116 · LCCKWASBER,INT- NO. 8 I 0.340 OD ATT PT 4 
- 53 221118 · WASHER,FL- 0.110 ID X 0.375 aD 0.032 ~HK ATT PT 4 
- 54 526318 · CAP 2 
- 55 208388 · CAPACITOR. PAPER- 25MFD 330VAC 2 
- 56 ff80760 · BRACKET 2 
- 57 28413 · . SCREW,ftACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.312 LG ATT PT 4 
- 58 56121 · LOCKWASHER~INT- 0.381 OD ATT PT 8 
- 59 32611 · SCREW,ftACH BD BD- 10-32 X 0.431 LG ATT PT 2 
- 60 '55918 · SCREW,ftACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.625 LG ATT PT 2 
- 61 11598 · NOT.HEX- 10-32 ATT PT 4 
- 62 41242 · W!SBER,PL- 0.500 OD X 0.062 THK ATT PT 6 
- 63 413526 · SHIELD- 5 POSITION 2 
- 64 210984 · SCREWLft!CH RD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 65 qtlU'~U • TRANSFCRMER ASSEMBLY, BUCK BOOST 1 
- 66 32042 · SCREW,ftACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 4 
- 61 56079 · LOCKWASHER.EXT- 0.204 ID X 0.410 OD ATT PT 4 
- 68 115690 · WASHER,FL- 10 X 0.1131 OD X 0.031 THK ATT PT 4 
- 69 511981 · • TERMINAL BOARD- 5 DBL SCREi TERftINALS 2 
- 10 210985 · · STO~,EIT INT- 6-32 EXT 8-32 I 0.900 LG ATT PT 2 
- 11 210986 · · STUD,SHIELD MOUNTING ATT PT 6 
- 12 242618 · RELAY- 12.5 AMP DPDT CONTACTS 115V 60 CPS 1 

2821 IPC 63 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCR I PTI ON PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

- 73 38235 · SCREW,ftACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.310 LG ATT PT 2 
- 74 62031 · LOCKWASBER,INT- 0.141 ID X 0.295 OD ATT PT 2 
- 75 480758 · BRACKET 1 
- 76 58207 · SCREW,ftACB BD HD- 8-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 77 60646 • LCCKWASHER,INT- 0.168 ID X 0.340 OD ATT PT 2 
- 18 :1088:lS • RESISTOR,FXD WW- 25 OHMS P/M 10~ 50W 1 
- 79 504698 • SCREW,ftACH RD HD- 8-32 X 4.025 LG ATT PT 1 
- 80 606IJ6 • LCCKWASHER,INT- NO. 8 X 0.340 OD ATT PT 1 
- 81 507144 • WASHEB,CENTERING- 0.173 ID X 0.625 OD ATT PT 2 
- 82 521695 • INSULATOR,WASB- 0.500 ID X 1.000 OD 0.031 ATT PT 2 
- 83 505798 · BESISTOR,FXD WW- 150 OBMS P/ft 5~ 50W 3 
- 84 304LJ79 · SCREW,ftACH RD HD- 8-32 X 4.750 LG ATT PT 3 
- 85 60646 • LCCKWASHER,INT- 0.340 OD ATT PT 3 
- 86 507144 WASBER,CENTERING- 0.173 ID X 0.625 OD ATT PT 6 
- 87 521695 · INSULATOR, WASH- 0.500 ID 0.031 TBK ATT PT 6 
- 89 480754 • FLATE,!OUNTING 1 

64 (4/71) 



FIGURE 21. 

26 
27 
28 

60V AT 20V POWER SUPPLIES. 50 AND 60 HZ 

49 
50 
51 
52 

SEE LIST 21. 

22 

32 

F."~.:""";;""''''" I, '~36 
" - ......... \ =-~ , ~ ~ 

\ "" ~J @--37 
} ;r e '-'I 
I e 

/ 
I, ;'/ 38 I, , 
I: ,,/ 
Ij,/ 39 

61 

64 
63 

2821 IPC 65 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER OESCRI PTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

60V AT 20A 50 AND 60 HZ POWER SUP ASM 

21 - 5161 LJ20 POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY- 60V AT 20A 60 HZ REF 
- 5161LJ10 POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY- 60V AT 20A 50 HZ REF 

SEE FIGURE LJ-65 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 21 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 5239135 · SHIELD,FUSE 1 
- 2 10110 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.~50 LG ATT PT 2 
- 3 21041LJ · FUSE,CARTRIDGE- 20 AMP 250 V 1 
- 5 21098LJ · SCREW,MACH RD HD 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 1 
- 6 5161LJLJ5 · BEAT SINK ASSEMBLY 1 
- 1 58201 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 3 
- 8 221319 · GliOf!MET 1 
- 9 515819LJ · • JUMPER ASSEf!BLY 2 
- 10 81693 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.315 LG ATT PT 2 
- 11 b.iU..11 · • LUClI.NA!)HER,INT- U. H1 ID X U • .i~:> OD ATT PT 2 
- 12 251181 · • NUT,HEX- 6-32 ATT PT 2 
- 13 62031 · • LOCKWASHER,INT- 0.141 ID X 0.295 OD 2 
- 14 121324 · · SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE- D10 150V 30 AMP 4 
- 15 211011 · · WASHER,INSULATING 8 
- 16 413592 · · INSULATOR 4 
- 16A 5261606 · · JUMPER PLATE 1 
- 11 LJLJ0265 · · STUD,POT PANEL f!OUNTING 1 
- 18 91LJ69 · · TERMINAL BOARD- LJ DBL SCREW TERMINALS 1 
- 19 210985 · · STUD,EXT INT- 6-32 EXT 8 32 X 0.900 LG ATT PT 1 
- 20 210986 · · STUD,SHIELD !OUNTING ATT PT 3 
- 21 322211 · · BARKER STRIP- LJ POS NOS. 1 THRU LJ 1 
- 22 4LJ0265 · · STUD,POT PANEL ftOUNTING 2 
- 23 123049 · . FUSEHOLDER,PHENOLIC- 1 POS 30 A!P 250V 1 
- 2LJ 38368 · · SCREW.!ACH FIL BD- 8-32 X 0.LJ31 LG 2 
- 25 5161435 · · HEAT SIlK 1 
- 26 5161443 · SCREEN,RESISTOR 1 
- 21 58201 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 1& 
- :.!8 :a418 · WASHER,FL- 0.110 ID 0.315 OD 0.032 THK ATT PT 4 
- 29 38235 • SCREW,MICH- 6-32 X 0.310 LG ATT PT 1 
- 30 251986 · WASHER,FL- 0.156 ID X 0.312 OD ITT PT 1 
- ..11 !>7bllflflf · RESISTOR ASSE!BLY 1 
- 32 58201 · SCREW,!ACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 1& 
- 33 801620 · · JUMPER,BLK- 2.50 IN. 18 AWG 1& 
- 31f LJ761f57 · · RESISTOR,WIREWOUID 3 
- 35 322023 · SCREW,!ACH RD HD- 10-32 X 7.000 LG ITT PT 3 
- 36 11598 · · NUT,HEX- 10-32 ITT PT 3 
- 31 LJ5690 · · WASHER,FL- 0.1&315 OD 0.0312 THK ITT PT 3 
- 38 515380 · . WASHER,CENTERING ATT PT 6 
- 39 515381 · · WISHER,!ICA ITT PT 6 
- 40 5761439 · BRACKET 2 
- 41 526318 · CAP 8 
- 42 511910 · RETAINER,CAPACITOR 8 
- '1..1 

4~~~~~ • SCREW,!ACH BD HD- ti-..1:.! X 0.:>00 LG ATT PT 8 
- 4LJ • CAPACITOR- 15!FD PI! 6 PCT 330V AC " USED ON 60 HZ ONLY 
- '1'1 :.!.i.:U55 • CAPACITOR- 18 !F PI! 51 300 VAC " USED ON 50 HZ ONLY 
- 45 413545 · SHIELD- 9 POSITION 1 
- 46 210984 · SCREW,!ICH RD BD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ITT PT 1 
- 41 5158112 · JU!PER ASSEftBLY 9 

SEE FIGURE 28-I&1B FOR COf!PONENT PARTS 
- 41 5158113 · JUMPER ISSEftBLY 1 

SEE FIGURE 28-41B FOR COftPONENT PARTS 
- 41 5158711 · JUBPER ISSEf!BLY 1 

SEE FIGURE 28-I&1B FOR COftPONENT PIRTS 
- 41 515811&2 · JUBPER ASSEftBLY 1 

SEE FIGURE 28-I&7B AND 50A 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 1&1 5158159 · JUMPER ISSEMBLY 1 
SEE FIGURE 28-I&7B FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 41 5758196 · JU!PER ASSEMBLY 2 
SEE FIGURE 28-47A AND I&1B 
FOR COftPONENT PARTS 

- 47 15759354 · JU!PER ASSEftBLY 6 
SEE FIGURE 28-57 FOR COftPONENT PIRTS 

- 41 5159139 · JU!PER ASSEftBLY 1 
SEE FIGURE 28-50F FOR CO!PONENT PARTS 

- 41 5159159 · JUBPER ISSEftBLY 1 
SEE FIGURE 28-50F FOR CO!PONENT PARTS 

- 48 5761516 · FERROW REGULITOR ASSEftBLY,60 HZ 1 
USED ON 60 HZ ONLY 

66 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

- 48 5761513 · FERROW REGULATOR ASSEMBLY,50 HZ 1 
USED ON 50 HZ ONLY 

- 49 325660 · SCREi,MACH FH- 1/4-20 X 0.625 LG ATT PT 4 
- 50 3960 · NUT,BEX- 1/4-20 ATT PT 4 
- 51 6935 · LCCKiASBER,SPLIT- 0.250 X 0.493 OD ATT PT 4 
- 52 3550 · iASBER,FL- 0.250 X 0.5625 OD 0.050 TOK ATT PT 4 
- 53 360370 · · TERMINAL,RING TONGUE:- NO. 14-16 WIRE AR 
- 54 186968 · · TERMINAL,LUG INS- 10-12 AWG NO 8 MTG HOLE AR 
- 55 5761553 · · TERMINAL 2 
- 56 323844 · · BLOCR,TERftINAL- 9 POSITION 1 
- 57 210985 · STUD,EXT-INT 6-32 EXT 8-32 X 0.900 LG OA ATT PT 1 
- 58 210986 · · STUD,SHIELD MOUNTING ATT PT 3 
- 59 216180 · · STRIP, MARKER 1 
- 60 5761437 · · TRANSFORMER 1 

USED ON ASSEMBLY 5761516 
- 60 5761447 · TRAN SFORMER 1 

USED ON ASSEMBLY 5761513 
- til 15761438 • COVER,CAPACITOR 1 
- 62 517189 · BOLT,SQUARE NECK- 1/4-20 X 6.625 LG ATT PT 1 
- 63 3960 · NUT,BEX- 1/4-20 X 0.4375 FL W ATT PT 2 
- 64 6935 · LCCKiASBER,SPLIT- 0.250 X 0.493 OD ATT PT 2 
- 65 3550 · iASHER,FL- 0.250 X 0.5625 00 X 0.050 THR ATT PT 2 
- 66 749470 CLAMP,CAPACITOR 1 
- 67 5214233 · CAPACITOR 4 
- 68 5703247 BASE 1 
- 69 221790 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.1875 LG ATT PT 4 
- 70 15261284 · BRACKET 1 
- 71 221790 · SCREW,ftACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.187 LG ATT PT 3 
- 72 5214233 · CAPACITOR 1 
- 73 5761436 BASE PLATE 1 

2821 IPC 67 



FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 

SEE FIG. 4 

22 
23 
24 

21 

2 
3 
4 

FIGURE 22. 20V AT 50 AND 60 HZ POMER SUPPLIES. SEE LIST 22. 

68 

31 

32 

27 
28 
29 
30 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

20V AT 6A 50 AND 60 HZ POWER SUP ASM 

22 - 222857 POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY- 20VDC AT 6A 60 HZ REF 
- 5240499 POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY- 20V 6 AMP 50 HZ REF 

SEE FIGURE 4-67 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 22 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 207349 · CIRCUIT BREAKER- 1 POLE 60V DC 8 AMP 1 
- 2 38235 · SCREW,MACH- 6-32 X 0.310 LG ATT PT 2 
- 3 257986 WASHER.FL- 0.156 ID X 0.312 OD ATT PT 2 
- 4 62031 • LOCKWASHER,INT- 0.141 ID I 0.295 OD ATT PT 2 
- 5 801652 • LABEL- 60 HZ 1 
- 5 5240513 LABEL- 50 HZ 1 
- 6 222852 SHIELD 1 
- 7 36109 NU1:,HEI- 1/4-20 ATT PT 1 
- 8 3550 · WASHER,FL- 0.250 I 0.5625 OD I 0.050 THK ATT PT 1 
- 9 65756 · LCCKWASHER,EIT- ATT PT 1 
- 10 76514 · LOCKWASBER,EIT- 0.250 ATT PT 1 
- 11 323543 • RETAINER,CAPACITOR 1 
- 12 208238 · CAPACITOR,ELE- 10,000 I!IFD P M 10 PCT 4 
- 13 2102526 · BOLT 1 
- 14 511097 · PLATE, CAPACITOR MOUNTING 1 
- 15 58207 SCREW,MACB BD BD- 8-32 I 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 16 55901 LOCKWASHER,EIT- 0.168 I 0.381 OD ATT PT 2 
- 17 472611 · RESISTOR ,FlO ,Wi- 50 OHMS P/I!I 5% 25W 1 
- 18 304411 · SCREW,MACH RD HD- 8-32 I 2.250 LG ATT PT 1 
- 19 321603 WASBER,INSULATING- 0.625 OD I 0.031 THK ATT PT 2 
- 20 510468 · CUF WASHER ATT PT 2 
- 21 524928 · BRACKET,CAPACITOR I!ITG 2 
- 22 38451 · SCREW,MACH FH- 8-32 I 0.750 LG ATT PT 2 
- 23 1090813 · LCCKWASHER.SPLIT- 0.168 ID I 0.296 OD ATT PT 2 
- 24 6503 NUT, BEI- 8-32 ATT PT 2 
- 25 526318 · CAF 2 
- 26 222854 CAPACITOR- 60 HZ 1 
- 26 268715 CAFACITOR- 12MF 330VAC 50 HZ 1 
- 27 196642 · RECTIFIER,SILICON- 4-1-1 BRIDGE 1 
- 28 32042 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 10-32 I 0.~15 LG ATT PT 2 
- 29 45690 · WASBER,FL- 0.4375 OD I 0.0312 THK ATT PT 2 
- 30 9092 LOCKWASHER,SPLIT- 0.194 ID I 0.337 OD ATT PT 2 
- 31 191"19 · SHIELD- 7 POSITION 60 HZ 1 
- 31 186943 SHIELD- 10 POSITION 60 HZ 1 
- 31 186943 · SHIELD- 10 POSITION 50 HZ 2 
- 32 210984 SCREW,I!IACH RD HD- 6-32 I 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 33 222856 · TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY 60 HZ 1 
- 33 5240491 · REGULATOR- 125W 50 HZ 1 
- 34 25891 · SCREW,I!IACH FL CSKHD- 10-32 I 0.500 LG 4 
- 35 45690 · WASHER,FL- 0.4375 OD X 0.0312 THK 4 
- 36 9092 · LOCKWASHEB,SPLIT- 0.194 ID X 0.33700 4 
- 37 11598 NU1:,PLAII HEX- 10-32 4 
- 38 3227t17 · · 1ERMINAL BO 1D- 10 DBL SCREW TERMINALS 1 

ONE USED ON fiO HZ, TWO USED ON 50 HZ 
- 38 "31182 · . 'IERMINAL BLOCK- 7 POSITION 1 

ONE OSED ON ASM 222856 ONLY 
- 39 210985 · · STUD,EIT INT- 6-32 EXT 8-32 I 0.900 LG OA 2 
- 40 210986 · · STUD.SBIELD MOUNTING 6 
- 41 363"34 · . MARKER STRIP- 10 PCS NOS. 1 THRU 10 AR 
- 41 2101389 · • MARKER STRIP- 7 POS NOS. 1 THRU 7 AR 
- 42 222853 • CHASSIS.POWER SUPPLY 1 

2821 IPC 69 



@ 
18 

24---'1 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

50 AND 6C HZ POWER PACK METER ASM 

23 - 848998 POWER PACK A SSEMBL Y- 60 HZ METER REF 
- 848999 FOiiER PACK ASSEMBLY- 50 HZ METER REF 

SEE FIGURE 4-143 
FOF NEXT HIGHER ASS EMBLY 
AND FIGURE 23 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 356742 CLAMf,IOOP- 0.250 ID 0.177 OD 2 
- 2 10170 SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X ;).250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 3 825467 NCISE SUPPRESSOR ASS EMELY 1 
- 4 113819 !:LEEVE AR 
- 5 313361 TERMINAL,BARE WIRE CRIMP 2 
- 6 73430 CABLE ASM AR 
- 7 2414909 . DIODE 2 
- 8 213536 RESISTOR,FIXED COMP- lOG OHM 5% 1/2 WATT 1 
- 9 740540 ME'IER FOWER PAC ASSEMBLY- 60 HZ 1 
- 9 74C609 ME'IEB FOWER PAC ASS EMBLY- 50 HZ 1 
- 10 74C490 NAMEPLATE 1 
- 11 740489 RETAINER,COVER 1 
- 12 740571 GROMMET 2 
- 13 740564 COVER,METER FOWER PAC 1 
- 14 17C202 SCR EW. FIL HD- 6-32 X 0.188 LG ATT PT 3 
- 15 741129 SHIELD ASSEMBLY 1 
- 16 740606 · SCREW,BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 1 
- 17 124943 LABEL, HAZARDOUS AREA 1 
- 18 474644 . SHIELD 1 
- 19 317310 TER!HNAL BOARD- S DBL SCREW TERMINALS 1 
- LO 210883 STUD,SHIELD MTG TAPPED NO. 6-32 ATT PT 1 
- 21 210884 STUD,SHIELD MTG NO. 6-32 ATT PT 3 
- 22 7 4Q 554 STR IP, MA RKER- 5 POSITION 1 
- L3 740550 · JUMPER ASSEMBLY,2.50 IN. 1 

SEE FIGURE 28-5411. FOR COMPONENT PARTS 
- 24 372 688 CARD ASI'I,TSTR METER 1 
- 25 81693 SCR EW, MACH HD HD- 6-32 X 0.375 LG ATT PT 2 
- :'::6 257187 · NU'I,HEX- 6-32 ATT PT 2 
- 27 56722 LOCKWASHER,EXT- 0.150 ID X 0.320 aD ATT PT 2 
- 28 740560 'IRANSFORMER ASM,POWER PAC- 60 HZ 1 
- ~8 740562 · 'IBANSFCRMER AS PI, POWER PAC- 50 HZ 2 
- 29 170202 SCREW, FIL HD- 6-32 X 0.188 LG ATT PT 2 
- 30 92786 · TERMINAL, LUG-INS 18-20 AWG NO. 4 MTG SLOT AR 
- 31 313361 . TERMINAL,BARE WIRE CRIMP AR 
- 32 740491 CLIP,TUBULAR PERMANENT LOCK 1 
- 33 740563 · BASE,METER FeWER PAC 1 

2821 IPC 71 



o 
9 

10 

16 

FIGURE 24. 50 AND 6 o HZ POWER 
12 •• D ••• ~~======~~~================~~ 

ASSE!BLIES. SEE LIST 24 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRI PTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

50 AND 60 HZ POWER AND FAN ASSEftBLIES 

24 - 831941 POWER AND FAN ASft 60 HZ REF 
- 831989 POtiER AND FAN ASSEftBLY 50 HZ REF 

SEE FIGURE 4-211 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEftBLY 
AND FIGURE 24 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 323840 · TEBftINAL BOARD- 2 DBL SCREW TERftINALS 1 
- 2 210883 STOD,SHIELD ftTG TAPPED NO. 6-32 ATT PT 1 
- 3 2108E4 · STOD,SHIELD ftTG NO. 6-32 ATT PT 3 
- 4 210984 · SCREW,RD HD ftACH- 6-32 X .250 LG 1 
- 5 2101380 · ftARKER STRIP- 2 POS NOS. 1 AND 2 1 
- 6 821462 • FAN ASft 60 HZ 1 
- 6 4120211 · FAN ASM 50 HZ 1 
- 1 322550 · SCREW,!tACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 4 - 1A 38235 · SCREW KACH,BD HD- 6-32 X 0.310 LG ATT PT 4 
- 8 334921 · · TERftINAL,LUG- NO. 22 THRU NO. 18 WIRE INSUL 2 
- 9 5351090 · · FAN 1 

USED ON ASSEMBLY 827462 
- 9 4120111 · · MOTOR 1 

USE ON ASSEftBLY 4120211 
- 10 2112166 · GUARD- 60 HZ 1 
- 10 4103890 · GOARD- 50 HZ 2 
- 11 5261190 • POWER SUPPLY ASSEftBLY- 6 VDC AT 3 AMP 60 HZ 1 
- 11 5261190 · POWER SUPPLY ASft- 6V AT 3A 50 HZ 1 

SEE FIGURE 25 FOR DETAIL BREAKDOWN 
- 12 201293 · KEEPER,POWER SUPPLY ATT PT 2 
- 13 58207 · SCREW.KACH BD HD- 8-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 2 
- 14 201382 · RAIL,POWER SUPPLY ftOUNTING 2 
- 15 55918 SCREW,KACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.625 LG ATT PT 4 
- 16 826807 CHASSIS 1 

2821 IPC 73 



48 
49 

FIGURE 25. 50 AN 

28 

38 

R SUPPLY ASSEMBLIES. S D 60 HZ POliE EE LIST 25. 

4 
5 
6 

63 

64 

21 

10 

" 

9 riTiii-----:f-------.I 7 

8 

~trtiiHt+.m--:..__12 

VIEW A 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASH. CODE 

50 AND 60 HZ POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLIES 

25 - 5261190 POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY- 6 VDC AT 3 AKP 60 HZ REF 
- 5261790 POWER SUPPLY ASM- 6V AT 3A 50 HZ REF 

SEE FIGURE 24-11 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGU RE 25 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 5761936 GROMMET 2 
- 2 210990 · SHIELD- 13 POSITION 1 
- 3 210984 · SCREW.RD HD MACH- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 1 
- 4 ~214556 · TEEMINAL 1 
- 5 5261167 S'IUD- 8-32 X 0.438 LG 6-32 TAPPED HOLE ATT PT 1 
- 6 5261165 · STUD.SHLDR- 8-32 X 0.438 LG THD ATT PT 3 
- 7 1 e170 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- NO. 6-32 X 0.250 LG 1 
- 8 56722 LOCK WASHER ,EXT- 0.150 ID X 0.320 00 1 
- 9 5759118 · JUMPER ASSEMBLY 1 

SEE FIGURE 28-50D FOR COMPONENT PARTS 
- 9 5759390 · JUMPER ASSEMBLY 1 

SEE FIGURE 28-50D AND 52 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 9 5759419 · JUMPER ASSEMBLY 1 
SEE FIGURE 28-50 D FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 9 5759471 JUMPER ASSEMBLY 2 
SEE FIGURE 28-50 D AND 52 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 9 5759482 · JUMPER ASSEMBLY 1 
SEE FIGURE 28-50D AND 52 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 9 5759584 JUMPER ASSEMBLY 1 
SEE FIGURE 28-57D FOE COMPON ENT PARTS 

- 9 5759588 JUMPER ASSEMBLY 1 
SEE FIGURE 28-52 AND 57D 
FOR COMPONEN'I PARTS 

- 9 5760124 · JUMPER ASSEMBLY 1 
SEE FIGURE 28-50E AND 57B 
FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 9 5760125 JUMPER ASSEMBLY 1 
SEE FIGURE 28-50E AND 57B 
FOR COMPONEN'I PARTS 

- 9 5760126 JUMPER ASS EMBLY 1 
SEE FIGURE 28- 50E AND 57B 

- 9 57603C7 JUMPER ASSEMBLY 1 
SEE FIGURE 28- 50F FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 9 5760332 JUMPER ASSEMBLY 1 
S£E FIGURE 28-S0E FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 9 5760414 JUMPER ASSEMBLY 1 
SEE FIGURE 28-50E FOR COMPONENT PARTS 

- 10 5214544 CIECUIT BREAKER 1 
- 11 38235 SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.310 LG ATT PT 2 
- 12 375203 CARD ASSEMBLY 1 
- 13 5712309 GUIDE 1 
- 14 5761907 RIVET ATT PT 2 
- 15 216076 'IERMIN AL BLOCK AND CONTACT ASSEMBLY 1 
- 16 216087 SPRING,CONTAC'I 8 
- 17 216088 . SPEll NG .CONT ACT 8 
- 18 216073 CARD RECEPTACLE- 1 POSITION 1 
- 19 5761904 ERACKET,CARD RECHT ACLE 1 
- 20 5761907 RIVET ATT PT :;:> 

- 21 5213QC5 EESISTCR- 0.3 CHMS 25W PM 10% 1 
- 22 438593 SCREW, MACH BD HD- NO. 8-32 X 2.500 LG ATT PT 1 
- 23 51C468 CUP WASHER ATT PT 2 
- 24 5761938 NO'I,LOCKWASHER ASM- 8-32 ATT PT 1 
- 25 2903 WASHER,FL- 0.500 OD X 0.0312 THK ATT PT 1 
- 26 5761935 wASHER.INSULATING ATT PT 2 
- 27 5261935 RESISTOR ASSEMBLY- 330 OHMS 2101 1 
- 28 359695 TERMINAL,RING LUG- NO. 10 STUD 2 
- 29 317080 . RESISTOR,FXD- 330 OHM 2W 1 
- 30 5761786 STRAP,CAP 1 
- 31 438570 SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 1.500 LG ATT PT 1 
- 32 5761943 NU'I,LOCKWASHER ASM- 6-32 ATT PT 1 
- 33 5261057 CAPACITOR 1 
- 34 322550 SC BEW, MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.500 LG 1 
- 35 5761943 NU'I.LOCKWASHER ASM- 6-32 1 
- 36 301768 BRACKET,THERMISTCR MOUNTING 1 
- 37 55726 SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6~32' X .188 LG ATT PT 2 
- 38 526"128 CAfACITOB,ELECTRCLYTIC- 7300 UF 10VDC 1 
- 39 5761727 TRANSFOFMER ASSEMBLY 60 HZ PWR STEP DWN 
- 39 4118363 TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY 50 HZ 

2821 PC 75 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRI PTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

- 40 33262() · SCREi,MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT " - 41 5161908 · NO~,LOCK WASHER ASSEMBLY- 10-32 ATT PT " - 42 334921 · TERMINAL,LOG- NO. 22 THRO NO. 18 WIRE INSUL 
- 43 359695 · · TERMINAL,RING LUG- NO. 10 STOD 1 
- 44 5214414 · TRANSFORMER 1 

USED ON ASS EMBLY 5161721 
- 44 4118486 · · TRANSFORMER 1 

USED ON ASSEBBLY 4118363 
- 45 113819 · SLEEVE AR 
- 46 491228 · CAPACITOR 1 
- 41 5161911 · RECTIFIER ASSEBBLY 1 
- 48 134483 · SCREi,PAN HD- 6-32 X 0.380 LG ATT PT 3 
- 49 5162156 · WASHER 1 
- 50 5162215 · WASHER,INSOLATING ATT PT 2 
- 51 5161919 · INSOLATOR 1 
- 52 5161719 · BRACKET,CBASSIS 2 
- 53 131629 · SCREW,PAN HD- 10-32 X 0.380 LG ATT PT 8 
- 54 1134451 · JACK,AUX PWR- 0.44 OD 1 
- 55 529691 · WASBER,MICA ATT PT 2 
- 56 413592 · INSULATOR 1 
- 51 413536 · SEAL AR 
- 58 5161916 · ~UBING,T RANSISTOR INSOLATING " - 59 369214 · TRANSISTOR,TYPE- 108 2 
- 60 11598 · NUT,HEX- 10 32 ATT PT 2 
- 61 316996 · TERftINAL,LOG NONINS- 9 AWG NO. B MTG HOLE 1 
- 62 5161965 · STRIP ,BUS AR 
- 6.j 5161159 · HEAT SINK,ONIT- 1 1 
- 64 5161913 · SCREW,THREAD FORMING NO. 6 ATT PT 4 
- 65 5161196 · INSULATOR,HEAT SINK MTG " - 66 5161936 · GBOftltET 1 
- 61 5161158 · CHASSIS,ONIT- 1 1 

16 



FIGURE 26 

~' 
34 36 

(JtQ 
~ 68 

62 

12 
13 

79 

67 

79 

• 50 .RD 60 I 
HZ POWER SUPPLY ASSEftBLIE S. SEE LIST 26. 

59 

57 

3 

2821 IPC 77 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX DESCR I PTION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 

1 234 ASM. CODE 

50 AND 60 HZ POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLIES 

26 - 5239100 POWEli SUPPLY ASM- 6V AT 24A 60 HZ NEW STYLE REP 
- 5261060 POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY- 6V 18A 60 HZ OLD STYLE REP 
- 5239110 POWEli SUPPLY ASM- 6V AT 24A 50 HZ NEW STYLE REP 
- 5261660 POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY- 6V 18A 50 HZ OLD STYLE REP 

SEE PIGURE 4-262 
POR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND PIGURE 26 POR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 5761936 · GROMMET 3 
- 2 210990 · SHIELD- 13 POSITION 1 
- 3 210984 · SCREW,ftACH RD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG ATT PT 1 
- 4 5214556 · TEIUUNAL 1 
- 5 5261167 · S'IUD 8-32 X 0.438 LG 6-32 TAPPED HOLE ATT PT 1 
- 6 5261165 · S'IUD,SHLDR- 8-32 1 0.438 LG THD ATT PT 3 
- 7 10170 · SCREW,ftACH BD HD- NO. 6-32 X 0.250 LG 1 
- --g 56722 · LOCKWASHER,EXT- 0.150 ID X 0;320 00 
- 9 5214554 · PRCTECTOR,NEW STYLE 1 
- 9 5261899 · RESISTOR ASSEMBLY- 100 OHMS 5W OLD STYLE 1 
- 10 38235 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 1 0.310 LG ATT PT 2 
- 11 375203 · CARD ASSEMBLY 1 
- 12 5712309 · GUIDE 1 
- 13 5761907 · RIVET 2 
- 14 216076 · TERMINAL BLOCK AND CONTACT ASSEftBLY 1 
- 15 216087 · . SPRING .CONTACT 8 
- 16 216088 · · SPRING,CONTACT 8 
- 17 216073 · • CARD RECEPTACLE,l POSITION 1 
- 18 5761904 · ERACKET.CARD RECEPTACLE 1 
- 19 5761907 · RIVET 2 
- 20 5239105 · RESISTOR ASft- NEW STYLE 1 
- 20 5261899 · RESISTOR ASSEMBLY- 100 OHMS 5W OLD STYLE 1 
- 21 334932 · . 'lEBMINAL,LUG- NO. 18 THRU NO. 22 WIRE INSUL 2 
- 22 597437 · · RESISTOR 1 

USED ON ASSEMBLY 5239105 
- 22 207338 · · RESISTOR 1 

USED ON ASSEMBLY 5261899-
- 23 5214522 · RESISTOR 1 
- 23 730483 RESISTOR,PXD WW- 0.06 OHM P/M 10 PCT 90 W 1 

USED ON OLD STYLE-60 HZ ONLY 
- 24 438593 · SCREW.MACH BD BD- NO. 8-32 1 2.500 LG 1 

USED ON NEW STYLE 
- 24 331982 SCREW,MACH RD HD- 8-32 1 1.250 LG 1 

USED ON OLD STYLE 
- 25 510468 · CUP USHER ATT PT 2 
- 26 5761935 · WASHER,INSULATING ATT PT 2 
- 27 5761938 · NUT.LOCKWASHER ASM- 8-32 ATT PT 1 - 28 2903 WASHER,FL- NO. 6 X 0.500 OD X 0.0312 THK ATT PT 1 
- 29 5761784 · S'IRAP,CAP 1 
- 30 438571 SCREW,BD HD- 6-32NC11.750 LG ATT PT 1 
- 31 57619LJ3 · NU'I,LOCKWASHER ASM- 6-32 ATT PT 1 
- 32 521LJ368 · CAPACI'IOR,NEW STYLE 2 
- 32 5214367 · CAPACITOR.OLD STYLE 2 - -n 5761784 STRAP,CAP NEW STYLE 1 
- 33 5761788 · STRAP,CAP OLD STYLE 1 
- 34 438571 SCREW, BD HD- 6- 32 NC 1 1. 750 LG ATT PT 1 
- 35 57619LJ3 · NUT,LOCKWASHER ASM- 6-32 ATT PT 1 
- 36 5214367 · CAPACITOR 2 
- 37 5761786 · STRAP.CAP 1 
- 38 438570 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 1 1.500 LG ATT PT 1 
- 39 5761943 · NU'I,LOCKWASHER ASM- 6-32 ATT PT 1 
- 40 5261057 · CAFACITOR.NEW STYLE 1 
- 40 5261067 · CAPACITOR,OLD STYLE 1 
- 40 5261057 · CAPACITOR 1 C 
- LJO 5261067 · CAPACITOR 1 D 
- LJ1 5761779 · BRACKET, CHASSIS 3 
- LJ2 731629 · SCREW,PAN HD- 10-32 1 0.380 LG ATT PT AR 
- 43 5761753 · TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY- 60' HZ NEW STYLE 1 
- 43 576173LJ · TRANSFORftER ASSEMBLY- 60 HZ OLD STYLE 1 
- LJ3 4116365 · TRANSFORMER ASSE!BLY- 50 HZ NEW STYLE 1 
- LJ3 4116485 · TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY- 50 HZ OLD STYLE 1 
- 44 332620 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 4 
- LJ5 5761908 NUT,LOCKWASHER ASSEMBLY- 10-32 ATT PT 4 
- 46 334921 · TERMINAL.LUG- NO. 22 THRU NO. 18 WIRE AR 
- 47 2101326 · · TEBMINAL,CLIP BARREL- NO. 12-10 WIRE INSUL AR 
- 48 521LJLJ79 · · TRANSFORMER 1 

USED ON ASSE!BLY 5761753 
- 48 5214478 · TRANSFORMER 1 

OSED ON ASSEMBLY 576173" 

78 



LI ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

- 48 4118488 · . TRAN SFORMER 1 
USED ON ASSEMBLY 4118365 

- 48 4118472 · . TRANSFORMER 1 
USED ON ASSEMBLY 4116485 

- 49 5761976 TUBING,TRANSISTOR INSULATING AR 
- 5U 369214 · TRANSISTOR,TYPE 108 8 
- 51 11598 · NU1:,PLAIN HEX- 10-32 ATT PT 1 
- 52 316996 · TERMINAL,LUG NONINS- 9 AWG NO. 8 MTG HOLE 1 
- 53 5761909 · TERMINAl,RESISTANCE WIRE 1 
- 54 2181002 SCREW, THREAD FORMING- 8-32 X 0.750 LG ATT PT 1 
- 55 5374689 · BUSHING ATT PT 1 
- 56 5761798 · INSULATOR 1 
- 57 473536 · SEAL AR 
- 58 5761974 · SiRIP,BUS AR 
- 59 5761777 • HEAT SINK,UNIT 7 1 
- 59 5761775 · BEAT SINK, UNIT 6 1 
- 60 5761913 · SCREW,THREAD FORMING-NUMBER 6 ATT PT 4 
- 61 5761796 · INSULATOR,HEAT SINK MTG 6 
- 62 491228 · CAPACI'IOR 1 
- 63 127324 · SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE.D10- 150V 30 AMP 2 
- 64 160017 · NUT,PLAIN HEX- 0.250-28 ATT PT AR 
- 65 3550 · WASHER,FL- 0.~50 X 0.5625 OD X 0.050 THK ATT PT AR 
- 66 217017 · WASHER,INSULATING ATT PT AR 
- 67 473592 · INSULATOR ATT PT AR 
- 68 478043 · JUMPER,PLATE 1 
- 69 113819 · SLEEVE AR 
- 70 491228 · CAPACITOR 1 
- 71 5761977 · RECTIFIER ASSEMBLY-OLD STYLE 1 
-72 734483 · SCREii,PAN HD- 6-32 X 0.380 LG AR 
- 73 2156037 · BUSHING AR 
- 74 5761979 · INSULATOR 1 
- 75 5761936 · GROMMET 1 
- 76 1134451 · JACK,AUX PWR- 0.44 OD 1 
- 77 529691 · WASHER ,!!ICA 2 
- 78 413592 · INSULATOR 1 
- 79 5161116 · CHASSIS,UNIT- 1 1 
- 19 5161774 · CBASSIS,UNIT- 6 1 

2821 IPC 19 



FOR PARTS 

NOT SHOWN 
SEE FIG. 4 

27 

39 

~ 38 ~ 

35 36 

VIEW A 

42 

~ 

-
./ 

./ 

@ ~I 44 
45 
48 

FIGURE 21. 50 AND 60 HZ POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLIES. SEE LIST 27. 

80 

59 60 50 

12 
13 
14 
15 
16 

II 

9 
10 

II I 

1

00 

@ 
I 

7 

\" 
8 

~ I 
i I 

q) I 

I -

I I 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

50 AND 60 HZ POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLIES 

27 - 5261170 POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY- 12V-12.5A 60 HZ REF 
- 5261170 POWER SUFPLY ASB- 12V AT 25. SA 50 HZ REF - 5261130 POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY- 12V AT 15A 60 HZ REF 
- 5261730 POnR SUPPLY ASSEMBLY- 12V AT 15A 50 HZ REF 

SEE FIGURE 4-261 
FOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY 
AND FIGURE 27 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 5761936 • GROBMET 2 
:- 2 210990 · SHIELD,13 POSITION 1 
- 3 210984 • SCREW,BACH RD HD- 6-32 X 0.~50 LG ATT PT 1 
- 4 5214556 · TERBINAL 1 - 5 5261167 • STUD- 8-32 X 0.438 LG ATT PT 1 
- 6 5261165 STUD,SBLDR- 8-32 X 0.438 LG ATT PT 3 
- 7 10170 • SCREW,MACH BD HD- 6-32 X 0.250 LG 1 
- 8 56722 · LOCKWASHER,EXT- 0.141 ID X 0.032 OD 2 
- 9 5214551 PROTEC7{)R 1 

USED ON 60 HZ 
- 9 5214552 · RESISTOR 1 

USED ON 50 HZ 
- 10 38235 SCREW, fUCH- 6-32 X 0.310 LG ATT PT 2 
- 11 730452 • RESISTOR,FXD WW- 0.11 OHM P/B 10% 90W 1 

USED ON 60 HZ 
- 11 730421 · RESISTOR,FXD WW- 0.11 OHBS P/B 101 90 w 1 

USED ON ASSEBBLIES 5261130 AND 5261130 
- 12 331982 · SCREW,BACH RD HD- 8-32 X 1.250 LG ATT PT 1 
- 13 5761938 · NUT.LOCKWASHER ASB- 8-32 ATT PT 1 
- 14 2903 · WASHER,FL- 0.500 aD X 0.0312 THK ATT PT 1 
- 15 510468 · CUP WASHER ATT PT 2 
- 16 5761935 · WASHER.INSULATING ATT PT 2 
- 17 5261936 · RESISTOR ASSEBBLY- 200 OHBS 5W 1 

USED ON ASSEMBLY 5261;70 AND 5261710 
- 17 5261141 · RESISTOR ASSEBBLY 1 

USED ON ASSEMBLY 5261130 AND 5261130 
- 18 334932 · . TERMINAL ,LOG NO. 18 THRU NO. 22 WIRE INSUL 2 
- 19 417144 RESISTOR. WIRE WOUND- 200 OHB 5W 1 

OSED ON ASSEMBLY 5261936 
- 19 2102625 · RESISTOR,FXD WW- 150 OHBS P/M 51 10W 1 

USED ON ASSEBBLY 5261141 
- :lU 5-/b ntslJ • STRAP,CAP 1 
- 21 438571 · SCEEW,BD HD- 6-32 X 1.750 LG ATT PT 1 
- 22 5761943 · NUT,LOCKWASHER ASB- 6-32 ATT PT 1 
- 23 5214366 · CAFACITOR 2 
- 24 5761787 · STRAP,CAP 1 

USED ON ASSEMBLIES 5261170 AND 5261770 
- 24 5761186 · STRAP,CAP 1 

OSED ON ASSEMBLIES 5261130 AND 5261730 
- 25 438567 · SCREW,BACH UNDRCT BD HD- 6-32 X 1.000 LG ATT PT 1 

USED ON ASSEMBLIES 5261170 AND 5261770 
- 25 438510 · SCREW,BACH BD HD- 6-32 X 1.500 LG ATT PT 1 

USED ON ASSEMBLIES 5261130 AND 5261730 
- 26 15761943 • NOT,LOCKWASHER ASB 6-32 ATT PT 1 
- 27 5261121 · CAPACITOR,ELECTROLYTIC 1 

USED ON ASSEMBLIES 5261110 AND 5261710 
- 21 5261051 · CAPACITOR 1 

USED ON ASSEBBLIES 5261130 AND 5261730 
- 28 315161 • CARD ASSEBBLY 1 
- 29 216076 · TERBINAL BLOCK AND CONTACT ASSEMBLY 1 
- 30 216087 · .SPRING,CONTACT 8 
- 31 216088 · • SPRING.CONTACT 8 
- 32 216073 · • CARD RECEPTACLE- 1 FOSITION 1 
- 33 5761904 · ERACKET,CARD RECEPTACLE 1 
- 34 5761907 · RIVET ATT PT 2 
- 35 57.12309 · GOlDE 1 
- 36 5761901 · RIVET ATT PT 2 
- 31 113819 · SLEEVE AR 
- 38 491228 · CAFACITOR 1 
- 39 5761917 · RECTIFIER ASSEBBLY 1 
- 40 734483 · SCREii,PAN HD- 6-32 X 0.380 LG ATT PT 3 
- 41 2156031 · BOSHING 2 
- 42 5761919 · INSULATOR 1 
- 43 5761139 · TRAN SFORBER ASSEftBLY,60 HZ 1 

USED ON ASSEMBLY 5261110 
- 43 4116487 TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY 1 

USED ON ASSEBBLY 5261710 
- 43 5761143 TRANSFORBER ASSEftBLY,60 HZ 1 

USED ON ASS EMBLY 5261130 

2821 IPC 81 



LI ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

- 43 4118371 'IRAN SFORMER ASSEMBLY 1 
USED ON ASSEMBLY 5261730 

- 44 332620 SCBEW,MACH BD HD- 10-32 X 0.500 LG ATT PT 4 
- 45 57619Ctl NUT,HEX- 10-32 ATT PT 4 
- 46 334921 . TERM INAL ,LUG- 22 THRU NO. 18 WIRE INSUL AR 
- 47 2101326 'IERMINAL,CLIP BARREL- NO. 12-10 WIRE INSUL AR 
- 4tl 5214485 TRANSFORMER 1 

USED ON ASSEMBLY 5761739 
- 4tl 411e474 · 'IRANSFORI'IER 1 

USED ON ASSEMBLY 4116487 
- 4tl 5214486 · . 'IRANSFORI'IER 1 

USED ON ASSEMBLY 5761743 
- 48 4118490 'IRANSFORl"IER 1 

USED ON ASSEMBLY 4118371 
- 49 5761976 TUBING,TRANSISTOR INSULATING AR 
- 50 3692H TRANSISTOR,TYPE- 108 AR 
- ~1 11598 · NUT,FLAIN HEX- 10-32 ATT PT AR 
- 52 316996 · TERMINAL,LUG NONINS- 9 AWG NO. 8 MTG HOLE 1 
- 53 57619C9 'IERMINAI,RESISTANCE WIRE 1 
- 54 2181(.'(:2 SCREW THREAD FORMING- 8-32 X 0.750 LG ATT PT 1 
- 55 5374689 · BUSHING ATT PT 1 
- ~6 5761798 INSULATOR 1 
- 57 5761969 STRIP, BU S 1 

USED ON ASSEMBLY 5261170 AND 5261770 
- 57 15761973 STRIP,BUS 1 

USED ON ASSEMBLY 5261130 AND 5261730 
- 58 473536 SEAL AR 
- 59 5761773 · HEAT SHK ASSEMELY 1 

USED ON ASSEMBLY 5261170 AND 5261770 
- 59 5761775 HEAT SHi K, UNIT 6 1 

USED ON ASS EMBLY 5261130 AND 5261730 
- 60 5761913 SCREW,THREAD FORMING NO. 6 ATT PT 4 
- 61 5761756 INSULATOR,HEAT SINK MT~ 6 
- 62 5761936 · GROMMET 1 
- b3 5761779 BRACKET, CHASSIS 2 
- f:4 731629 SCREW,PAN HD- 10-32 X 0.380 LG ATT PT 8 
- 65 5761769 CHASSIS, UNIT- S 1 

I 

I 

I 

I 
i 
i 
i 

L I 

82 



lA-Ie 2 3 4 

~~/ 
~~r $!!;~ 

5 6 7 8 

@ 
II 

12 

9 16 17 AND 17A 

18 AND 18A 19 20 21 

22 23 24 25-258 

28 

FIGUB. 2B. CABLE A.D 29 JUMPER ASSEMBLE COMPONENT P ARTS. SHEET 1 OF 3. SEE LIST 28. 

26 27 

2821 IPC 83 



30-308 31 AND31A 32 

3~ 35~ ~ ~ 6> ~ 

~~;A 
34 AND34A 36 37 

38 39 40 

42 43 44 

45 AN045A 46 47-470 48 

49 50-50H 51 AND 51A 52 

FIGURE 28. CABLE AND JUMPER ASSEMBLE CCMPONENT PARTS. SHEET 2 OF 3. SEE LIST 28. 

84 



54 AND 54A 55 56-568 

57-57C 58 AND58A 59 60 

61 AND 61A 62 -68 

FIGURE 28. CABLE AND JU~PER ASSEMBLE CCMPONENT PARTS. SHEET 3 OF 3. SEE LIST 2B. 

2821 Ire 85 



LI ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX OEseR I PTION PER ON 
NUMBER NUMBER 

1 234 ASM. CODE 

CABLE AND JUMPER ASSEMBLY COMPONENT PARTS 

28 - NO NO. NP CABLE AND JUMPER ASM COMPONF.NT PARTS 
SEE FIGURE 28 FOR ILLUSTRATION 

- 1 372719 • CARD ASM AB 
- lA 375248 • CARD ASM : - lB 491349 • CARD ASM - lC 5800660 • CARD ASM Ai 
- 2 216208 • CLAMP,CABLE CONNECTOR AR 
- 3 342250 • CLAMP.BOX CONNECTOR TYPE AR 
- 4 182520 • CONNECTOR,SQUEE~E FLEXIBLE CONDUIT AB 
- 5 195000 • CONNECTOR,LAMP- 2 PIN : - 6 483182 • CONNECTOR.MALE- 10 PIN - 7 556101 • CONNECTOR, FEMALE INSERT Al1 
- 8 738102 • CONNECTOR, SHIELD :: - 9 740549 • CONNECTOR. FEMALE- 104 POS 
- 10 838051 • CONNECTOR ASM,PANEL MTG-FEMALE Al1 
- 11 838044 · • RETAINER,FEMALE 1 
- 12 838047 · . CATCH SPRING LOCKING 2 
- 13 738257 · • MODULE BLOCK- 4 POS FEMALE 1 
- 14 838046 · • MODULE BLOCK, FEMALE- 23 POS 2 
- 15 838042 • SHELL,RECEPTACLE 1 
- 16 2100837 • CONNECTOR- 1.25 FITTING AE 
- 17 5353867 • CONNECTOR BLOCK A STYLE ~ - 17A 5353868 • CONNECTOR BLOCK B STYLE 
- 18 5362301 • CONTACT,LARGE SERPENT AE 
- 18A 5362302 • CONTACT, SMALL SERPENT : - 19 1266043 COVER.CONTACT DUST 
- 20 5362306 · COVER,CONNECTOR BLOCK : - 21 589722 · DIODE,SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICE 
- 22 523269 · HOUSING, RECEPTACLE AE 
- 23 317296 • LABEL,NUMBERING L TO R 1THRU 33 : - 23A 317297 · LABEL, NUMBERING L TO R 34 THRU 66 
- 23B 317298 · LABEL,NUMBERING L TO R 67 THRU 99 AE 
- 23C 317299 · LABEL,NUMBERING L TO R 100 THRU 124 !: - 23D 811825 · LABEL,CABLE 
- 24 535085 · PIN,CONTACT MALE- 14 AWG AR 
- 25 2122258 • PIN,CONTACT MALE- 20-22 AWG :: - 25A 2122260 • PIN,CONTACT- AWG 18-16 
- 25B 2127867 • PIN,CONTACT- 26-24 AWG AE 
- 26 216300 • PLUG,STRAIN RELIEF Al1 
- 27 483277 · PLUG, ROW BIT CONNECTOR :: - 28 826497 · PLUG- 115-500 VRMS 50/60 H7-
- 29 550558 · RECEPTACLE,QUICK DISCONNECT Al1 
- 30 216299 · RELIEF,STRAIN Al1 
- 30A 216304 · RELIEF ASSEMBLY.STRAIN AE 
- 30B 216305 · RELIEF ASSEMBLY,STRAIN : - 31 813803 • RELIEF,STRAIN COMMON RIGHT 
- 31A 813804 · RELIEF,STRAIN COMMON LEFT Al1 
- 32 5353896 • RELIEF ASSEMBLY,STRAIN AF 
- 33 81338 • RIVET : - 34 236550 · SCREW, MACH BD HD- 4-40 X 0.375 LG 
- 34A 338238 · SCREW,MACH BD HD- 4-40 X 0.313 LG A11 
- 35 535082 · SOCKET- 16-18 AWG : - 35A 535084 · SOCKET- 16-18 AWG 
- 35B 535086 · SOCKET- 10 AWG AE 
- 35C 551560 · SOCKET, FEMALE !: - 36 725506 SOCKET PIN ADAPTER 
- 37 826496 · SOCKET- 115/500 VRMS 50/60 H7. Al1 
- 38 826325 · SOCKET,WALL MTG RECEPTACLE : - 39 1138247 · SOCKET.RELAY 
- 40 2122261 · SOCKET,CONTACT- 16-18 AWG Al1 
- 41 216210 · SPACER,CABLE CONNECTOR !: - 41A 216233 · SPACER 
- 42 216209 · SUPPORT,CABLE CONNECTOR CARD AE 
- 43 761345 · THERMOSWITCH : - 44 5357071 · SWITCH.THERMAL 
- 45 2180671 · TERMINAL ASM,FEMALE- 8-10 AWG : - 45A 2192505 · TERMINAL ASM,FEMALE- 8-10 AWG 
- 46 526048 · TERMINAL,LUG INS- 14-16 AWG NO. 8 MTG SLOT AE 
- 47 92784 • TERMINAL,LUG INS- 18-20 AWG NO. 8 MTG HOLE :: - 47A 253740 · TERMINAL,LUG INS- 10-12 AWG NO. 6 MTG HOLE 
- 47B 2101326 · TERMINAL,CLIP BARREL- NO. 12-10 WIRE INSUL AE 
- 47C 2101327 · TERMINAL,LUG INS- 10-12 AWG 0.250 MTG HOLE : - 47D 2114849 · TERMINAL,RING- 14-16 WIRE NO. 6 STUD 
- 48 82725 · TERMINAL.LUG INS- 6 AWG 17-64 MTG HOLE AE 
- 49 LJ82389 · TERMINAL,RING : - 50 124439 · TERMINAL- NO. 10 RING 

86 



LI ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 234 ASM. CODE 

- 50A 186968 • TERMINAL,LUG INS- 10-12 AWG NO. 8 MTG HOLE AR 
- SOB 322025 • TERMINAL LUG INS- 14-16 AWG 0 250 MTG HOLE AR 
- SOC 334768 · TERMINAL ,LUG INS- 16-22 AWG 0.250 MTG HOLE AR 
- SOD 334910 • TERMINAL ,LUG- NO. 16 THRU NO. 14 WIRE AR 
- 50E 334921 • TERMINAL LUG- NO 22 THRU NO 18 WIRE INSUL AR 
- 50F 334932 • TERMINAL,LUG- NO. 18 THRU NO. 22 WIRE INSUL AR 
- 50G 360370 · TERMINAL,RING 'TONGUE- NO. 14-16 WIRE !: - C;OH SOUA7Q .LUe:: INS- 6-10 AWe:: NO 1n M'T'e:: HnT.'R 

- 51 352194 • TERMINAL,LUG INS- 10-12 AWG NO. 6 MTG HOLE AR 
- 51A 356705 • TERMINAL,RING PRE INSULATED- 14-16 AWG AR 
- 52 359695 • TERMINAL.RING LUG- NO. 10 STUD AR 
- 53 591047 • TERMINAL,SLIP ON Ail 
- 53A 596255 • TERMINAL,SLIP ON AR 
- 54 255994 • TERMINAL.SPADE AB 
- 54A 313361 • TERMINAL,BARE WIRE CRIMP AB 
- 55 186967 • TERMINAL,SPADE NONINS- 20 AWG 6 MTG SLOT : - 56 135052 • TERMINAL,QUICK DISCONNECT NONINS- 20 AWG 
-S6A 187243 • TERMINAL ,SMALL TAPER : - 56B 360433 · TERMINAL,TAPER PIN- 16-18 AWG 0.073 NOM OD 
- 57 1127037 · TERMINAL.WIRE A'R 
- 57A 2158688 • TERMINAL,QUICK ON Ail 
- 57B 5351177 • TERMINAL,RECEPTACLE : - 57C 5214450 · TERMINAL.RECEPTACLE 
- 58 335383 · TE~NAL,LUG- 4 AWG NO. 10 MTG HOLE All 
- 58A 335970 • TERMINAL,LUG- 8 AWG 0.250 MTG HOLE : - 59 2102617 · TERMINAL LUG- NO 10 STUD 
- 60 517913 · TERMINAL, CLIP All 
- 61 838166 · PWG, MALE CABLE- 4 WIRE 30A : - 61A 838167 PLUG MALE CABLE- 4 WIRE 60A 
- 62 838052 • CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY,MALE All 
- 62 838053 CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY,FEMALE All 
- 63 838043 · • RETAINER,MALE 1 
- 63 838044 · · RETAINER, FEMALE 1 
- 64 838048 · SPRING,LOCKING 2 
- 65 738257 · • BLOCK.MODULE- 4 POSITION MALE 1 
- 65 738259 · • BLOCK,MODULE- 4 POSITION FEMALE 1 
- 66 838045 · · BLOCK,MODULE- 23 POSITION MALE 1 
- 66 838046 · · BLOCK,MODULE- 23 POSITION FEMALE 1 
- 67 838041 · · SHELL, PLUG 1 
- 67 838042 · · SHELL,RECEPTACLE 1 
- 68 838049 · · CLAMP,STRAIN RELIEF 1 

2821 IPC 87 





NUMERICAL INDEX 

PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PAR T LI ST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

99 - 68 10 nO-CONT 13 - 6 32042-CONT 4 -307 45690-CONT 1 - 81 
1974 7 -178 14 - 18 13 - 9 4 -1 "74 

7 -181 16 - 1 13 - 16 4 -180 
7 -205 16 - 3 20 - 46 4 -18"7 
7 -209 16 - lC 20 - 66 U -235 

2525 q - 39 16 - 12 22 - 28 4 -327 
2865 7 - 85 16 - 17 32617 4 - 93 20 - 68 

7 -118 16 - 26 2:) - 59 21 - 37 
7 -164 16 - 4e 34512 1 - 35 22 - 29 
7 -219 
7 ~248 

16 - 42 
16 - 53 

1 - 64 22 - 35 
14 - 2 117242 4 - 81 

2903 1 - 88 16 - 63 20 - 3 4 -27(\A 
25 - 25 16 - 65 35739 14 - 23 4 -287 
26 - 28 17 - 3 19 - 11 10 - 75 
:1.7 - 14 17 - 5 36109 11 - 14 10 - 75 

3525 q - 41A 17 - 18 20 - 27 11 - 43 
4 - 44 17 - 20 2a - 38 20 - 62 

3550 1 - 59 17 - 29 22 - 7 118594 10 - 5B 
1 - 69 17 - 35 36844 4 -206 1(\ - 5B 

20 - 40 17 - 57 4 -297 11 - 16 
21 - 52 17 - 77 37913 2 - 3 55726 4 - 13 
21 - 65 18 - 2 3 - 3 4 - 58 
22 - 8 21 - ;> 3 - 20 4 - 91 
26 - 65 23 - 2 3 - 26 4 - 222 

3690 10 - 77 25 - 7 3 - 30 8 - 2 
10 - 77 26 - 7 3 - 37 8 - 7 

3%0 4 -211 27 - 7 38051 10 - 41 10 - 38 
q -3CC 11598 4 -184 38235 4 -249 25 - .37 
1+ -324 18 - 7 5 - 3 55901 1 - 4Q 
4 -330 19 - 5 5 - 8 22 - 16 

21 - 50 20 - 14 6 - 3 55?18 1 - 44 
21 - 63 20 - 18 6 - 8 4 -26U 

4186 4 - 38 20 - 61 16 - 34 20 - 60 
4 - 41 21 - 36 17 - 49 24 - 15 
4 - 43 22 - 37 20 - 73 56079 4 - 75 

456Y 1 - 85 25 - 60 21 - 29 4 -185 
5528 4 - 60 26 - 51 22 - 2 4 - 286 

4 -145 27 - 51 24 - 7A 18 - 8 
17 - 31 11899 -, -194 25 - 11 19 - 6 
17 - 31 11900 7 -173 26 - 10 20 - 24 

5677 4 - 73 7 -185 27 - 10 2J - 67 
6503 22 - 24 7 -189 38262 4 -162 56121 20 - 47 
6935 4 -207 7 -213 12 - lC 20 - 58 

4 -298 19587 7 - 82 12 - 12 56722 4 - 16 
1 C - 80 7 -115 38264 4 -161 4 -245 
10 - 80 7 -162 4 -166 7 - 5 
21 - 51 7 -217 12 - 16 7 - 31 
21 - 64 7 -246 12 - 16 13 - "7 

7058 4 - 37 19944 4 - 25 38269 3 - 19 14 - 9 
9092 4 - 74 q - 70 38350 9 - 4 14 - 19 

4 -186 9 - 34 9 - 8 23 - 27 
13 - 10 22q78 1 - 41 9 - 10 25 - 8 
13 - 17 1 - 50 9 - 23 26 - 8 
:u - 30 4 - 88 38351 4 -162 27 - 8 
22 - 36 10 - 37 38368 21 - 24 58207 1 - 33 

10110 4 - 3 20 - 53 38443 4 - 46 11 - 4 
4 - 10 21 - 28 4 -151 4 - 11 
4 - 23 2q533 20 - 5 14 - 8 4 - 19 
4 - 33 25627 21 - 43 38452 2 - 7 4 - 24 
4 - 55 25793 10 - 66 3 - 14 4 -10(' 
4 - 64 10 - 66 38457 22 - 22 4 -122 
4 -115 25891 22 - 34 38686 4 -274 4 -124 
4 -120 28413 1 - 43 4 -277 4 -14U 
4 -172 1 - 46 45690 1 - 8 4 -148 
4 -221 1 - 66 1 - 1 1 4 -156 
4 -228 4 - 66 1 - 14 4 -168 
4 -252 4 - 67A 1 - 17 4 -222 
4 -311 4 -241 1 - 22 4 -226 
7 - 2 11 - 21 1 - 25 4 -254 
8 - 4 20 - 23 1 - 28 4 -258 
9 - 6 20 - 57 1 - 31 4 -302 
9 - 12 32042 4 -105 1 - 53 4 -308 
9 - 25 4 -129 1 - 56 7 - 43 

12 - 14 4 -215 1 - 62 7 - 89 
12 - 19 4 -270 1 - 75 7 -122 
12 - 21 4 -307 1 - 78 7 -169 

2821 IPC x- 1 



PART LIST 6.ND PART LIST AND PART U"ST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

""587U7-CORT 7 -22q 105832 7 - 95 118418-CORT 7 -203 138447 7 - 91 
16 - 8 7 -128 7 -207 138754 4 - 1 
16 - 19 7 -191 7 -212 " -139 
17 - 9 7 -230 7 -232 4 -146 
20 - 30 105835 7 - 76 7 -236 17 - 1 
20 - 76 7 -109 7 -241 17 - 1 
21 - 7 7 -156 118635 20 - 19 141964 7 - 53 
21 - 27 7 -183 120837 7 - 62 7 -100 
21 - 32 7 -211 -, -142 7 -133 
22 - 15 7 -240 120924 7 - 51 7 -175 
24 - 13 107177 7 - 79 7 - 60 7 -198 

60646 20 - 4 7 -112 7 - 65 ., -235 
20 - 31 7 -159 7 - 98 141966 7 -202 
20 -'52 7 -214 7 -131 141967 7 - 57 
20 - 77 7 -243 7 -140 7 - 71 
20 - 80 107663 5- 1 7 -145 7 -137 
20 - 85 5 - 6 7 -233 7 -151 

62"031 10 - 3 6 - 1 7 -238 1"1968 7 -104 
10 - 3 6 - 6 120925 7 - 56 7 -179 
11 - 3 10766Q 5 - 1 7 -136 7 -206 
19 - 12 5 - 6 120926 7 - 70 141969 7 - 67 
20 - 74 6 - 1 7 - 74 7 -147 
21 - 11 6 - 6 7 -103 1111971 7 - 63 
21 - 13 107665 16 - 32 7 -107 7 -143 
22 - 4 16 - 32 7 -150 141911 1 - 55 

65756 22 - 9 101668 5 - 1 1 -154 1 -135 
72828 II - 61 6 - 1 120942 1 - 47 1111978 7 -102 
13430 23 - 6 11 - 45 1 - 78 1 -171 
75449 4 -237 101669 5 - 1 7 - 93 141980 1 -204 
16574 4 -275 5 - 6 1 -111 141981 7 - 69 

4 -278 6 - 6 1 -126 1 -149 
20 - 28 107610 6 - 6 7 -158 144114 7 -231 
20 - 39 111350 7 -119 1 -228 147647 1 - 16 
22 - 10 7 -166 1 -242 16 - 15 

16846 4 -333 7 -221 121011 1 - 46 16 - 22 
10 - 62 111351 1 - 88 1 - 92 16 - 38 
10 - 62 111400 7 -250 7 -125 16 - 119 

80351 14 - 13 111404 1 -223 1 -172 16 - 61 
11 - 14 113111 7 -196 7 -188 11 - 23 

80651 4 -314 1 -234 1 -221 17 - 38 
81338 28 - 33 113819 23 - 4 121839 1 - 13 17 - 53 
81693 4 - 35 25 - 45 7 -153 17 - 68 

7 - 18 26 - 69 121850 1 -187 17 - 73 
10 - 40 21 - 37 122311 7 - 45 154350 1 -114 
16 - 5 115552 1 - 83 1 -124 7 -161 
17 - 21 1 -116 122319 2 - 2 1 -216 
21 - 10 1 -163 123049 20 - 2 156909 1 - 75 
23 - 25 1 -218 21 ,- 23 7 -108 

82725 28 - 48 1 -247 123070 15 - 1 1 -155 
91469 16 - 19B 117102 1 -106 124439 28 - 50 7 -182 

21 - 18 7 -180 12118113 7 -121 7 -195 
92784 28 - 41 111281 9 - 2 1249113 23 - 17 7 -200 
92786 23 - 30 117925 7 -208 125872 7 - 52 1 -210 

1003119 7 -226 118418 7 - 50 7 - 61 156912 7 -239 
100606 7 -171 7 - 5Q 7 - 66 160017 26 - 64 
103670 1. - 84 7 - 58 7 - 99 161351 1 - 69 

7 -111 7 - 64 7 -132 165594 7 - 80 
7 -165 7 - 68 7 -141 1 -113 
7 -220 7 - 72 7 -146 7 -160 
7 -249 7 - 77 7 -174 7 -215 

10Q615 5 - 2 7 - 97 1 -201 1 -244 
5 - 7 7 -101 125877 7 - 59 165595 7 - 87 
6 - 2 7 -105 7 -139 7 -120 
6 - 7 7 -110 127324 20 - 48 7 -167 

16 - 33 7 -130 21 - 111 7 -222 
16 - 33 7 -134 26 - 63 7 -251 
16 - 33 1 -138 127702 10 - 79 167436 7 -168 
17 - 48 7 -U4 10 - 79 168037 5 - 4 
17 - 48 7 -148 129654 II -295 6 - 4 
17 - 48 7 -152 129878 7 -197 16 - 35 
17 - 1t8 7 -157 130987 4 -334 16 - 35 

105826 7 - 48 7 -176 10 - 63 17 - 50 
7 - 91t 7 -119A 10 - 63 17- 50 
1 -127 7 -184 131234 2 - 11 17 - 50 
7 -190 7 -193 3 - 5 170202 23 - 14 
7 -229 7 -199 135052 28 - 56 23 - 29 

x- 2 



PART LIST AN'D PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

'70215 4 - 49 208388 20 - 55 210986-CORT 20 - 43 222023 20 .. 16 
1O - 36 208825 20 - 78 20 - 71 222027 20 - 21 

173208 7 -170 210473 20 - 1 21 - 20 222852 22 - 6 
173211 7 - 90 210474 21 - 3 21 - 58 222853 22 - 42 

7 -225 210883 10 - 50 22 - 40 222854 22 - 26 
173218 7 - 44 10. - 50 210987 14 - 11 222856 22 - 33 

7 ·123 11. - 39 210990 25 - 2 222857 4 - 67 
171396 1 - 51 13 - 3 26 - 2 22 - REF 

1 - 19 15 - 3 21 - 2 223072 12 - 8 
111397 4 - 80 16 - 44 212822 12 - 5 223355 21 - 44 

4 -173 16.- 44 213536 23 - 8 223642 16 - 23 
4 -213 17 - 63 216013 25 - 18 16 - 50 
4 -233 17- 63 26 - 17 223781 11 - 13 

10 -' 74 23 - 20 27 - 32 227379 21 - 8 
10 - 14 24 - 2 216016 25 - 15. 234328 1 - 2 

179145 1 -186 210884 10 - 51 26 - 14 234340 4 -323 
179400 1 -245 10 - 51 21 - 29 4 -329 
179143 10 - 46 11 - 40 21608.2 12 - 23 234341 1 - 58 
182315 14 - 25 13 - 4 12 - 27 2343fJ8 10 - 65 
182520 4 - 9fJ 15 - 4 216083 12 - 24 10 - 65 

28 - 4 16 - fJ5 216085 12 - 30 236550 3 - 25 
183900 1 - 3 16 - fJ5 216087 12 - 25 4 - 83 

3 -17 11 - 64 25 - 16 28 - 34 
3 - 35 17- 64 26 - 15 2368fJ9 4 - 6 

186158 4 -135 23 - 21 27 - 30 4 -142 
17- 7 24 - 3 216088 12 - 26 4 -224 
11 - 31 210984 fJ -170 25 - 17 fJ -272 
17 - 31 4 -268 26 - 16 231245 10 - 82 

186759 " -107 fJ -280 27 - 31 2fJ2618 20 - 72 
4 -109 fJ -289 216091 12 - 15 2fJ39"1 1 - 10 
fJ -118 fJ -305 12 - 15 2455"1 20 - 22 
4 -131 10 - 48 216180 21 - 59 251609 1 - 10 

" -138 11 - 35 216201 9 - 13 251790 4 - 71 
1 .. 22 14 - 12 9 - 17 9 - 36 
7 - 2" 17 - 11 9 - 26 251970 4 - 87 
7 - 21 17-13 216208 28 - 2 4 -230 

1869·fJ3 22 - 31, 20 - 3 .. 216209 28 - 42 11 - 10 
22 .. 31 20 - 6fJ 216210 28 - 41 13 - 13 

186961 " - 29 21 - 5 216215 12 - 3 20 - 7 
4 - 51 21 - 46 216233 28 - 411 252591 S - 1 

186967 28 - 55 22 - 32 216263 12 - 7 6 - 1 
186968 21 - 5fJ 2" - 4 216266 12 - 6 16 - 32 

28 .. 501 25 - 3 216268 12 - 22 16 - 32 
187243 16 - 14 26 - 3 216295 12 - 9 16 - 32 

16 - 21 27 - 3 216291 10 - 56 17 - 45 
16 - 37 210985 fJ -111 H- 8 17 - 4S 
16 - fJ8 4 -291 12 - 28 252592 16 - 32 
16 - 60 6.- 10 216299 28 - 30 16 - 32 
28 • 561 10- 50 216300 28 - 26 16 - 32 

181461 fJ -261 10.- 50 216303 12 - 4 17 - fJ5 
181fJ75 4 -169 14 - 14 21630fJ 28 - 301 17 - 45 

10 - 47 16 - 19C 216305 28 ... 30B 253220 6 - 9 
189844 1 - 49 16.- 44 216318 9 - 15 10 - 49 

1 - 96 16 - 4fJ 9 - 19 16 - 43 
7 -129 17 - 42 9 - 28 17 - 62 
7 -192 17 - 42 216319 9 - 16 253325 4 - 9S 
1 -231 17 - 63 9 - 20 253638 4 - 36 

191fJ31 4 -288 11 - 63 9 - 29 253722 4 - fJ2 
4 -304 20 - fJ2 216320 9 - 1" 253724 fJ - ,,7 

191418 11 - 3" 20 - 70 9 - 18 253740 28 - 471 
191479 22 - 31 21 - 19 9 - 27 255939 4 -210 
194596 12 - 6 21 - 57 216323 4 -2117 II -299 
195000 28 - 5 22 - 39 7 - 35 10 - 76 
1966"2 22 - 27 21098~ 4 -112 1 - 37 10 - 76 
204499 10 - 70 4 -292 217017 21 - 15 255994 28 - 54 

11 - fJ5 6 - 11 26 - 66 251187 II - 1S 
204611 4 -183 10 - 51 220856 10 - 71 4 - 21 
206421 4 -149 10 - 51 11 - 116 7 - 4 
207293 4 -257 111 - 15 220929 4 - 89 7 - 30 

24 - 12 16 - 19D 220930 4 -1681 10 - 2 
207338 26 - 22 16 - 45 221790 4 -102 10 - 2 
201349 22 - 1 16 - 115 4 -126 11 - 2 
207382 4 -263 17 - 43 4 -133 14 - 10 

211 - 14 17 - 43 21 - 69 14 - 20 
208237 1 - 25 17 - 611 21 - 71 15 - 5 
208238 22 - 12 17 - 64 222022 20 - 20 19 - 14 

2821 IPC x- 3 



PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LI ST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

257187-CONT 21 - 12 322271-CONT 21 - 21 357995 4 -150 438571-CONT 26 - 34 
23 - 26 322550 4 -218 359695 25 - 28 27 - 21 

257189 1 - 40 5 - 10 25 - 43 438593 • 25 - 22 
1 - 48 11 - 38 28 - 52 26 - 24 
4 -244 15 - 8 360370 21 - 53 438622 20 - 9 

14 - 3 24 - 7 28 - 50G 20 - 11 
14 - 6 25 - 34 360433 28 - 56B 440265 21 - 17 
14 - 16 322551 14 - 5 360524 4 -101 21 - 22 

257616 1 - 84 322767 22 - 38 4 -125 461173 16 - 29 
4 -326 323543 20 - 26 363319 10 - 57 16 - 56 

257622 4 -285 22 - 11 10 - 57 471901 4 -332 
257701 2 - 13 323681 4 -293 11 - 15 10 - 61 

3 - 8 13 - 5 363434 22 - 41 10 - 61 
257984 3 - 31 3238~0 15 - 2 365323 6 - 12 472611 22 - 17 

10 - 58A 24 - 1 10 - 52 473442 20 - 12 
10 - 58A 323841 4 -290 16 - 46 473526 20 - 63 

257985 3 - 39 13 - 2 11 - 65 473536 25 - 57 
4 - 88 323844 20 - 41 365481 13 - 12A 26 - 57 

257986 4 - 49A 21 - 56 367115 4 -216 27 - 58 
19 - 13 324999 7 - 19 4 -255 473545 20 - 33 
21 - 30 325660 20 - 37 11 - 36 21 - 45 
22 - 3 21 - 49 18 - 11 473592 21 - 16 

268715 22 - 26 327085 4 -256 19 - 16 25 - 56 
284424 7 - 17 328422 7 - 10 368168 7 - 33 26 - 67 
301356 10 - 55 328451 7 - 10 7 - 33B 26 - 78 

16 - 27 331982 26 - 24 369207 4 - 8 474014 4 -310 
16 - 54 27 - 12 4 - 62A 474644 23 - 18 
17 - 55A 332620 25 - 40 4 -231 475465 4 -309 
17 - 78 26 - 44 369208 4 -176 10 - 22 

301541 7 - 9 27 - 44 369214 25 - 59 13 - 18 
301131 4 -281 334768 28 - SOC 26 - 50 476457 21 - 34 

11 - 37 334910 8 - 1 27 - 50 477144 27 - 19 
301768 25 - 36 19 - 7 369243 4 - 32 477202 21 - 44 
302090 7 - fi 28 - seD 4 - 54 478043 26 - 68 
302131 7 - 8 334921 4 -312 369649 18 - 1 480007 18 - 14 
304477 22 - 18 10 - 29 19 - 10 480009 4 -217 
304479 20 - 84 11 - 29 369846 10 - 6 19 - 17 
308789 4 - 40 14 - 24 10 - 6 48C010 4 - 219 
313361 23 - 5 15 - 9 372688 23 - 24 480043 4 -229 

23 - 31 17 - 6C 372719 28 - 1 480215 4 - 321 
28 - 54A 17 - 81 375161 27 - 28 480216 4 -321 

313453 11 - 15 24 - 8 375203 25 - 12 480217 4 -321 
316996' 25 - 61 25 - 42 26 - 11 48 n 219 4 - 321 

26 - 52 26 - 46 375248 28 - 1A 480550 1 - 14 
27 - 52 21 - 46 418825 4 -150 16 - 13 

317080 25 - 29 28 - 50F 435599 7 - 15 16 - 20 
317131 4 -110 334932 26 - 21 17 - 22 16 - 3f 

17 - 41 27 - 18 17 - 37 16 - 4' 
17 - ~1 28 - 50F 17 - 52 16 - 59 

317173 1 - 38 335383 28 - 58 17 - 67 17 - 21 
317193 16 - 19A 335970 28 - 58A 11 - 72 17 - 36 
311295 7 - 39 338169 2 - 4 435762 10 - 14 11 - 51 
317296 28 - 23 3 - U 10 - 18 17 - 6E 
317297 28 - 23A 3 - 27 11 - 6 17 - 71 
317298 28 - 23B 3 - 38 435949 4 -313 480554 8 - 0:: 

317299 28 - 23C 338238 3 - 2 437182 22 - 38 480555 7 - 81 
317310 23 - 19 4 -158 438548 10 - 27 480556 7 - 86 
317361 ~ -140 4 -160 11 - 28 480558 7 - 42 
320167 7 - 12 4 -164 16 - 24 480610 13 - 1 
321051 16 - 30 9 - 38 16 - 51 480749 20 - 2" 

16 - 57 18 - 4 438549 4 -116 480,50 21' - 65 
17 - 59 28 - 34A 4 -136 480751 20 - 36 
17 - 80 338559 7 - 10 7 - 7 480752 20 - 1i 

321483 20 - 51 342250 28 - 3 438550 4 - 87 480753 2C - 13 
321603 22 - 19 347038 4 - 3C 438552 2 - 2A 4(1"'54 20 - 89 
322023 21 - 35 4 - 52 438559 3 - 29 481)'56 20 - ')0 

322025 28 - 50B 3470,~6 16 - 31 438567 17 - 25 U 8('757 2C - 45 
322026 20 - 15 16 - 58 17 - 40 480758 20 - 75 
322065 7 - 7B 17 - 61 17- 55 48(,759 20 - q4 

18 - 15 17 - 82 17 - 70 480761) 2C - 56 
19 - 18 352194 28 - 51 17 - 75 480'61 20 - 49 

322266 4 -113 352491 12 - 2 27 - 25 480763 2" - lC' 
17 - 44 352729 2 - 1 438570 25 - 31 48(1765 4 - 65 
17 - U4 353734 12 - 1 26 - 38 20 - FE" 

322269 11 - 31A 355705 28 - 51A 27 - 25 48(1779 11 - 30 
322271 16 - 19E 356742 23 - 1 438571 26 - 30 482389 28 - q9 

x- ~ 



PART LIST AND PART LI ST AND PART LIST AND PAR T LI ST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. ~~O • INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

482478 11 -321 596255 28 - 53A 725413-CONT 11 - 24 764426 7 - 1r:' 
483117 18 - ~ 596313 18 - 5 11 - u2 801239 4 - 48 
483180 4 -321 19 - 9 725415 4 -298B 801314 4 - 45 

12 - 31 591038 1 - 70 725420 10 - 4 801620 21 - 33 
483182 28 - 6 591C66 1 - 72 10 - 4 801652 20 - 35 
483183 4 -321 597LU1 26 - 22 725506 28 - 36 22 - 5 

12 - 33 591984 18 - 12 125750 12 - 20 805350 4 -lOU 
483235 12 - 32 603555 1 - 10 125751 10 - 33 4 -1('8 
483238 12 - 34 609154 16 - 62 725152 12 - 8 4 -128 
483271 28 - 27 609394 4 - 31 125753 12 - 6 u -134 
491228 25 - 46 4 - 53 726539 16 - 25 805351 4 -1r: 6 

26 - 62 609411 7 - 10 16 - 52 u -130 
26 - 70 609111 16 - 4 726551 4 -111 808360 10 - 45 
27- 38 610052 10 - 69 4 -137 808361 10 - 2 

491349 28 - 18 11 - 44 726561 10 - 5 10 - 2 
504698 20 - 79 625955 13 - 12 726604 19 - 19 811825 28 - 23D 
504819 28 - SOH 719241 10 - 2 726632 16 - 28 813803 28 - 31 
501144 20 - 81 10 - 2 16 - 55 813804 28 - 31A 

20 - 86 119345 7 - 10 726633 4 - 28 824349 4 -296 
509798 20 - 83 722893 4 -321 4 - 50 824393 2 - 5 
510468 22 - 2C 725001 16 - 1E 730427 21 - 11 3 - 23 

25 ... 23 16 - 39 730452 27 - 11 824610 1 - 18 
26 - 25 125115 18 - 6 730483 26 - 23 824624 1 - 38 
27 - 15 19 - II 731629 25 - 53 824632 1 - 73 

511096 20 - 32 725116 18 - 9 26 - 42 1 - 76 
511097 22 - 14 19 - 1 21 - 64 824637 2 - 12 
511099 20 - 29 725174 10 - 26 733111 5 - 9 3 - 7 
512121 18 - 12 125293 12 - 29 734483 25 - 48 824709 1 - 32 

18 - 13 725313 10 - 44 26 - 72 824801 1 - 76 
515380 21 - 38 725314 10 - 35 27 - 40 825303 4 - 317 
515381 21 - 39 125316 12 - 13 734878 1 - 36 7 - 40 
511189 21 - 62 125317 12 - 17 737147 11 - 32 825365 1 - 60 
511910 21 - 42 725318 12 - 18 738102 28 - 8 1 - 79 
511913 28 - 60 725347 4 -246 738257 28 - 13 825374 10 - 81 
517981 2C - 69 125349 7 - 34 28 - 65 825394 2 - 15 
518578 16 - 61 125391 10 - 23 138259 28 - 65 3 - 10 

17 - 84 725392 10 - 20 738826 4 -246, 825396 2 - 16 
518611 1 - 1 125394 10 - 16 140489 23 - 11 3 - 11 
520407 1 - 10 10 - 16 140490 23 - 1C 825397 2 - 15 
521695 20 - 82 725395 10 - 30 740491 23 - 32 3 - 10 

20 - 87 11 - 32 740503 4 -248 825464 1 - 71 
523269 28 - 22 125411 4 -179 740540 23 - 9 825467 23 - 3 
524519 4 -318 10 - 31 740549 28 - 9 825559 4 -182 
524669 7 - 28 10 - 68 740550 23 - 23 4 -319 
524928 22 - 21 10 - 68 740554 23 - 22 825690 2 - 10 
526048 28 - 46 11 - 12 740560 23 - 28 3 - 6 
526378 13 - 11 11 - 19 740562 23 - 28 825843 1 - 89 

20 - 54 11 - 26 740563 23 - 33 2 - 9 
21 - 41 11 - 33 740564 23 - 13 3 - 16 
22 - 25 125412 1 - 5 740571 23 - 12 825844 2 - 8 

521916 14 - 17 1 - 39 140606 ,23 - 16 825845 2 - 8 
529691 25 - 55 4 - 85 740608 4 -248 3 - 15 

26 - 11 10 - 25 740609 23 - 9 826143 4 -250 
532945 18 - 11 725413 1 - 1 740617 4 - 34 826196 2 - 14 
535082 28 - 35 1 - 10 740623 4 -242 3 - 9 
535C84 28 - 35A 1 - 13 741129 23 - 15 826197 2 - 14 
535085 28 - 24 1 - 16 743002 4 -165 3 - 9 
535C86 28 - 35B 1 - 21 749470 21 - 66 826210 10 - 34 
5505C6 16 - 29 1 - 24 754605 4 - 20 826214 4 -331 

16 - 56 1 - 27 760241 9 - 3 826215 12 - 29 
550558 28 - 29 1 - 30 9 - 7 826216 10 - 84 
551560 28 - 3SC 1 - 52 9 - 9 10 - 84 
552999 18 - 10 1 - 55 9 - 22 826218 10 - 84 

19 - 15 1 - 61 160446 10 - 72 10 - 84 
556101 28 - 7 1 - 68 11 - 47 826221 4 -159 
556841 9 - 1 1 - 74 760447 10 - 61 826223 4 -118 
586305 1 - 32 1 - 77 10 - 67 14 - REF 
588396 16 - 9 1 - 80 11 - 41 826224 4 -307A 
589722 19 - 8 4 - 78 760131 16 - 6 826225 4 - 22 

28 - 21 4 -115 760734 16 - 18 7 - REF 
589753 16 - 19F 4 -234 16 - 18 826226 4 - 9 
5':110L11 28 - 53 4 -239 760833 4 -298A 5 - REF 
5945C6 10 - 43 10 - 13 761345 4 -226A 5 - 5 
595091 4 - 8SA 10 - 11 10 - 28 826228 4 -178 
5962C3 10 - 39 10 - 21 11 - 31 14 - REF 
5%210 10 - 42 11 - 5 28 - 43 826229 4 -307A 

2821 IPC x- 5 



r 
pART LI ST AN'D PART LI ST AND PART L1ST'AND PART LI ST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

826231 " - 9 8263'15-COBT 12 - 2 826489 4 -119 827016 4 -321A 
6 - REF 8263'16 'I - 22 826'190 2 - 18 827017 4 -3211 
6 - 5 7 - REF 3 - 42 827018 2 - 16 

8262'10 " - 22 826351 4 -189 826492 4 - 98 3 - 11 
7 - REF 'I -193 826'193 1 - 63 827023 " -3211 

826241 q - 98 12 - REF 826494 10 - 83 827025 'I -3211 
8262'12 " -328 826353 1 - 'I 826495 4 -236 827034 7 - '11 
826243 " -167 826356 10 - 59 826496 28 - 37 827036 16 - 66 
826>2'15 " -322 826361 'I -193 826497 28 - 28 827037 'I - 97 
8262"6 " -315 12 - REF 826498 12 - 8 827038 4 - 97 
826247 5 - 13 826311 4 -195 826499 12 - 8 827045 4 - 82 
826248 q - 2 '2 - REF 826801 1 - 9 827046 2 - 17 
826250 q -232 826381 4 -195 1 - 20 3 - 12 
826253 q -303 12 - REF 1 - 26 827012 1 - q1 
826254 q -325 826391 4 -197 2 - REF 827073 4 - 97 
826255 7 - 21 12 - REF 826802 1 - 6 827108 1 - 90 
826257 1 - 1 826401 4 -201 1 - 15 827110 1 - 90 
8i6258 7 -252 12 - REF 1 - 23 827132 1 - 51 
826259 q -325 826411 'I -203 1 - 29 827134 4 - 97 
826260 " -316 12 - REF 2 - REF 827135 " - 98 
826264 8 - 3 826'113 4 -111 826803 4 - 92 827136 11 - 83 
826265 8 - 6 10 - 54 826804 4 - 92 821142 4 -250 
826267 " -227 10 - 54 826805 4 - 92 827148 4 - 12 
826270 " -155 10 - 54 826806 4 - 92 827149 4 - 90 
826211 8 - 8 826414 9 - 5 826807 24 - 16 827150 4 -253 
826273 " -328 9 - 11 826810 10 - 78 827151 16 - 7 
826214 " -315 9 - 11 10 - 78 827153 4 - 12 
826275 6 - 13 9 - 24 826814 4 -321 827163 4 - 62 
826276 4 - 2 12 - 20 826815 4 -243 10 - 53 
826271 17- 4 826415 12 - 13 4 -321 827166 2 - 17 
826218 17 - 85 826411 12 - 11 826816 4 - 63 3 - 12 
826279 4 -220 826418 12 - 18 826811 1 - 34 827169 4 - 90 

8 - REF 826'120 10 - 24 826834 4 - 57 827175 4 -294 
826280 14 -220 8261421 2 - 18 826835 4 -223 1827215 4 -336 

8 - REF 3 - 42 826836 4 -316 827216 8 - 8 
826281 4 -220 826"22 2 - 18 826848 4 -103 827218 4 -209 

8 - REF 3 - 42 4 -127 4 -209 
826285 4 -251 826423 1 - 42 826853 4 -250 10 - REF 
826286 4 - 98 8261424 1 - 45 826812 10 - 73 827219 4 -208 
826291 4 -189 8261427 4 -167 10 - 13 4 -208 

12 - REF 826455 4 -321 826813 4 -238 10 - REF 
826293 16 - 2 826456 12 - 13 826892 4 - 92 827239 4 -328 

11 - 19 826457 12 - 8 826893 1 - 65 827248 4 - 56 
8262914 16 - 11 826458 12 - 8 826894 4 -240 18 - REF 
826295 16 - 68 826459 12 - 8 826895 4 -321 827249 4 -240 
826298 4 -171 826460 12 - 8 11 - 83 827298 4 - 72 

16 - REF 826461 12 - 8 826896 4 -321 9 - REF 
826299 4 -111 826462 12 - 8 826897 4 -321A 827299 9 - 21 

16 - REF 826463 12 - 8 826899 4 -321A 827301 4 -220 
826300 9 - 21 826464 12 - 8 826906 9 - 31 8 - REF 
826301 9 - 32 826466 4 -321 10 - 32 827302 4 -220 
826306 10 - 64 826467 4 -321 10 - 32 8 - REF 

10 - 614 826468 4 -153 10 - 32 827303 4 -220 
826311 4 -189 826469 4 - 92 10 - 32 8 - REF 

12 - REF 826470 4 - 97 12 - 2 827306 4 -328 
826315 q -205 4 -321 826908 4 - 79 827307 4 -322 
826316 4 -212 826411 4 - 97 826922 11 - 34 827322 4 - 321A 
826323 4 -171 826472 4 -147 826926 1 - 54 827323 4 -321A 

17 - REF 826413 4 -321 826921 1 - 47 827324 4 -321A 
826324 4 -171 826414 It -321 826928 1 - ~7 827325 4 -321A 

11 - REF 826415 It -321 826929 4 - 97 827326 4 -321A 
826325 28 - 38 826416 It -321 4 .,3211 827327 4 -321A 
826326 4 -321 826411 4 -321 826931 1 - 12 5 - 12 

14 - 7 16 - 66 1 - 26 827328 4 -321A 
826333 14 - 27 826418 4 -321 2 - REF 17 - 83 
826334 4 -121 826419 It -321 826972 4 - 97 827329 4 -321A 
826336 4 - 84 826480 4 -321 826973 16 - 64 827330 4 -321A 
826341 4 -191 826481 4 -321 826975 1 - 90 827331 4 -321A 

12 - REF 7 - 41 827001 4 - 321A 827332 4 -321A 
826343 4 -209 826482 4 -321 827002 4 -321A 827333 4 -321A 

4 -209 7 - 41 827003 4 -321A 827337 17 - 83 
10 - REF 7 -252 827004 4 - 321A 827338 16 - 66 

826344 4 -208 826485 4 -321 827007 4 -321A 8273lt1 4 -321A 
4 -208 826486 4 -321 827009 4 -321A 16 - 66 

10 - REF 826481 4 -321 821011 11 - 58 827342 4 -171 
826345 9 - 30 826488 4 -321 11 - 79 16 - REF 

827343 4 -171 

x- 6 



PART LI ST AND PART LI ST AND PART LI ST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

827343-CONT 16 - REF 845762 4 - 7 84.9015 4 -147 1134451 25 - 54 
827344 4 -171 846824 " - 99 84906/6: 4 -189 26 - 76 

17 - REF " -12~ 12 - REF 1135118 10 - 1 
827345 4 ,-171 846826 12 - 8 849"96 7 - 11 10 - 1 

17 - REF ·846880 15 - 12 852700 1 - 15 11 - 1 
827462 14 - 22 846881 11 - 18 1 - 23 1138247 28 - 39 

15 - 7 15 - REF 1 - 29 1266043 28 - 19 
24 - 6 846882 4 - 69 2 - REF 2100264 4 -152 

834668 13 - 15 9 - 3~ 852701 1 - 9 2100837 28 - 16 
837791 4 -191 846883 11 - 17 1 - 12 2101326 26 - 47 

12 - REF 846884 11 - 23 1 - 20 27 - 47 
837841 4 -189 846885 11 - 48 1 - 26 28 - 47B 

12 - REF 846886 11 - 9 2 - REF 2101327 28 - 47C 
837893 12 - 8 846887 11 - 25 852706 10 - 1 2101380 15 - 6 
837894 12 - 8 846888 4 -240 10 - 1 24 - 5 
837935 10 - 9 846889 11 - 2~ 852707 10 - 4 2101389 22 - 41 
837936 10 - 9 846891 4 -214 11l - 4 2102151 4 -.154 
837937 10 - 10 846892 4 -188 852710 10 - 16 2102366 14 - 1 
837938 10 - 10 846893 4 -301 10 - 16 14 - 4 
837939 10 - 11 846900 4 -21\9 852711 10 - 12 2102369 7 - 23 
837940 10 - 11 11 - REF 852717 4 - 96 2102370 7 - 26 
837941 4 -271 846905 11 - 27 852718 3 - 42 2102526 22 - 13 

24 - REF 846906 4 -321A 852719 3 - 42 2102617 28 - 59 
837969 1 - 67 846907 4 -321A 852720 1 - 15 2102625 27 - 19 
837989 4 -271 846908 4 -321A 1 - 29 2109292 5 - 11 

24 - REF 846909 4 -321A 3 - REF 2111232 7 - 13 
837994 H) - 7 846910 4 :"24~ 852721 1 - 12 211484q 28 - 47D 
837995 10 - 8 4 -321A 1 - 26 2122258 28 - 25 
838007 4 - 76 846911 4 -321A 3 - REF 2122260 28 - 25A 
838008 4 - 77 9 - 35 85272~ 3 - 34 2122261 28 - 40 
838015 4 ... 18 846921 4 -121 852724 3 - 24 2127867 28 - 25B 
838016 4 -321A 846925 4 -141 855262 4 -BOB 2129503 7 - 20 
838017 4 - 17 846943 4 -189 855263 4 -3JOB 2130334 16 - 41 
838041 28 - 67 12 - REF 855264 4 -330B 2145165 1 - 82 
83!042 28 - 15 846947 4 -189 855265 4 -BOB 2155673 4 - 26 

28 - 67 12 - REF 85526'6 4 -330B 2156037 26 - 73 
838043 28 - 63 846951 4 -:189 855267 4 -'nOB 27 - 41 
838044 28 - 11 12 - REF 855268 " -330B 2158689 28 - 57A 

28 - 63 846955 4 -197 855269 4 -330B 2172166 15 - 11 
838045 28 - 66 12 - REF 855270 4 -'nOB 24 - 10 
838046 28 - 14 846959 4 -199 855271 4 -330B 2180671 28 - 45 

28 - 66 12 - REF 855272 4 -330B 2181002 26 - 54 
I38047 28 .. 12 846963 4 -265 855273 4 -~30B 27 - 54 
d38048 28 - 64 ,1 - 11 855274 4 -330B' 2184096 4 - 14 
838049 28 - 68 12 - RF.F 855275 4 -:nOB 7 - 3 
838051 28 - 10 848810 1 - 18 855276 4 -330B 7 - 29 
838052 28 - 62 848811 1 - 4 855277 4 -330B 2191859 1 - 31 
838053 28 - 62 848834 4 -132 855278 4 -:nOB 2191860 1 - 36 
838054 4 -321A 848876 3 - 22 855279 4 -330B 2192505 28 - 45A 
838055 4 -321A 3 - 33 851)280 4 -130B 2227532 2 - 18 
838057 2 - 6 3 - 41 8552R1 4 -330B 2227533 2 - 18 

3 - 13 848877 3 - 1R 855282 4 -330C 2227552 1 - 86 
838062 4 - 86 3 - 28 855283 4 -330D 2227553 1 - '86 

838067 12 - 8 3 - 36 855284 4 -~30A 2227554 1 - 83 
83807<1 18 - 16 848882 3 - 1 855295 1 - 91 2414909 23 - 7 
838071 4 - 56 848888 3 - 21 4 -330B 2532287 4 -171 

18 .. REF 3 - 32 R51)286 4 - 68A 2532288 4 - 9 

838085 17 - 56 ~ - 40 911R15 4 - 59 6 - REF 

17 - 76 848890 1 - 15 91\0766 4 -68B 2532290 4 - 68 
838086 4 - 59 1 - 29 10q087~ 22 - 23 2532291 4 - 68 

838152 4 -273 3 - REF 1;07025 13 - 14 2532299 4 -335 

838162 17 - 28 3 - REF 1127037 28 - 57 25~2304 4 - 68 
838164 4 -163 848891 1 - 26 112q2~8 11') - 58 2532306 4 - 9 

9 - 37 848892 1 - 12 10 - 58 5 - REF 

838166 28 - 61 1 - 26 11~"67 1 - q7 2532307 4 - 22 
838167 28 - 61A 3 - REF q -190 7 - REF 
838168 13- 8 848895 4 -181 4, -,192 2532308 4 -171 

838169 13 - 19 " -284 4 -194 16 - REF 
838170 " -306 848940 " -193 4 -196 2532313 " -321A 

13 - REF 12 - REF 4 -198 2532314 4 -321A 
8'38221 4 -189 848998 Q -14~ 4 -200 2532315 4 -321A 

12 - REF 4 -225 4 -202 2532316 4 -321A 

838244 17 - 1A 23 - REf " -204 2532317 5 ... 12 

838245 11 - 4 848999 4 -14~ 4· -266 2532319 4 -321A 

838246 4 -250 Q -225 4 -320 2532321 4 -220 

838249 11 - 20 23 - REF 10 - 60 8 - REF 
2532326 4 -321A 
2532327 4 -321A 

2821 PC x- 7 



PART LIST AND PART LI ST AND PART LI ST AND pART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

'2532328 4 .. 321A 5213426 12 - 37 5261935 25 - 27 5761776 26 - 79 
'2532329 () - t3A 5214233 21 - 67 5261936 27 - 17 5761777 2~ - 59 

2532334 4 -321B 21 -72 52712R8 4 -157 5761779 25 - 52 

2533502 12 - 38 5214366 27 - 21 51"529 12 - 11 26 - 41 

2533503 10 - 1 5214367 26 - 12 5115186 7 - 33A 27 - 63 

10 - 1 26 - 36 5151177 28 - 57B 5761784 26 - 29 
2533504 10 - 57 5214368 26 - 32 5353867 28 - 17 26 - 33 

10 - 57 5214450 2R - 57C 5153868 2R - 17A 2,7 - 20 

2533579 9 - REF 5214474 25 - 44 5153896 28 - 32 5761786 25 - 30 

2542374 4 - 68 52~1f478 26 - 48 51«;7071 28 - 44 26 - 37 
2542375 4 - 68 5214479 26 - 48 5~57090 14 - 26 27 - 24 

2542376 4 - 68 5214485 27 - 48 15 - 10 5761787 27 - 24 

2542377 4 - 68 5214486 27 - 48 24 - 9 5761788 26 - 33 

2542378 4 - 68 5214522 26 - 21 516211) 1 2R - 18 5761796 25 - 65 

2542379 4 - 68 5214544 25 - 10 5362302 2q - 18A 26 - 61 
2542380 4 - 68 5214551 27 - 9 516211)6 2R - 20 27 - 61 
2542382 4 - 68 5214552 27 - 9 5171671 4 -248 5761798 26 - 56 
2542383 4 - 68 5214554 26 - <) 5 '746 89 26 - 55 27 - 56 
254238-4 4 - 68 5214556 25 - 4 27 - 55 5761904 25 - 19 
2542385 4- 68 26 - 4 5466172 4 - 27 26 - 18 
2542386 4 - 68 27 - 4 5703247 21 - 68 27 - 33 
2542387 4 - 68 5235045 12 - 15 57121119 25 - 13 5761907 25 - 14 
2542388 4 - 68 5239100 4 -21;2 26 - 12 25 - 20 
2542402 5 - 14 26 - REF 27 - 35 26 - 13 

6 - 14 5239105 26 - 2n 5758712 21 - 47 26 - 19 
2542403 5 - 15 5239110 q -262 57587n 21 - 47 27 - 34 

6 - 15 26 - REF 5758717 21 - 47 27 - 36 
25q3881 4 - 68 5239135 21 - 1 5758742 21 - 47 5761908 25 - 41 
4064448 17 - 33 5240497 22 - 33 57«;R759 21 - 47 26 - 45 

4103890 14 - 21 5240499 4 - 67 5758794 21 - 9 27 - 45 

24 - 10 22 - REF 5758796 21 - 47 5761909 26 - 53 
4116261 4 - 66A 524050" 4 - 5 571)9118 25 - 9 27 - 53 
4116374 4 - 66G 5240513 22 - 5 57«;9'54 21 - 47 5761913 25 - 64 
4116380 4 - 66F 5261057 25 - 3' 5759190 25 - q 26 .... 60 

4116485 26 - 43 26 - 40 5759419 25 - q 27 - 60 
4116487 27 - 43 26 - 40 5759471 25 - 9 5761935 25 - 26 

4116890 4 - 66E 27 - 27 5759482 25 - 9 26 - 26 
4116933 4 - 66D 5261060 4 -262 5759584 25 - 9 27 - 16 
4117404 4 - 65A 26 - REF 5759588 25 - 9 5761936 25 - 1 

4117741 4 - 66C 5261067 26 - 40 5759739 21 - 47 25 - 66 
4117742 4 - 66B 26 - 41l 5759759 21 - 47 26 - 1 

4118177 17 - 69 5261127 27 - 27 57611124 25 - 9 26 - 75 

4118178 17 - 24 526112R 25 - 38 5761)125 25 - 9 27 - 1 

17 - 39 5261110 4 -259 576"126 25 - 9 27 - 62 

17 - 54 ·4 -260 57(1)307 25 - 9 5761938 25 - 24 

17 - 74 4 -261 5760132 25 - 9 26 - 27 
4118363 25 - 39 27 - RF.F 5760414 25 - 9 27 - 13 
4118365 26 - 43 52611117 27 - 17 5761411) 4 - 65 5761943 25 - 32 
4118371 27 - 43 5261165 25 - 6 4 - 65 25 - 35 
4118472 26 - 48 26 - 6 21 - REF 26 - 31 
4118474 27 - 48 27 - 6 5761420 4 - 65 26 - 35 
4118486 25 - 44 5261167 25 - 5 21 - REF 26 - 39 
4118488 26 - 48 26 - '5 5761·4~5 21 - 25 27 - 22 
4118490 27 - 48 27 - 5 5761416 21 - 73 27 - 26 
4120155 4 -310 5261170 4 -259 5761437 21 - fill 5761965 25 - 62 
4120171 24 - 9 4 -261 57614~8 21 - 61 5761969 27 - 57 
4120211 14 - 22 27 - REF 5761439 21 - 40 5761973 27 - 57 

14 - 26 5261190 24 - 11 5761441 21 - 26 5761974 26 - 58 

24 - 6 25 - REF 5761444 21 - 31 5761976 25 - 58 
4121259 17 - 30 5261284 21 - 70 5761445 21 - 6 26 - 49 

5050346 4 -114 5261431 20 - 6 5761447 21 - 60 27 - 49 

5050383 17- 6 5261487 20 - 8 5761.:;11 21 - 48 5761977 25 - 47 
5050456 4 -279 52616nfi 21 - 16A 5761516 21 - 48 26 - 71 

5050457 17 - 10 5261660 4 -26? 57615':;~ 21 - 55 27 - 39 

5050467 17 - 12 26 - REF 5761727 25 - 39 5761979 25 - 51 

5050468 4 -282 5261730 4 -259 5761714 26 - 43 26 - 74 

17 - 15 4 -260 5761739 27 - 43 27 - 42 

5050469 4 -2R3 4 -261 5761741 27 - 43 5762156 25 - 49 

17 - 16 27 - PEF 57';1751 26 - 43 5762215 25 - 50 

5051235 17 - 26 5261770 4 -259 5761758 25 - 67 5800660 28 - 1C 

5051239 17 - 2 4 -261 5761759 25 - 63 8010761 4 - 66B 
5051265 4 -276 27 - REF 5761769 27 - 65 8011060 4 - 66J 

5051420 17 - 8 526179t) 24 - 11 5761773 27 - 59 
17 - 8 25 - REF 5761774 26 - 79 

5051421 17 - 17 5261899 26 - 9 5761775 26 - 59 
5114986 12 - 36 26 - 20 27 - 59 
5213405 25 - 21 

x- 8 








